Dept: General County DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: General County 000/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To record general County revenues and adjustments to the General Fund's compensated absences liability.
Description:

Revenue items included are sales tax revenues, state shared revenues, state aid for the indirect cost plan, indirect costs from other County agencies, dog license

revenue and other miscellaneous revenue sources.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $243,000 $243,000 $0 $0 $243,000 $0 $243,000 $243,000
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $243,000 $243,000 $0 $0 $243,000 $0 $243,000 $243,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $43,901,425 $42,776,858 $0 $0 $42,776,858 $5,755,099 $43,907,000 $42,776,858
Intergovernmental Revenue $7,541,439 $7,033,387 $0 $0 $7,033,387 $613,878 $6,999,085 $7,033,387
Licenses & Permits $230,288 $243,000 $0 $0 $243,000 $0 $243,000 $243,000
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $248,171 $110,200 $0 $0 $110,200 $36,336 $158,630 $110,200
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $150,470 $4,000 $0 $0 $4,000 $5,989 $23,439 $4,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $52,071,792 $50,167,445 $0 $0 $50,167,445 $6,411,302 $51,331,154 $50,167,445
GPR SUPPORT ($51,828,792)]  ($49,924,445) ($49,924,445) ($49,924,445)
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: General County 03 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  General County 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $243,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $243,000
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $243,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $243,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $42,776,858 $0 $2,005,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,781,858
Intergovernmental Revenue $7,033,387 $83,937 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,117,324
Licenses & Permits $243,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $243,000
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $110,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $110,200
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $50,167,445 $83,937 $2,005,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,256,382
GPR SUPPORT ($49,924,445) ($83,937)| ($2,005,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($52,013,382)
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 ||
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $243,000 | $50,167,445 | ($49,924,445)
DI # GENL-CNTY-1 Revenue Changes
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Reduce revenue from Job Center Rent by $35,000 to better reflect anticipated collections. Also, increase Shared Revenue Utility $0 | $83,937 | ($83,937)
payment from State of Wisconsin by $3,022 to match the estimate provided by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue. Increase
revenues to reflect receipt of the County's final 2013 Indirect Cost Plan and recomputation of State Exempt Computer Aid.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  GENL-CNTY-1 $0 | $83,937 | ($83,937)




Dept: General County 03 Fund Name: General Fund

Prgm: General County 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # GENL-CNTY-2 Sales Tax Revenue
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Based on 2012 receipts through September and published economic data, increase the amount of Sales Tax Revenue to be | $0 | $2,005,000 | ($2,005,000)

anticipated in 2013 to $44,616,858.

ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  GENL-CNTY-2 $0] _ $2,005,000 | ($2,005,000)

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $243,000 | $52,256,382 | ($52,013,382)




Dept: County Board 06 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Legislative Services 100/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To effectively represent the people of Dane County, providing services which secure the blessings of freedom, ensure domestic tranquility, promote the general
welfare, and perfect the forms of government.
Description:

The Dane County Board of Supervisors consists of 37 members elected to two year terms in the spring of even-numbered years. The County Board establishes
policy for, and oversees the activities of, Dane County government. Chapter 59 of the Wisconsin State Statutes authorizes over 100 general powers for county

boards. Responsibilities include, but are not limited to, county administration and finance, health and human services, public protection and safety, cultural

affairs and education, transportation, land use and zoning administration. Each supervisor serves on one of six standing committees and also may serve on the
Executive Committee. Supervisors also may be appointed by the Board Chair or County Executive to other boards and commissions that are created by the
Board or are advisory to the Executive. County Board staff consists of 2.5 FTE analysts, one full-time and one .25 FTE support positions. Staff responsibilities
include analysis, research, planning, program evaluation, policy development, committee staffing, sustainability coordination, administration, clerical, and other

support activities. The Board Chair also is considered a salaried employee for payroll purposes. The Board typically meets twice monthly to carry out its

business.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $747,162 $675,800 $0 $0 $675,800 $180,767 $681,382 $719,300
Operating Expenses $54,943 $67,432 $0 $0 $67,432 $46,646 $59,185 $66,432
Contractual Services $41,506 $129,800 $81,901 $0 $211,701 $700 $214,401 $72,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $843,611 $873,032 $81,901 $0 $954,933 $228,113 $954,968 $858,332
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $843,611 $873,032 $954,933 $858,332
F.T.E. STAFF 4.750 4.750 4.750 5.000




Dept: County Board 06 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Legislative Services 100/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $690,900 $2,900 $28,400 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $742,200
Operating Expenses $67,432 ($1,000) $0 $0 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $67,932
Contractual Services $98,800 ($7,800) ($28,400) $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $72,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $857,132 ($5,900) $0 $0 $11,500 $20,000 $0 $0 $882,732
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $857,132 ($5,900) $0 $0 $11,500 $20,000 $0 $0 $882,732
F.T.E. STAFF 4.750 0.000 0.250 0.000 0.000 0.500 0.000 0.000 5.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $857,132 | $0 | $857,132
DI # COBD-LEG-1 Reduce telephone and audit services to implement 1% reduction
DEPT Meet the 1% reduction requirement by reducing telephone by ($1,000) and Auditing Services POS by ($7,800). | ($8,800)] $0 | ($8,800)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust Retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect to 2013. $2,900 | $0 | $2,900
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# COBD-LEG-1 ($5,900)] $0 | ($5,900)




Dept: County Board 06 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Legislative Services 100/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # COBD-LEG-2 Reallocation to address priorities
DEPT Reallocate $28,400 in Auditing Services- POS to other priorities, including increasing the Sustainability Coordinator/audit | $0 | $0 | $0
Analyst from .5 FTE to .75 FTE and increasing per meeting to reflect actual experience. Auditing Services-POS would be
reduced ($28,400), salary would be increased by $17,000; retirement by $1,900; Social Security by $1,500; and per meeting
by $8,000.
EXEC Approved as Requested | $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  COBD-LEG-2 | $0 | $0 | $0
DI # COBD-LEG-3 Reallocation to meet priorities
DEPT Reallocate $15,800 from Auditing Services-POS to fund other priorities in 2013. Reduce Auditing Services - POS ($15,800) | $0 | $0 | $0
and increase video services by $5,800 to reflect actual experience and provide $10,000 in funding for Outreach Services-
POS.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  COBD-LEG-3 | $0 | $0 | $0
DI # COBD-LEG-4 Annual maintenance for legislative tracking software
DEPT  An expenditure of $10,000 for software maintenance will be necessary as the county implements a legislative tracking | $10,000 | $0 | $10,000
system. The amount represents a partial year of operating costs. The annualized cost will be apparent once a vendor is
chosen.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, increase expenditures for maintenance on audio visual equipment in the County Board chambers | $1,500 | $0 | $1,500
and committee meeting room.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  COBD-LEG-4 $11,500 | $0 | $11,500




Dept: County Board 06 Fund Name: General Fund

Prgm: Legislative Services 100/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # COBD-LEG-5 New Position
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Create a new .50 FTE Program Analyst effective 8/1/2013. $20,000 | $0 | $20,000
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# COBD-LEG-5 $20,000 | $0 | $20,000

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $882,732 | $0 | $882,732




Dept: County Executive 09 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: County Executive 102/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To effectively represent the people of Dane County, coordinate the administration of Dane County government, and ensure that public resources are effectively

and efficiently used to meet citizen needs.
Description:

The County Executive is the chief executive officer of Dane County and is responsible for the overall administration and management of county government. The
Executive is also responsible for preparing and submitting the county budget to the County Board. The Executive makes appointments to boards, commissions
and committees as set forth in state law or county resolution or ordinance and appoints and supervises the department heads of all county departments except
elected department heads and the director of the County Library Board. Also, by state law, the County Executive makes an annual report to the Board and the
general public stating the condition of county government. The Office of the County Executive includes Cultural Affairs, Legislative Lobbyist, Office of Jobs &
Prosperity, and Office of Equal Opportunity.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $762,701 $782,000 $0 $0 $782,000 $215,692 $762,128 $797,300
Operating Expenses $17,695 $15,869 $0 $0 $15,869 $2,924 $16,374 $15,869
Contractual Services $2,600 $2,100 $0 $0 $2,100 $0 $2,100 $3,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $782,996 $799,969 $0 $0 $799,969 $218,616 $780,602 $816,169
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $782,996 $799,969 $799,969 $816,169
F.T.E. STAFF 7.000 7.000 7.000 7.000




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: County Executive 102/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $797,300 $7,000 $50,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $855,000
Operating Expenses $15,869 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,869
Contractual Services $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $816,169 $7,000 $51,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $874,869
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $816,169 $7,000 $51,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $874,869
F.T.E. STAFF 7.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $816,169 | $0 | $816,169
DI # EXEC-EXEC-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $7,000 | $0 | $7,000
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  EXEC-EXEC-1 $7,000 | $0 | $7,000




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund

Prgm: County Executive 102/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # EXEC-EXEC-2 Position Changes
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Create a new 1.0 FTE Assistant to the County Executive position effective 8/1/2013. Reclass and Retitle the Executive $51,700 | $0 | $51,700

Assistant position to Assistant to the County Executive M-13 effective 1/1/2013, and reclass the Assistant to the County
Executive from an M-15 to an M-13 effective 1/1/2013. Also , increase conferences & training $1000.

ADOPTED $0

NET DI # EXEC-EXEC-2 $51,700 | $0 | $51,700

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $874,869 | $0 | $874,869




Dept: County Executive 09 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Legislative Lobbyist 104/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To work with the County Executive, the County Board and county departments to develop a legislative agenda for Dane County and lobby the state legislature,

the Governor and state agencies to implement that agenda. Also, to lobby where appropriate and necessary on Federal issues.
Description:

The expanding role of the county in providing additional services in partnership with the state and federal governments has increased the need to represent the
county's diverse interests at the state and federal levels. The Legislative Lobbyist works with the County Executive, the County Board and other county elected
officials and county agencies to develop positions on issues and lobbying strategies. The Lobbyist is responsible for communicating those positions to the
Governor, state legislators and state agencies, for drafting legislation and preparing testimony. The Lobbyist also provides ongoing reports to the Dane County
Board's Executive Committee.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $111,719 $112,700 $0 $0 $112,700 $30,384 $110,776 $115,100
Operating Expenses $63 $250 $0 $0 $250 $58 $137 $250
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $111,783 $112,950 $0 $0 $112,950 $30,442 $110,913 $115,350
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $111,783 $112,950 $112,950 $115,350
F.T.E. STAFF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Legislative Lobbyist 104/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $115,100 $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $116,200
Operating Expenses $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $115,350 $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $116,450
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $115,350 $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $116,450
F.T.E. STAFF 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $115,350 | $0 | $115,350
DI # EXEC-LOBY-1 WRS Rate Increase
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement account to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $1,100 | $0 | $1,100
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  EXEC-LOBY-1 | $1,100 | $0 | $1,100
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $116,450 | $0 | $116,450




Dept: County Executive DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Office of Equal Opportunity 108/1 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To work with the County Executive, the County Board, the Equal Opportunity Commission, and county departments to provide for equal employment, contracting

and service opportunities for the county's diverse citizenry, in addition to ensuring a safe and harassment free workplace for all county employees.
Description:

The Office of Egual Opportunity coordinates Dane County's Equal Opportunity, Affirmative Action, Community Programs (formerly Minority Affairs), and Contract

Compliance an

2

Civil Rights compliance functions to develop and administer programs to affirmativel
minority persons, women, and people with disabilities within County government. The Office of Equal
programs which enhance the opportunities for minorit
development with the assistance of the Dane County

enhance employment and contracting opportunities for
Opportunity develops and administers community wide
persons, women, and people with disabilities in employment, housing, recreation, and economic

qual Opportunity Commission.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $308,159 $311,400 $0 $0 $311,400 $85,483 $312,981 $325,500
Operating Expenses $16,531 $18,427 $298 $0 $18,725 $946 $8,342 $8,427
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $324,690 $329,827 $298 $0 $330,125 $86,429 $321,323 $333,927
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $11,526 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $11,526 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $313,164 $319,827 $320,125 $333,927
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Office of Equal Opportunity 108/1 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $325,500 $2,900 ($120,700) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $207,700
Operating Expenses $8,427 $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,927
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $333,927 $2,900 ($120,700) $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $219,627
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $333,927 $2,900 ($120,700) $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $219,627
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 0.000 (1.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $333,927 | $0 | $333,927
DI # EXEC-EQOP-1 Reallocate Expenditures
DEPT Reallocate $500 for payment of annual software maintenance . | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $2,900 | $0 | $2,900
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  EXEC-EQOP-1 $2,900 | $0 | $2,900




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Office of Equal Opportunity 108/1 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # EXEC-EQOP-2 Transfer Position
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Transfer the Contract Compliance Officer from the Office of Equal Opportunity to the Office of Economic & Workforce | ($120,700)| $0 | ($120,700)
Development effective 1/1/2013 in an effort to consolidate services to improve efficiency and focus resources.
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # EXEC-EQOP-2 | ($120,700)| $0 | ($120,700)
DI # EXEC-EQOP-3 Membership Fees
DEPT | 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC Create a membership fee line and increase expenditures for a membership with the Wisconsin, lowa and Central lllinois $3,500 | $0 | $3,500
Minority Supplier Development Council. This will assist the county in recruiting and retaining minority owned contractors.
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # EXEC-EQOP-3 $3,500 | $0 | $3,500
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $219,627 | $0 | $219,627




Dept: County Executive 09 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Office of Economic & Workforce Development  108/2 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To improve the County’s economic prosperity by creating and implementing a comprehensive economic development strategy through the coordination of

existing County resources and collaboration with other economic development resources in the County.
Description:

The Office of Economic & Workforce Development is responsible for coordinating the County’s economic development efforts including new business
recruitment and retention, job creation, low interest financing through the county’s revolving loan funds, and serving as a liaison between existing public and
private sector economic development entities. The role of the Office includes identifying strategies to ensure the skills of the eligible workforce help meet the
needs of current and potential employers as the economy continues to evolve.

The Office of Economic & Workforce Development serves as a liaison to existing economic development initiatives in County government including the
Institutional Food Market Coalition, the Community Development Block Grant program, the Early Childhood Initiative, Dane County/UW Extension — Financial

Education Center, Minority Business Outreach, and the University of Wisconsin Small Business Development Center Answer Line.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $186,800 $0 $0 $186,800 $25,886 $170,569 $218,700
Operating Expenses $0 $4,500 $0 $200 $4,700 $500 $4,700 $4,700
Contractual Services $0 $9,729 $0 $0 $9,729 $0 $9,729 $9,729
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $201,029 $0 $200 $201,229 $26,386 $184,998 $233,129
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,250
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,250
GPR SUPPORT $0 $201,029 $201,229 $206,879
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 2.000 2.000 2.000




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Office of Economic & Workforce Development 108/2 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $218,700 $4,100 $120,700 $180,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $524,000
Operating Expenses $4,700 $0 $0 $22,668 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,368
Contractual Services $9,729 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $19,729
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $233,129 $4,100 $120,700 $203,168 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $571,097
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $26,250 $0 $0 $233,629 $0 $0 $0 $0 $259,879
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $26,250 $0 $0 $233,629 $0 $0 $0 $0 $259,879
GPR SUPPORT $206,879 $4,100 $120,700 ($30,461) $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $311,218
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 0.000 1.000 1.800 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.800
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $233,129 | $26,250 | $206,879
DI # EXEC-OEWD-1 WRS Rate Increase
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $4,100 | $0 | $4,100
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  EXEC-OEWD-1 $4,100 | $0 | $4,100




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Office of Economic & Workforce Devel 108/2 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # EXEC-OEWD-2 Transfer Position
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Transfer the Contract Compliance Officer from the Office of Equal Opportunity to the Office of Economic & Workforce $120,700 | $0 | $120,700
Development effective 1/1/2013 in an effort to consolidate services to improve efficiency and focus resources.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EXEC-OEWD-2 [ $120,700 | $0 | $120,700
DI # EXEC-OEWD-3 Transfer CDBG Program
DEPT | 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Transfer the Community Development Program from the Human Services Department to the Office of Economic and $203,168 | $233,629 | ($30,461)
Workforce Development effective 1/1/2013
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EXEC-OEWD-3 | $203,168 | $233,629 | ($30,461)
DI # EXEC-OEWD-4 Payment to Thrive
DEPT [ 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC Increase expenditures paid to Thrive from $5,000 to $15,000 per year. Also, retitle the line to Payment to Thrive. Funding will | $10,000 | $0 | $10,000
support integrated workforce developments of the County and Thrive.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EXEC-OEWD-4 [ $10,000 | 30 | $10,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $571,097 | $259,879 | $311,218




Dept: County Executive 09 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Cultural Affairs 108/3 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To support public participation in local arts and historical activity; increase public access to the cultural resources of the county; and forge working alliances

among the arts producers, cultural institutions, businesses and governmental units of Dane County.
Description:

Recognizing that artistic enterprise is vital to a strong economy, that the rich and diverse cultural assets of Dane County are indispensable to the public welfare,
and that county government maintains an interest in the development and preservation of these resources, the Dane County Board of Supervisors established
the Cultural Affairs Commission in 1977. The County Executive appoints the Commissioners, who are approved by County Board. The Commission serves the
public through three program areas. Grants: Grants are awarded on a competitive basis three times a year to individuals and nonprofit organizations seeking

supplementary support for arts and historical projects. Commission-sponsored projects: These include commissioned art and placement of artwork by

Wisconsin artists on governmental publications. Information & referral services: The Commission publishes an annual art poster, an annual art calendar, and
produces other materials which promote cultural events and resources.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $121,916 $124,700 $0 $0 $124,700 $33,748 $123,569 $111,300
Operating Expenses $49,119 $35,760 $490 $7,500 $43,750 $14,156 $49,573 $35,760
Contractual Services $305,730 $302,650 $102,371 ($3,500) $401,521 $25,167 $401,520 $302,650
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $476,765 $463,110 $102,861 $4,000 $569,971 $73,071 $574,662 $449,710
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $220,745 $227,071 $0 $4,000 $231,071 $81,468 $208,500 $227,071
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $220,745 $227,071 $0 $4,000 $231,071 $81,468 $208,500 $227,071
GPR SUPPORT $256,021 $236,039 $338,900 $222,639
F.T.E. STAFF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Cultural Affairs 108/3 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $128,000 ($15,600) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,400
Operating Expenses $35,760 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,760
Contractual Services $302,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,650
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $466,410 ($15,600) $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $457,810
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $14,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,800
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $227,071 $0 ($18,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $209,071
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $227,071 $0 ($18,000) $14,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $223,871
GPR SUPPORT $239,339 ($15,600) $25,000 ($14,800) $0 $0 $0 $0 $233,939
F.T.E. STAFF 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $466,410 |  $227,071 | $239,339
DI # EXEC-CULT-1 Vacancy Savings
DEPT Reduce expenditures for savings due to the retirement of the Director. | ($16,700)] $0 | ($16,700)
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $1,100 | $0 | $1,100
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EXEC-CULT-1 [ ($15,600)] $0 | ($15,600)




Dept: County Executive 09 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Cultural Affairs 108/3 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # EXEC-CULT-2 Calendar Lines
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust the Calendar Expenditure and Revenue lines to more closely reflect current and historical levels. $7,000 | ($18,000)| $25,000
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EXEC-CULT-2 [ $7,000 | ($18,000)] $25,000
DI # EXEC-CULT-3 Airport Art
DEPT | 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Create a new revenue line for revenue from the Airport for art shows and art related activities that the Director of Cultural | $0 | $14,800 | ($14,800)
Affairs will fulfill for the Airport. The Airport currently contracts this service out.
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # EXEC-CULT-3 $0 | $14,800 | ($14,800)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $457,810 | $223,871 | $233,939




Dept: County Clerk 12 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Administration 110/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide efficient, effective, accountable, professional, and responsible service in a continuously improving manner to the public in the issuance of marriage
licenses and distribution of dog licenses. The County Clerk is also statutorily the secretary for the County Board of Supervisors, and as such, is the preparer of
the County Board Proceedings and the custodian of County Board records.
Description:

Under Chapter 59.17 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Clerk's responsibilities include these areas: coordinating county-wide elections (see Elections Program

page); issuing marriage licenses (issuing approximately 3,000 annually, and collecting and paying funds); administering the dog licenses (receiving and

distributing licenses to municipal treasurers). Finally, the Clerk serves as recording secretary to the County Board of Supervisors, monitors compliance with open
meetings and records laws and maintains files of contracts, resolutions, ordinances, committee minutes and other documents.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $341,284 $376,400 $0 $0 $376,400 $99,927 $374,236 $394,100
Operating Expenses $15,825 $19,620 $0 $0 $19,620 $4,214 $19,142 $19,620
Contractual Services $8,075 $10,900 $0 $0 $10,900 $3,895 $9,400 $11,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $365,184 $406,920 $0 $0 $406,920 $108,036 $402,778 $425,120
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $115,840 $130,350 $0 $0 $130,350 $21,520 $125,640 $130,350
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $9,932 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,000 $188 $1,703 $3,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $1,954 $2,900 $0 $0 $2,900 $123 $2,700 $2,900
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $127,726 $136,250 $0 $0 $136,250 $21,831 $130,043 $136,250
GPR SUPPORT $237,458 $270,670 $270,670 $288,870
F.T.E. STAFF 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000




Dept: County Clerk 12 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Administration 110/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $394,100 $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $397,500
Operating Expenses $19,620 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,620
Contractual Services $11,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $425,120 $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $428,520
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $130,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $130,350
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $2,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,900
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $136,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $136,250
GPR SUPPORT $288,870 $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $292,270
F.T.E. STAFF 4.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $425120|  $136,250 | $288,870
DI # CLRK-ADMN-1 Reallocating funds & eliminate line
DEPT Reallocate expenditures ($800) to consolidate two printing expenditure lines. | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $3,400 | $0 | $3,400
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CLRK-ADMN-1 | $3,400 | $0 | $3,400
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $428,520 | $136,250 | $292,270




Dept: County Clerk 12 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Elections 112/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide information to the public and training to the municipal clerks and poll workers in the coordination of county-wide elections. To promote a county-wide
election system for Dane County.
Description:

Under Chapter 59.17 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Clerk is responsible for coordinating county, state, and national elections, including publishing notices;
preparing, printing and distributing ballots; tabulating returns; training poll workers and municipal clerks; monitoring candidate financial reports for county officers;
and storing and maintaining election records. The Clerk is the filing officer for nomination papers and campaign finance reports for County elected offices.
Through the filing of various election forms, the Clerk determines whether County candidates qualify for ballot placement. The Clerk, when not a candidate for
elections, also serves as a member of the County Board of Canvassers.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $49,401 $44,000 $0 $0 $44,000 $11,917 $43,600 $44,130
Operating Expenses $70,732 $380,405 $0 $0 $380,405 $61,239 $380,295 $56,795
Contractual Services $38,640 $37,990 $0 $0 $37,990 $23,968 $37,990 $26,380
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $158,773 $462,395 $0 $0 $462,395 $97,124 $461,885 $127,305
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $119,403 $62,625 $0 $0 $62,625 $51,137 $64,500 $96,835
Licenses & Permits $7,221 $4,500 $0 $0 $4,500 $4,600 $6,175 $6,175
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $9,277 $1,500 $0 $0 $1,500 $11,646 $12,500 $1,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $25,727 $10,500 $0 $0 $10,500 $17,983 $24,200 $14,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $161,627 $79,125 $0 $0 $79,125 $85,366 $107,375 $118,510
GPR SUPPORT ($2,854) $383,270 $383,270 $8,795
F.T.E. STAFF 0.750 0.750 0.750 0.750




Dept: County Clerk 12 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Elections 112/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $44,560 ($30) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,530
Operating Expenses $226,355 ($169,560) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,795
Contractual Services $35,190 ($8,810) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,380
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $306,105 ($178,400) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $127,705
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $62,625 $34,210 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $96,835
Licenses & Permits $4,500 $1,675 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,175
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $10,500 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $79,125 $39,385 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $118,510
GPR SUPPORT $226,980 ($217,785) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,195
F.T.E. STAFF 0.750 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.750
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $306,105 | $79,125 | $226,980
DI # CLRK-ELEC-1 Elections Cycle
DEPT Adjust expenditures and revenues for the 2013 elections cycle. Also, reduce the coding support agreement by $5,000 as | ($178,800)] $39,385 | ($218,185)
negotiated with the vendor to help meet the budget reduction target.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $400 | $0 | $400
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# CLRK-ELEC-1 [ ($178,400)] $39,385 | ($217,785)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $127,705 | $118,510 | $9,195




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Administration 114/5 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide management services that improve the effectiveness and efficiency of county government.
Description:

The Director of Administration oversees the department which includes the Controller, Employee Relations, Printing & Services, Purchasing, Information
Management and Facilities Management Divisions, and the Office of the Director. Within the Director's Office is the Risk Management Office including county-
wide ADA program activities and the Director of Policy and Program Improvement. The department provides centralized services for efficiency; establishes
standards and administrative practices for all county departments to assure compliance with legal requirements and to promote effective and efficient operations;
provides research and analysis to assist decision-makers in determining policy, plans, program authority, and budgets; operates a resource development
program to maximize outside resources to meet county needs; and assists in problem-solving for employees and management, including formal consideration of
third step grievances county-wide.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $684,120 $695,000 $0 $0 $695,000 $198,635 $703,037 $715,800
Operating Expenses $10,762 $27,235 $0 $0 $27,235 $4,163 $14,142 $27,235
Contractual Services $1,200 $4,400 $0 $0 $4,400 $0 $4,400 $4,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $696,082 $726,635 $0 $0 $726,635 $202,798 $721,579 $747,335
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $340,342 $347,900 $0 $0 $347,900 $0 $347,900 $355,300
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $340,343 $347,900 $0 $0 $347,900 $0 $347,900 $355,300
GPR SUPPORT $355,739 $378,735 $378,735 $392,035
F.T.E. STAFF 7.500 6.500 6.500 6.500




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Administration 114/5 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $715,800 $6,400 $65,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $787,500
Operating Expenses $27,235 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,235
Contractual Services $4,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $747,335 $6,400 $65,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $819,035
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $347,900 $7,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $355,300
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $347,900 $7,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $355,300
GPR SUPPORT $399,435 ($1,000) $65,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $463,735
F.T.E. STAFF 6.500 0.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $747,335 |  $347,900 | $399,435
DI # ADMN-ADMN-1 Risk Management Revenue
DEPT Increase Risk Management Revenue by $7,400 to reflect the estimated amount to be charged to the General Liability and | $0 | $7,400 | ($7,400)
Workers Compensation Funds in 2013 for staff costs and supplies related to the insurance programs.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $6,400 | $0 | $6,400
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # ADMN-ADMN-1 $6,400 | $7,400 | ($1,000)




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Administration 114/5 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # ADMN-ADMN-2 Special Projects Coordinator
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC Increase expenditures to add a 1.0 FTE Special Projects Coordinator in the Department of Administration, with a projected hire | $65,300 | $0 | $65,300
date of 4/1/13. This position will assist in budget development and support the Director of Administration with public policy
research projects and development of the County strategic plan.
ADOPTED | $0
NET DI # ADMN-ADMN-2 $65,300 | $0 | $65,300
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $819,035 | $355,300 | $463,735




Dept: Administration
Prgm: General Liability

144/00

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:
Fund No:

General Liability
5210

Mission:

To reduce Dane County government's exposure to liability from hazards beyond the control of the County, by utilizing various risk management techniques that
include risk evaluation, risk avoidance, risk reduction, risk retention (self-insurance), or risk transfer (insurance and/or contractual).

Description:

Dane County purchases insurance coverage for many purposes: property, equipment, computer, boiler, aviation liability, professional liability for nurses, auto
comprehensive, and insurance for Emergency Medical Services (EMS) districts throughout Dane County. EMS insurance includes general liability, workers

compensation, and excess liability coverage.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $194,520 $206,700 $0 $0 $206,700 $20,058 $206,700 $213,800
Contractual Services $1,160,841 $1,767,700 $0 $0 $1,767,700 $946,699 $2,320,302 $1,782,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,355,360 $1,974,400 $0 $0 $1,974,400 $966,758 $2,527,002 $1,996,100
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,655,803 $1,747,100 $0 $0 $1,747,100 $0 $1,747,100 $1,759,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $219,287 $227,300 $0 $0 $227,300 $199,446 $228,800 $236,900
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,875,090 $1,974,400 $0 $0 $1,974,400 $199,446 $1,975,900 $1,996,100
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $519,730 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept:  Administration 15 Fund Name: General Liability
Prgm: General Liability 144/00 Fund No.: 5210
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Di# NONE Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $213,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $213,800
Contractual Services $1,782,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,782,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,996,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,996,100
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,759,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,759,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $236,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $236,900
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,996,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,996,100
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE Expenditures Revenue Expenses
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $1,996,200 | $1,996,100 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $1,996,100 | $1,996,100 $0




Dept: Administration DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Workers Compensatic
Prgm: Workers Compensation 146/00 Fund No: 5310
Mission:
To administer a self-insured workers compensation program as authorized by the Wisconsin Workers Compensation Act, Chapter 102 of the Wisconsin State
Statutes.
Description:

The Workers Compensation program mandated by state law prescribes certain benefits due injured workers. The County self-finances the cost of this program.

Fund costs are allocated to departments based on the type of work performed and actual loss experience, in order to encourage management to actively

participate in loss control. The Department's Risk Management staff attempt to improve safety, process claims as due by law, control costs of claims, and assist
injured workers to an early return to work.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $2,170,695 $2,137,500 $0 $0 $2,137,500 $251,243 $1,789,708 $2,660,800
Contractual Services $69,168 $165,000 $0 $0 $165,000 $15,000 $165,000 $165,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,239,863 $2,302,500 $0 $0 $2,302,500 $266,243 $1,954,708 $2,825,800
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $2,308,856 $2,300,000 $0 $0 $2,300,000 $0 $2,300,000 $2,823,300
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $1,237 $2,500 $0 $0 $2,500 $714 $2,500 $2,500
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,310,093 $2,302,500 $0 $0 $2,302,500 $714 $2,302,500 $2,825,800
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $70,230 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept:  Administration 15 Fund Name: Workers Compensati
Prgm: Workers Compensation 146/00 Fund No.: 5310
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $2,637,500 $23,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,660,800
Contractual Services $165,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $165,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,802,500 $23,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,825,800
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $2,800,000 $23,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,823,300
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,802,500 $23,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,825,800
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE Expenditures Revenue Expenses
2013 BUDGET BASE | $2,802,500 | $2,802,500 | $0
DI # ADMN-WCMP-1 Administrative Charges
DEPT Increase expenditures to account for the increased costs of Administrative charges to the Workers Comp Fund by other | $23,300 | $23,300 | $0
departments. This includes staff costs and supplies expended by other departments working on Workers Comp related
issues.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-WCMP-1 | $23,300 | $23,300 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ 2825800 $2,825,800 | $0




Dept: Administration DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Employee Benefits
Prgm: Employee Benefits 148/00 Fund No: 5410
Mission:

To provide for retiree life insurance benefits.

Description:

The Employee Benefits Fund may be used to purchase or self-insure employee benefits and to fund directly related administrative expenses. The cost of

employee benefit programs administered through the fund is allocated to the departments based on each department's employee participation.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $473 $1,600 $0 $0 $1,600 $279 $1,600 $1,600
Contractual Services $133,844 $0 $601,396 $0 $601,396 $57,816 $601,396 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $134,316 $1,600 $601,396 $0 $602,996 $58,096 $602,996 $1,600
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $475,105 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $473 $1,600 $0 $0 $1,600 $279 $800 $1,600
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $475,578 $1,600 $0 $0 $1,600 $279 $800 $1,600
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $341,262 $0 ($601,396) $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept:  Administration 15 Fund Name: Employee Benefits
Prgm: Employee Benefits 148/00 Fund No.: 5410
2013 Net Decision Iltems 2013 Executive
Di# NONE Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE Expenditures | Revenue Expenses
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,600 | $1,600 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET $1,600 | $1,600 | $0




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Facilities Mgmt Administration 118/5 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide administrative support for the Facilities Management Division.
Description:

This division provides administrative and management support, such as payroll, purchasing and accounting for custodial and maintenance programs within the

Facilities Management Division.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services ($70,899) $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,205 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $682 $0 $0 $0 $0 $481 $1,643 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL ($70,217) $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,686 $1,643 $0
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT ($70,217) $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 2.650 3.150 3.150 3.150




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Facilities Mgmt Administration 118/5 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 3.150 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.150
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $0 | $0 | $0
DI # ADMN-FACM-1 Adjust Expenditures
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-FACM-1 | $0 | $0 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $0 | $0 | $0




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Janitorial Services 114/15 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide custodial services to County facilities, including Badger Prairie Health Care Center, the City-County Building, the Lakeview Complex, and the Public
Safety Building.
Description:

Facilities Management staff provide custodial services to county-owned facilities. Primary facilities are on a daily, year-round basis, while other facilities receive

less frequent service.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,203,862 $2,172,800 $0 $0 $2,172,800 $657,724 $2,334,168 $2,209,500
Operating Expenses $130,895 $153,900 $0 $0 $153,900 $45,051 $137,527 $153,900
Contractual Services $315,382 $290,300 $0 $0 $290,300 $53,186 $223,521 $319,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,650,138 $2,617,000 $0 $0 $2,617,000 $755,961 $2,695,216 $2,682,900
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,341,758 $1,378,200 $0 $0 $1,378,200 $206,636 $1,430,510 $1,370,400
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $40,305 $71,100 $0 $0 $71,100 $16,794 $40,305 $71,100
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,382,063 $1,449,300 $0 $0 $1,449,300 $223,430 $1,470,815 $1,441,500
GPR SUPPORT $1,268,075 $1,167,700 $1,167,700 $1,241,400
F.T.E. STAFF 32.000 31.000 31.000 31.000




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Janitorial Services 114/15 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,209,500 $16,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,225,800
Operating Expenses $153,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $153,900
Contractual Services $319,500 $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $320,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,682,900 $17,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,700,300
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,378,200 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,380,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $71,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $71,100
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,449,300 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,451,300
GPR SUPPORT $1,233,600 $15,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,249,000
F.T.E. STAFF 31.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 31.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $2,682,900 | $1,449,300 | $1,233,600
DI # ADMN-JINTL-1 Revenue Changes
DEPT Adjust revenues to reflect salary and benefit costs and service levels for 2013 and to reflect the updated percentages in the | $0 | (37,800)] $7,800
City-County Building cost allocation with the City of Madison.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $17,400 | $9,800 | $7,600
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-JNTL-1 | $17,400 | $2,000 | $15,400
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $2,700,300 ]  $1,451,300 | $1,249,000




Dept: Administration DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Maintenance & Construction 114/17 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide maintenance and construction services to county-owned facilities.
Description:
Maintenance and Construction staff and materials provide routine maintenance and building improvements as required at county-owned facilities.
Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,299,305 $1,270,600 $0 $0 $1,270,600 $367,380 $1,351,978 $1,293,700
Operating Expenses $2,930,502 $2,900,900 $3,088 $0 $2,903,988 $689,100 $2,933,646 $2,900,900
Contractual Services $196,397 $269,100 $0 $0 $269,100 $32,898 $251,149 $303,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,900
TOTAL $4,426,204 $4,440,600 $3,088 $0 $4,443,688 $1,089,378 $4,536,773 $4,553,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,682,610 $1,789,700 $0 $0 $1,789,700 $168,806 $1,772,935 $1,850,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $24,915 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,707,525 $1,789,700 $0 $0 $1,789,700 $168,806 $1,772,935 $1,850,100
GPR SUPPORT $2,718,679 $2,650,900 $2,653,988 $2,702,900
F.T.E. STAFF 15.000 15.000 15.000 15.000




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Maintenance & Construction 114/17 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,328,500 $11,300 $0 ($9,200) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,330,600
Operating Expenses $2,900,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,900,900
Contractual Services $303,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $303,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $54,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,900
TOTAL $4,532,900 $11,300 $54,900 ($9,200) $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,589,900
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,789,700 $67,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,856,800
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,789,700 $67,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,856,800
GPR SUPPORT $2,743,200 ($55,800) $54,900 ($9,200) $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,733,100
F.T.E. STAFF 15.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 15.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $4,532,900 | $1,789,700 | $2,743,200
DI # ADMN-M&C-1 Revenue Changes
DEPT Adjust revenues to reflect increased salary and benefit costs and service levels for 2013 and to reflect the updated | $0 | $60,400 | ($60,400)
percentages in the City-County Building cost allocation with the City of Madison.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $11,300 | $6,700 | $4,600
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-M&C-1 | $11,300 | $67,100 | ($55,800)




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Maintenance & Construction 114/17 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # ADMN-M&C-2 Special Assessments
DEPT Add operating capital lines to fund special assessments levied by the City of Madison for street improvements near County | $54,900 | $0 | $54,900
buildings.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI #  ADMN-M&C-2 | $54,900 | $0 | $54,900
DI # ADMN-M&C-3 Position Reclassification Savings
DEPT  Recognize savings from the reclassification of a vacant 1.0 FTE Painter position (T 25.04/hr) to two (2) 0.5 FTEMechanical | ($34,800)] $0 | ($34,800)
Repair Worker positions (G 16). The Mechanical Repair Worker positions have a projected fill date of 5/26/13. This decision
results in a GPR savings of $34,800 in 2013.
EXEC  Approve reclassification of a vacant 1.0 FTE Painter position (T 25.04/hr) to two (2) 0.5 FTEMechanical Repair Worker $25,600 | $0 | $25,600
positions (G 16). Deny request to delay hiring so that maintenance needs can be addressed.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# ADMN-M&C-3 ($9,200)] 30 | ($9,200)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $4,589,900 | $1,856,800 | $2,733,100




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Weapons Screening 114/19 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To ensure the safety of employees and visitors in the Dane County Courthouse.
Description:

Weapons screening stations are located at the entrance of the Courthouse to ensure the safety of the facility's employees and visitors. Staff at these stations will
screen all employees and visitors to the Courthouse for weapons.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $354,852 $313,700 $0 $0 $313,700 $91,826 $323,560 $330,700
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $354,852 $313,700 $0 $0 $313,700 $91,826 $323,560 $330,700
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $354,852 $313,700 $313,700 $330,700
F.T.E. STAFF 5.500 5.500 5.500 5.500




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Weapons Screening 114/19 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $330,700 $2,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $333,500
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $330,700 $2,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $333,500
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $330,700 $2,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $333,500
F.T.E. STAFF 5.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $330,700 | $0 | $330,700
DI # ADMN-WPNS-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $2,800 | $0 | $2,800
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-WPNS-1 | $2,800 | $0 | $2,800
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $333,500 | $0 | $333,500




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Controller 114/7 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide Dane County government with a centralized accounting, financial management and payroll system, accompanied by controls relating to each aspect
of the system. To provide an annual audit of the County's financial records by an independent audit firm. To provide for an annual update to the County's
indirect cost allocation plan, which allows the County to recover indirect costs associated with various programs funded by the state and federal government, and
used to recover indirect costs from the enterprise and internal service funds of the County.
Description:

Under Chapter 59.72 of the Wisconsin State Statutes, the division provides centralized financial management, accounting, and internal control services
consistent with federal and state laws, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, and Governmental Accounting, Auditing, and Financial Reporting guidelines;
maintains the books of account, the indirect cost plan, payroll services; summarizes and publishes necessary financial information, including the Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report; coordinates the capital borrowing with financial advisor, bond counsel, and Moody's Investor Service; prepares tax apportionment;
provides policy, budget, and management services to the County Executive, County Board, departments, various boards, commissions, committees, and related
agencies; and serves as the County Auditor as defined statutorily. The annual audit provides the County with the following reports: 1) Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report 2) Supplementary Single Audit Report and 3) Comprehensive Management Letter. The indirect cost allocation plan contract provides for the
annual updating of the plan, the negotiation and securing of approvals from the cognizant agencies assigned to the County by the state and federal governments,
and the preparation and filing of claims with the proper agencies.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,139,611 $1,140,800 $0 $0 $1,140,800 $299,290 $1,112,186 $1,163,900
Operating Expenses $36,007 $36,820 $0 $0 $36,820 $9,986 $33,249 $36,820
Contractual Services $156,000 $123,500 $0 $0 $123,500 $8,503 $155,800 $123,900
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,331,618 $1,301,120 $0 $0 $1,301,120 $317,779 $1,301,235 $1,324,620
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $8,422 $12,400 $0 $0 $12,400 $0 $12,400 $12,400
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $5,614 $8,600 $0 $0 $8,600 $1,582 $6,000 $8,600
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $12,154 $800 $0 $0 $800 $12,955 $800 $800
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $26,189 $21,800 $0 $0 $21,800 $14,537 $19,200 $21,800
GPR SUPPORT $1,305,428 $1,279,320 $1,279,320 $1,302,820
F.T.E. STAFF 11.750 11.750 11.750 11.750




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Controller 114/7 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,163,900 $10,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,174,100
Operating Expenses $36,820 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,820
Contractual Services $123,900 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $163,900
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,324,620 $50,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,374,820
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $12,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,400
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $8,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,600
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $800
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $21,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,800
GPR SUPPORT $1,302,820 $50,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,353,020
F.T.E. STAFF 11.750 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.750
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $1,324,620 | $21,800 | $1,302,820
DI # ADMN-CONT-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. Also, increase expenditure for Independent $50,200 | $0 | $50,200
Auditing by $40,000 to better reflect anticipated costs.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-CONT-1 | $50,200 | $0 | $50,200
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,374,820 $21,800 | $1,353,020




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Employee Relations 114/9 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide courteous, effective and efficient personnel management services for Dane County staff and applicants for employment with Dane County.
Description:
The Personnel Services program of the Employee Relations Division includes eleven functions: recruitment, examination, selection, classification,
compensation, performance review, benefits, organizational studies, staff development training, employee assistance, and management consultations.
Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $443,470 $433,400 $0 $0 $433,400 $126,610 $451,811 $398,900
Operating Expenses $95,606 $99,740 $125 $0 $99,865 $26,898 $89,332 $99,740
Contractual Services $38,814 $66,500 $0 $0 $66,500 $18,714 $66,500 $66,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $577,890 $599,640 $125 $0 $599,765 $172,222 $607,643 $565,340
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $62,058 $51,100 $0 $0 $51,100 $11,032 $50,100 $51,100
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $62,058 $51,100 $0 $0 $51,100 $11,032 $50,100 $51,100
GPR SUPPORT $515,832 $548,540 $548,665 $514,240
F.T.E. STAFF 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Employee Relations 114/9 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $444,700 ($41,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $402,800
Operating Expenses $99,740 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $99,740
Contractual Services $66,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $611,140 ($41,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $569,240
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $51,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,100
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $51,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,100
GPR SUPPORT $560,040 ($41,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $518,140
F.T.E. STAFF 6.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $611,140 | $51,100 | $560,040
DI # ADMN-EMPL-1 Position Reclassification Savings
DEPT Recognize savings from reclassification of a vacant Human Resources Manager position (range M-12) to a Human Resources | ($45,800)] $0 | ($45,800)
Specialist (range P-7).
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $3,900 | $0 | $3,900
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# ADMN-EMPL-1 [ ($41,900)] $0 | ($41,900)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $569,240 | $51,100 | $518,140




Dept: Administration DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Information Management 116/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

Provide information services which improve service quality and efficiency of all county departments. Install and support information management technology for

use by county departments.
Description:

The Information Management Division develops administrative policies and procedures designed to improve and coordinate the management information
systems of county government. Systems are designed to eliminate non-productive procedures, and accommodate increased program activity, and organize

management information to support program evaluation. More than eighty automated systems are operable as a result of data processing applications. The
Division supports workstations and the underlying network infrastructure equipment such as file servers, backup systems, and other network communications
devices. The Division also implements and maintains application software, Internet web pages, network operating systems, desktop operating systems, and is
responsible for security and data administration. End user/customer support is provided through the Dane County Help Desk.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $3,070,020 $3,359,050 $0 $0 $3,359,050 $908,520 $3,284,765 $3,553,100
Operating Expenses $686,011 $791,200 $1,500 $0 $792,700 $407,139 $781,141 $777,100
Contractual Services $6,500 $5,600 $0 $0 $5,600 $0 $5,600 $6,800
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,762,531 $4,155,850 $1,500 $0 $4,157,350 $1,315,659 $4,071,506 $4,337,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $214,639 $323,800 $0 $0 $323,800 $52,142 $323,800 $440,900
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $41,780 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $256,420 $323,800 $0 $0 $323,800 $52,341 $323,800 $440,900
GPR SUPPORT $3,506,111 $3,832,050 $3,833,550 $3,896,100
F.T.E. STAFF 27.000 29.000 29.000 30.000




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Information Management 116/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $3,503,000 $16,700 $9,100 $7,300 $74,000 $0 $61,100 $0 $3,671,200
Operating Expenses $791,200 $0 ($14,100) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $777,100
Contractual Services $6,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,800
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,301,000 $16,700 ($5,000) $7,300 $74,000 $0 $61,100 $0 $4,455,100
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $323,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $117,100 $0 $0 $440,900
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $323,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $117,100 $0 $0 $440,900
GPR SUPPORT $3,977,200 $16,700 ($5,000) $7,300 $74,000 ($117,100) $61,100 $0 $4,014,200
F.T.E. STAFF 29.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 31.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $4,301,000 |  $323,800 | $3,977,200
DI # ADMN-INFO-1 Position Reallocation - Position #1816
DEPT Reclassification of the Help Desk Analyst position to create a new position of Help Desk Analyst 1. | ($14,300)] $0 | ($14,300)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $31,000 | $0 | $31,000
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-INFO-1 | $16,700 | $0 | $16,700




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Information Management 116/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # ADMN-INFO-2 Expense Reallocation & Reduction
DEPT Reallocate expenditures to properly reflect the 2013 projected expenditures in the Information Management department. | ($31,000)] $0 | ($31,000)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, increase LTE expenditures to allow for development and maintenance of a mobile application for | $26,000 | $0 | $26,000
the Parks reservation system and an online appointment scheduling system for the Veterans Service Office.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-INFO-2 [ ($5,000)] $0 | ($5,000)
DI # ADMN-INFO-3 Position Reallocation - Position #183
DEPT  Recognition of additional expenditures due to the retirement of position # 183. [ $7,300 | $0 | $7,300
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-INFO-3 [ $7,300 | 30 | $7,300
DI # ADMN-INFO-4 Increase Position # 187 & # 2330 to Full Time
DEPT  position # 187 and Position # 2330 will be increased from .5 FTE to 1.0 FTE | $74,000 | $0 | $74,000
EXEC Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # ADMN-INFO-4 $74,000 | $0 | $74,000




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Information Management 116/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # ADMN-INFO-5 Revenue Reallocation & Increases
DEPT Increase revenues to properly reflect the 2013 projected revenues in the Information Management department. | $0 | $117,100 | ($117,100)
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-INFO-5 [ 30 | $117,100 | ($117,100)
DI # ADMN-INFO-6 New Position
DEPT | 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Create a Help Desk Analyst position in the Information Management Division of Administration effective 4-1-13 to meet the [ $61,100 | $0 | $61,100
needs of the Sheriff's Office.
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # ADMN-INFO-6 $61,100 | $0 | $61,100
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $4,455,100 | $440,900 | $4,014,200




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Purchasing 114/11 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To procure goods and services, professional and non-professional, required for the operation of Dane County government at the lowest possible cost to the
taxpayer, while maintaining the fairness and integrity of public purchasing laws. To administer the Contract Compliance Program. To dispose of surplus
property.
Description:

The Purchasing Division evaluates the product and service needs of county government, ensuring availability at the most advantageous cost. Product suitability
is determined through application and information research which identifies quality and economic impact. Professional services are acquired through contract
administration, which includes development of written requests for proposals, evaluation, interviews (if necessary), negotiations and final vendor selection. The
Contract Compliance Program enforces and monitors contractor performance relative to workforce representation of protected groups/members, and promotes
and oversees participation and contracting opportunities for businesses operated by minorities, women and people with disabilities.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $178,984 $175,500 $0 $0 $175,500 $49,310 $177,554 $182,600
Operating Expenses $2,717 $8,020 $0 $0 $8,020 $602 $2,833 $8,020
Contractual Services $300 $400 $0 $0 $400 $0 $400 $500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $182,000 $183,920 $0 $0 $183,920 $49,911 $180,787 $191,120
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $9,040 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000 $4,600 $10,021 $15,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $20,904 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $75 $44,967 $40,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $29,944 $55,000 $0 $0 $55,000 $4,675 $54,988 $55,000
GPR SUPPORT $152,057 $128,920 $128,920 $136,120
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Purchasing 114/11 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $182,600 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $184,100
Operating Expenses $8,020 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,020
Contractual Services $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $191,120 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $192,620
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,000
GPR SUPPORT $136,120 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $137,620
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $191,120 | $55,000 | $136,120
DI # ADMN-PURC-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $1,500 | $0 | $1,500
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  ADMN-PURC-1 | $1,500 | $0 | $1,500
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $192,620 | $55,000 | $137,620




Dept: Administration DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Printing & Services Ft
Prgm: Printing & Services 142/00 Fund No: 5110
Mission:

To provide high quality and economical printing and general administrative services to Dane County and local units of government.

Description:

The Printing and Services Division delivers and processes mail, designs and reproduces printed copies, provides record storage service and manages a vehicle
pool for departments and divisions of county government and local units of government. The cost of the Division's services is allocated to departments and local
governments based on use; fees encourage agencies to use services efficiently. City of Madison and Dane County agencies located in the City-County Building
use a consolidated convenience copier system which combines volume and flexibility to provide high quality reproductions at low cost.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $664,821 $648,300 $0 $0 $648,300 $180,497 $656,192 $663,200
Operating Expenses $400,732 $428,400 $0 $0 $428,400 $140,502 $485,382 $428,900
Contractual Services $127,036 $141,000 $0 $0 $141,000 $14,821 $137,000 $138,900
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,192,589 $1,217,700 $0 $0 $1,217,700 $335,821 $1,278,574 $1,231,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,114,938 $1,226,600 $0 $0 $1,226,600 $372,792 $1,197,092 $1,231,600
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $984 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,429 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,115,922 $1,226,600 $0 $0 $1,226,600 $374,221 $1,197,092 $1,231,600
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES ($76,668) $8,900 $8,900 $600
F.T.E. STAFF 9.000 9.000 9.000 9.000




Dept:  Administration 15 Fund Name: Printing & Services F
Prgm: Printing & Services 142/00 Fund No.: 5110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Di# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $663,200 $5,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $668,600
Operating Expenses $428,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $428,900
Contractual Services $138,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $138,900
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,231,000 $5,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,236,400
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,226,600 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,231,600
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,226,600 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,231,600
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES ($4,400) ($5,400) $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($4,800)
F.T.E. STAFF 9.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 9.000
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE Expenditures Revenue Expenses
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,231,000 | $1,226,600 | ($4,400)
DI#  ADMN-P&S-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $5,400 | $0 | ($5,400)
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# ADMN-P&S-1 $5,400 | $0 | (35,400)




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: Printing & Services Fun
Prgm: Printing & Services 142/00 Fund No.: 5110
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues Expenses
DI # ADMN-P&S-2 Pool Vehicle Revenue
DEPT  |ncrease Pool Vehicle Revenue to reflect anticipated collections. | $0 | $5,000 | $5,000
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # ADMN-P&S-2 $0 | $5,000 | $5,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $1,236,400 | $1,231,600 | ($4,800)




Dept: Administration 15 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Consolidated Food Se
Prgm: Consolidated Food Service 120/00 Fund No:
Mission:
To provide quality food service to county agencies at a reasonable cost.
Description:

Dane County Consolidated Food Service (CFS) prepares and delivers meals to clients at Badger Prairie Health Care Center (BPHCC), Dane County Jail, Public
Safety Building, William Ferris Center (Huber Center), Juvenile Detention, occasionally Juvenile Shelter, and Senior Citizens Centers throughout Dane County.

Meals are served by CFS staff to the BPHCC residents and inmates at the Dane County Jail and at the Public Safety Building.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $2,120,139 $1,938,100 $0 $0 $1,938,100 $559,235 $1,980,704 $1,966,500
Operating Expenses $2,036,983 $1,618,780 $2,142 $0 $1,620,922 $586,871 $1,825,724 $1,697,119
Contractual Services $8,560 $25,800 $0 $0 $25,800 $11,867 $25,800 $27,540
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,165,682 $3,582,680 $2,142 $0 $3,584,822 $1,157,972 $3,832,228 $3,691,159
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,995,200 $3,758,854 $0 $0 $3,758,854 $851,847 $3,700,000 $3,923,367
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $23,577 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,018,777 $3,758,854 $0 $0 $3,758,854 $851,847 $3,700,000 $3,923,367
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES ($146,905) $176,174 $174,032 $232,208
F.T.E. STAFF 26.450 25.950 25.950 25.950




Dept:  Administration 15 Fund Name: Consolidated Food St
Prgm: Consolidated Food Service 120/00 Fund No.: 5710
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $1,966,500 $16,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,983,100
Operating Expenses $1,610,580 $86,539 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,697,119
Contractual Services $26,200 $0 ($7,160) $8,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,540
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,603,280 $103,139 ($7,160) $8,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,707,759
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,758,854 $0 $0 $0 $164,513 $0 $0 $0 $3,923,367
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,758,854 $0 $0 $0 $164,513 $0 $0 $0 $3,923,367
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $155,574 ($103,139) $7,160 ($8,500) $164,513 $0 $0 $0 $215,608
F.T.E. STAFF 25.950 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 25.950
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE Expenditures Revenue Expenses
2013 BUDGET BASE | $3,603,280 | $3,758,854 | $155,574
DI # ADMN-FOOD-1 Conferences and Training/Food Costs
DEPT Increase food expenditures by $86,500 to reflect actual expenses and fund the Consolidated Food Services Conference | $86,539 | $0 | ($86,539)
and Training line by $500 to cover cost associated with staff attendance at food service trade shows and seminars.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. [ $16,600 | $0 | ($16,600)
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# ADMN-FOOD-1 | $103,139 | $0 | ($103,139)




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: Consolidated Food Serv
Prgm: Consolidated Food Service 120/00 Fund No.: 5710
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues Expenses
DI # ADMN-FOOD-2 Decrease Vehicle Lease Budget Line
DEPT Decrease the Vehicle Lease line by $7,160 to reflect the end of two vehicle leases. | ($7.160)] $0 | $7,160
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # ADMN-FOOD-2 [ ($7,160)] $0 | $7,160
DI # ADMN-FOOD-3 Establish an Equipment Lease line and fund it with $8,500 for the lease of a dishwasher.
DEPT  Establish an Equipment Lease line and fund it with $8,500 to facilitate the leasing of a replacement dishwasher | $8,500 | $0 | ($8,500)
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# ADMN-FOOD-3 [ $8,500 | $0 ($8,500)
DI # ADMN-FOOD-4 Increase Revenue
DEPT  |ncrease the revenue line to reflect the actual revenue collected. | $0 | $164,513 | $164,513
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # ADMN-FOOD-4 [ $0 | $164,513 | $164,513
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $3.707,759] _ $3,923,367 | $215,608




Dept: Administration DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Consolidated Food Se
Prgm: CFS-Themis Café 121/00 Fund No: 5710
Mission:
To provide high quality food service to the customers of the Themis Café.
Description:

The Themis Café provides cafeteria and vending services to the employees and visitors of the Dane County Justice Center and meals to Dane County Juv. Det.

Center.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $69,844 $159,400 $0 $0 $159,400 $19,731 $86,980 $73,546
Operating Expenses $241,583 $220,100 $0 $0 $220,100 $76,682 $222,243 $148,100
Contractual Services $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000 $0 $12,000 $12,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $311,427 $391,500 $0 $0 $391,500 $96,413 $321,223 $233,646
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $289,039 $422,146 $0 $0 $422,146 $96,037 $302,955 $241,592
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $289,039 $422,146 $0 $0 $422,146 $96,037 $302,955 $241,592
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES ($22,388) $30,646 $30,646 $7,946
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 2.000 2.000 0.000




Dept:  Administration 15 Fund Name: Consolidated Food St
Prgm: CFS-Themis Café 121/00 Fund No.: 5710
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $159,400 ($85,854) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,546
Operating Expenses $220,100 ($72,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $148,100
Contractual Services $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $391,500 ($157,854) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $233,646
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $422,146 $0 ($180,554) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $241,592
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $422,146 $0 ($180,554) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $241,592
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $30,646 $157,854 ($180,554) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,946
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 (2.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE Expenditures Revenue Expenses
2013 BUDGET BASE $391,500 | $422,146 | $30,646
DI#  ADMN-CAFE-1 Close City County Building Cafe and change staffing at the Courthouse cafe.
DEPT Decrease the expense lines to reflect the closing of the City County Building Cafe and the change in staffing at the ($157,854)[ $0 | $157,854
Courthouse cafe .
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI#  ADMN-CAFE-1 ($157,854)] $0 | $157,854




Dept: Administration 15 Fund Name: Consolidated Food Serv
Prgm: CFS-Themis Café 121/00 Fund No.: 5710
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues Expenses
DI # ADMN-CAFE-2 Decrease the Revenue line to reflect the actual revenue .
DEPT  Decrease the Revenue line to reflect the actual revenue . | $0 | ($180,554)] ($180,554)
EXEC  Decrease the Revenue line to reflect the actual revenue. $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# ADMN-CAFE-2 $0 | ($180,554)] ($180,554)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $233,646 | $241,592 | $7,946




Dept: Treasurer 18 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Treasurer 000/00 Fund No: 2750
Mission:

To provide for the orderly collection, disbursement, and recording of all monies received or disbursed by Dane County. The Dane County Treasurer is also

charged with maintaining records of transactions affecting taxes and the safekeeping of all County funds, including the investment of those funds in compliance

with State Statutes and County Ordinances.
Description:

Chapter 59.20 of the Wisconsin State Statutes requires the County Treasurer to receive all county monies as directed by statute or ordinance; to disburse funds
on order of the County Executive and County Board; to keep a true and accurate account of the receipt and expenditure of all funds processed by the Treasurer's
Office; provide the State Treasurer, Department of Revenue and other entities with reports; to keep safe and invest all county funds consistent with state and
county policy; to take tax certificates and process foreclosures; and to collect and distribute second installment and delinquent taxes and sell foreclosed property.
The Office also calculates and prepares tax bills for 60 municipalities, certifies plats and pays special assessments to taxation districts. The Treasurer serves as
Treasurer of the Drainage Board and is a member of the Land Information Office.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $495,916 $510,000 $0 $0 $510,000 $141,797 $511,794 $578,700
Operating Expenses $139,892 $175,240 $0 $0 $175,240 $119,814 $204,823 $191,140
Contractual Services $112,693 $238,600 $0 $0 $238,600 $24,895 $238,227 $241,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $748,501 $923,840 $0 $0 $923,840 $286,506 $954,844 $1,011,540
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $5,507,674 $4,859,600 $0 $0 $4,859,600 $1,668,370 $5,249,431 $5,035,600
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $75,938 $65,000 $0 $0 $65,000 $5,177 $76,698 $50,000
Public Charges for Services $4,860 $76,000 $0 $0 $76,000 $6,209 $52,076 $76,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $881,564 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $205,316 $889,425 $500,000
Other Financing Sources $12,033 $47,100 $0 $0 $47,100 $4,302 $12,480 $47,100
TOTAL $6,482,069 $5,547,700 $0 $0 $5,547,700 $1,889,375 $6,280,110 $5,708,700
GPR SUPPORT ($5,733,568)]  ($4,623,860) ($4,623,860) ($4,697,160)
F.T.E. STAFF 6.000 6.000 6.000 7.000




Dept: Treasurer 18 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Treasurer 000/00 Fund No.: 2750
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $518,500 $200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $518,700
Operating Expenses $175,240 ($500) $16,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $191,140
Contractual Services $239,200 ($7,500) $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $241,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $932,940 ($7,800) $26,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $951,540
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $4,859,600 $0 $0 $71,000 $40,500 $0 $0 $0 $4,971,100
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $65,000 $0 $0 ($15,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Public Charges for Services $76,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $76,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000
Other Financing Sources $47,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,100
TOTAL $5,547,700 $0 $0 $56,000 $40,500 $0 $0 $0 $5,644,200
GPR SUPPORT ($4,614,760) ($7,800) $26,400 ($56,000) ($40,500) $0 $0 $0 ($4,692,660)
F.T.E. STAFF 6.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $932,940 | $5,547,700 | ($4,614,760)
DI # TRSR-TRSR-1 Operating cost reductions
DEPT This request reduces operating expenses by $12,000 to to reflect the current needs of the Treasurers office. | ($12,300)] $0 | ($12,300)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $4,500 | $0 | $4,500
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# TRSR-TRSR-1 ($7,800)] $0 | ($7,800)




Dept: Treasurer 18 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Treasurer 000/00 Fund No.: 2750
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # TRSR-TRSR-2 Operating Cost increases
DEPT This request iuncreases operating expenditures to reflect expected costs. Specifically, the software maintenance for the tax | $26,400 | $0 | $26,400
system has increased ($16,000), the write-off of 11 year old taxes needs to be funded ($10,000) and the annual costs for
repair of equipment have increased ($400).
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  TRSR-TRSR-2 | $26,400 | $0 | $26,400
DI # TRSR-TRSR-3 Revenue Reestimates
DEPT  Reestimates of Revenue the County is likely to receive from two areas. The first is Payment in Lieu of Taxes which is | $0 | $56,000 | ($56,000)
estimated to drop by $4,000 in 2013. The second reduction of $15,000 n revenue is related to Agriculture conversion fees.
These per acre charges are assessed when ag land is converted to other uses. Due to the economy, less of this has
occurred in recent years.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# TRSR-TRSR-3 [ 30 | $56,000 | ($56,000)
DI # TRSR-TRSR-4 County Owned Property Sales Initiative
DEPT  Hire an Account Clerk 1 to coordinate the sale of county owned lands take by tax deed. | $64,500 | $105,000 | ($40,500)
EXEC  Deny request for Account Clerk I position to coordinate tax deed sales. Insufficient revenue is projected to support a new ($64,500)] ($64,500)] $0
position. Other options will be explored for tax deed properties.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# TRSR-TRSR-4 [ 30 | $40,500 | ($40,500)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $951,540 | $5,644,200 | ($4,692,660)




Dept: Corporation Counsel DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Corporation Counsel 122/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide timely and cost effective legal services to the county as a municipal corporate entity.
Description:

Under Section 59.42 of the Wisconsin State Statutes, the Corporation Counsel is responsible for providing legal services to county departments, the County

Executive, the County Board of Supervisors, and elected officials; representing the County in civil litigation; prosecuting various County Ordinance violations; and
assisting in the collection of delinquent accounts receivable.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,003,696 $1,025,200 $0 $0 $1,025,200 $254,614 $1,019,846 $1,071,300
Operating Expenses $29,879 $34,220 $0 $0 $34,220 $8,414 $31,375 $33,220
Contractual Services $16,270 $44,300 $0 $0 $44,300 $4,633 $48,933 $7,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,049,846 $1,103,720 $0 $0 $1,103,720 $267,662 $1,100,154 $1,111,920
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $231,753 $263,500 $0 $0 $263,500 $78 $243,000 $258,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $231,753 $264,500 $0 $0 $264,500 $78 $243,000 $259,200
GPR SUPPORT $818,093 $839,220 $839,220 $852,720
F.T.E. STAFF 7.000 7.000 7.000 7.000




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Corporation Counsel 122/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,045,600 $35,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,081,100
Operating Expenses $34,220 $0 ($500) $1,500 ($500) ($1,500) $0 $0 $33,220
Contractual Services $7,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,087,220 $35,500 ($500) $1,500 ($500) ($1,500) $0 $0 $1,121,720
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $263,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 (%5,300) $0 $258,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $264,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($5,300) $0 $259,200
GPR SUPPORT $822,720 $35,500 ($500) $1,500 ($500) ($1,500) $5,300 $0 $862,520
F.T.E. STAFF 7.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,087,220 |  $264,500 | $822,720
DI # CORP-CNSL-1 LTE Continuation through 05/31/13
DEPT This DI calculates the hourly wage for a staff LTE ($27.45) for 5 months. The FY 2012 portion of this LTE was paid for with | $25,700 | $0 | $25,700
funds from a large settlement ($375,000) on the Adams Outdoor Advertising case.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $9,800 | $0 | $9,800
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CORP-CNSL-1 | $35,500 | $0 | $35,500




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Corporation Counsel 122/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # CORP-CNSL-2 Reducing Conf & Training and CLE Expenditure Lines
DEPT This DI request would reduce the amounts in the Conference & Training and CLE lines by $250 each, for a total savings of | ($500)] $0 | ($500)
$500. This amount could be better spent elsewhere, while still allowing the 13 attorneys in our office to attend the
conferences and CLE sessions needed for our work and required for the State Bar.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI#  CORP-CNSL-2 | ($500)] $0 | ($500)
DI # CORP-CNSL-3 Adding funds to the DCSO Process fees expenditure line
DEPT To add $1,500 in funding to the DCSO Process Fees expediture line. We have been taking funds for DCSO process fees | $1,500 | $0 | $1,500
from the Disbursements for Legal Action line. However, adding funds to this line would more accurately reflect what is
happening.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI#  CORP-CNSL-3 | $1,500 | $0 | $1,500
DI # CORP-CNSL-4 Reducing the amount in the Disbursements for Legal Action Expenditure Line
DEPT  Reduce the amount in the Disbursements for Legal Action Line by $500. [ ($500)] $0 | ($500)
EXEC Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CORP-CNSL-4 ($500)] $0 | ($500)




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Corporation Counsel 122/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # CORP-CNSL-5 Reducing the amount in the Library Expenditure Line by $1,500
DEPT Reduce the amount in the Library expenditure line from $7,000 to $5,500. We use online programs for much of our legal | ($1,500)| $0 | ($1,500)
research and the need to buy hard bound books and materials is decreasing. Our office needs to move this amount to lines
where it is more urgently needed.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI#  CORP-CNSL-5 | ($1,500)| $0 | ($1,500)
DI # CORP-CNSL-6 Groundwater Initiative Revenue
DEPT Decrease Groundwater Initiatives Revenue by $5,252. An attorney position is 100% funded by the Groundwater Initiative | $0 | ($5,300)] $5,300
Revenue line (landfill). Salary and benefits for this position will decrease a net of $5,252 from 2012 to 2013.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI#  CORP-CNSL-6 $0 | ($5,300)] $5,300
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,121,720 | $259,200 | $862,520




Dept: Corporation Counsel DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Permanency Planning 124/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To represent the public interest in civil commitments and termination of parental rights cases.
Description:
Assigned staff are responsible for representing the public interest in civil commitments and termination of parental rights cases.
Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $995,216 $1,031,900 $0 $0 $1,031,900 $282,621 $1,047,837 $1,086,000
Operating Expenses $80,407 $70,320 $0 $0 $70,320 $17,767 $95,199 $79,320
Contractual Services $1,400 $10,900 $0 $0 $10,900 $0 $10,900 $1,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,077,023 $1,113,120 $0 $0 $1,113,120 $300,388 $1,153,936 $1,166,920
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $266,106 $299,000 $0 $0 $299,000 $0 $299,000 $324,600
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $266,106 $299,000 $0 $0 $299,000 $0 $299,000 $324,600
GPR SUPPORT $810,917 $814,120 $814,120 $842,320
F.T.E. STAFF 10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Permanency Planning 124/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,080,000 $15,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,095,600
Operating Expenses $70,320 $0 $4,500 ($1,500) $0 $4,000 $2,000 $0 $79,320
Contractual Services $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,151,920 $15,600 $4,500 ($1,500) $0 $4,000 $2,000 $0 $1,176,520
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $299,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,600 $0 $0 $0 $324,600
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $299,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,600 $0 $0 $0 $324,600
GPR SUPPORT $852,920 $15,600 $4,500 ($1,500) ($25,600) $4,000 $2,000 $0 $851,920
F.T.E. STAFF 10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,151,920 |  $299,000 | $852,920
DI # CORP-PPLN-1 Position Reclassification
DEPT To account for reclassification of a Clerk I-1l position to an Administrative Legal Assistant, Grade 16. The change took effect | $6,000 | $0 | $6,000
on July 1, 2012. The amount necessary to fund the reclass were not included in the Agency Base numbers. The increase is
necessary to reflect the current wage of that position.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $9,600 | $0 | $9,600
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CORP-PPLN-1 | $15,600 | $0 | $15,600




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Permanency Planning 124/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # CORP-PPLN-2 Disbursements for Legal Action
DEPT Increase the Disbursements for Legal Action line item by $4,500. The amount in this line has not changed since 2006, yet | $4,500 | $0 | $4,500
our child protection caseload has substantially increased.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# CORP-PPLN-2 [ $4,500 | 30 | $4,500
DI # CORP-PPLN-3 Expert Witness
DEPT  Decrease the Expert Witness line by $1,500. We believe it would be prudent to lower the amount by $1,500 and reallocate | ($1,500)] $0 | ($1,500)
to other areas where it is needed.
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# CORP-PPLN-3 [ ($1,500)] 30 | ($1,500)
DI # CORP-PPLN-4 IV-E Reimbursement Revenue
DEPT  |ncrease estimated IV-E reimbursement revenue by $25,536, based upon reimbursable staff salaries & benefits for 2013 and | $0 | $25,600 | ($25,600)
the proposed adjustments to other reimbursable expenditure lines.
EXEC Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # CORP-PPLN-4 $0 | $25,600 | ($25,600)




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name:  General Fund

Prgm: Permanency Planning 124/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # CORP-PPLN-5 Special Attorney Fees-Immigration Issues
DEPT  Add an expenditure line for Special Atty Fees-Immigration Issues for the Permanency Planning Unit. Immigration law is very | $4,000 | $0 | $4,000

specialized, and there is no expert in the CC office who practices in the area. This is a modest increase in budget to be used
to obtain advice from immigration attorneys for children.

EXEC Approved as Requested | $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# CORP-PPLN-5 [ $4,000 | $0 | $4,000

DI # CORP-PPLN-6 Translation Services
DEPT  Add an additional expenditure line in the Perm Planning unit titled Translation Services, with an amount of $2,000. | $2,000 | $0 | $2,000

Translation services are necessary in dealing with process servers and newspapers in foreign jurisdictions to obtain services.

EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# CORP-PPLN-6 $2,000 | $0] $2,000

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,176,520 | $324,600 | $851,920




Dept: Corporation Counsel DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Child Support Agency 125/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To establish paternity, establish and enforce child support orders, and locate absent parents. To enter court orders, work suspense items, audit payment

records, and make transaction adjustments in the KIDS financial system.
Description:

The Child Support Agency was created by Sub. 1 to Resolution 284, 1975-76. The program is state mandated and primarily federally and state funded. The
federal government pays 66% of expenses. The State provides performance funds. Child Support program revenues and performance funds are distributed to
other Dane County departments through cooperative agreements. The cost to Dane County is less than 15%.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $4,014,620 $4,026,100 $0 $0 $4,026,100 $1,095,868 $3,927,786 $4,031,200
Operating Expenses $436,164 $478,840 $0 $0 $478,840 $97,011 $481,028 $478,840
Contractual Services $6,100 $18,800 $0 $0 $18,800 $0 $18,100 $3,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,456,884 $4,523,740 $0 $0 $4,523,740 $1,192,879 $4,426,914 $4,513,440
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,605,833 $3,686,500 $0 $0 $3,686,500 $939,083 $3,699,713 $3,725,700
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $26,274 $39,000 $0 $0 $39,000 $8,405 $32,654 $39,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $4,457 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,636,564 $3,725,500 $0 $0 $3,725,500 $947,488 $3,732,367 $3,764,700
GPR SUPPORT $820,320 $798,240 $798,240 $748,740
F.T.E. STAFF 44.500 44.500 44.500 44.500




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Child Support Agency 125/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $4,031,200 $33,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,064,800
Operating Expenses $478,840 $0 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $489,840
Contractual Services $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,513,440 $33,600 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,558,040
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,686,500 $72,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,758,900
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $39,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,725,500 $72,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,797,900
GPR SUPPORT $787,940 ($38,800) $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $760,140
F.T.E. STAFF 44.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 44.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $4,513,440 | $3,725,500 | $787,940
DI # CORP-CSA-1 Intergovernmental Revenue
DEPT This item modifies the budget to reflect the increase in intergovernmental revenue due to our higher caseload. | $0 | $39,200 | ($39,200)
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013 and increase $33,600 | $33,200 | $400
revenues to reflect updated estimate of anticipated amount for 2013.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CORP-CSA-1 | $33,600 | $72,400 | ($38,800)




Dept: Corporation Counsel 21 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Child Support Agency 125/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # CORP-CSA-2 Unified Family Case Mediation
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Increase expenditures by $2,000 for Case Mediation Training and $9,000 for Unified Family Case Mediation. This is to create a | $11,000 | $0 | $11,000
pilot program to evaluate the most effective way to mediate unified family cases.
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # CORP-CSA-2 $11,000 | $0 | $11,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $4,558,040 | $3,797,900 | $760,140




Dept: Register of Deeds 24 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Register of Deeds 000/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide the official county repository for real estate, birth, death, marriage and military discharge records affecting citizens in this county. To provide safe,
archival storage and convenient access to these records; and to implement statutory changes, system modernization, program and procedure evaluation, and
staff development to assure a high level of timely service for users.
Description:

Under Chapters 16, 59, 69, 236, 409, 703, 706, 779, 867 and others of the Wisconsin Statutes, the department provides services in three main areas: Reception
and Real Estate reviews, records and indexes documents that affect the rights and interests of citizens in Dane County real estate and the department maintains

a tract index of recorded documents making reference to approximately 209,000 parcels in Dane County; Vital Records reviews, indexes and files the legal
records of all births, deaths and marriages in Dane County, providing certified copies of these records upon request, and provides a repository for military

discharges for veterans; Records Maintenance preserves images of real estate documents according to archival standards and provides public access to these
images. The Register of Deeds is also part of the County Land Information Office and collects funds for the Wisconsin Land Information Program to modernize

land records keeping systems.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,117,221 $1,106,350 $0 $0 $1,106,350 $321,772 $1,138,195 $1,150,600
Operating Expenses $68,850 $135,490 $0 $0 $135,490 $22,136 $82,083 $137,790
Contractual Services $148,654 $163,000 $0 $0 $163,000 $68,387 $152,980 $163,800
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,334,725 $1,404,840 $0 $0 $1,404,840 $412,295 $1,373,258 $1,452,190
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $1,088,329 $1,307,000 $0 $0 $1,307,000 $340,313 $1,200,000 $1,307,000
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $1,988,439 $1,832,900 $0 $0 $1,832,900 $762,753 $2,062,700 $1,849,248
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,076,768 $3,139,900 $0 $0 $3,139,900 $1,103,067 $3,262,700 $3,156,248
GPR SUPPORT ($1,742,042) ($1,735,060) ($1,735,060) ($1,704,058)
F.T.E. STAFF 16.350 16.350 16.350 16.350




Dept: Register of Deeds 24 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Register of Deeds 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,150,600 $9,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,160,300
Operating Expenses $135,490 $0 $2,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $137,790
Contractual Services $163,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $163,800
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,449,890 $9,700 $2,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,461,890
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $1,307,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,307,000
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $1,832,900 $164,048 $2,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,999,248
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,139,900 $164,048 $2,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,306,248
GPR SUPPORT ($1,690,010) ($154,348) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,844,358)
F.T.E. STAFF 16.350 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 16.350
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,449,890 | $3,139,900 | ($1,690,010)
DI # REGD-REGD-1 Budget target
DEPT Increase revenue based on current activity to meet the budget target amount of $14,048. | $0 | $14,048 | ($14,048)
EXEC  Approve as requested and increase revenue by an additional $150,000 to more closely reflect current levels. Also, adjust $9,700 | $150,000 | ($140,300)
retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013.
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # REGD-REGD-1 $9,700 | $164,048 | ($154,348)




Dept: Register of Deeds 24 Fund Name:  General Fund

Prgm: Register of Deeds 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # REGD-REGD-2 Reallocate funds
DEPT Increase conference, membership and increase real estate revenue. The Register of Deeds was appointed to the | $2,300 | $2,300 | $0

Committe of Wisconsin Recording Council and nominated as Chair. These funds will allow attendence at a national
conferences for this purpose.

EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # REGD-REGD-2 $2,300 | $2,300 | $0

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,461,800 |  $3,306,248 | ($1,844,358)




Dept: Register of Deeds

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:

Redaction Fund

Prgm: Social Security Redaction-ROD 172/00 Fund No: 2800
Mission:

Redact Social Security numbers from electronic format records.
Description:

Senate Bill 507 was passed in 2010. (209 Wisconsin Act 314) This bill states: 59.43 (2) For Recording any instrument under par.(ag) Filing any instruments
under par (e) and recording certificates and preparing and mailing documents under par (I), $30.00 if the county uses $5.00 of each $30.00 fee received under
this paragraph to redact social security numbers from electronic format records under sub (4) (c) until earliest of the following: 1) Completion of the redaction of
social security numbers. 2) Register of Deeds has been granted an extension by the Dept of Administration to extend time period. 3) January 1, 2015.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $79,490 $115,300 $0 $0 $115,300 $33,324 $126,537 $186,200
Operating Expenses $158,150 $276,000 $318,791 $0 $594,791 $65,252 $725,428 $276,000
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $237,640 $391,300 $318,791 $0 $710,091 $98,576 $851,965 $462,200
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $484,470 $392,200 $0 $0 $392,200 $192,165 $533,330 $462,200
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $575 $0 $0 $0 $0 $252 $744 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $485,045 $392,200 $0 $0 $392,200 $192,417 $534,074 $462,200
GPR SUPPORT ($247,405) ($900) $317,891 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 2.000 2.000 3.000




Dept: Register of Deeds 24 Fund Name: Redaction Fund
Prgm:  Social Security Redaction-ROD 172/00 Fund No.: 2800
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $125,600 $61,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,300
Operating Expenses $276,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $276,000
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $401,600 $61,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $463,300
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $401,600 $61,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $463,300
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $401,600 $61,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $463,300
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $401,600 |  $401,600 | $0
DI # REGD-SSNR-1 NEW POSITION
DEPT Create a full time position in vital records for indexing and redacting older vital records in digital format Also, increase | $60,600 | $60,600 | $0
revenues based on current projections.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $1,100 | $1,100 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  REGD-SSNR-1 | $61,700 | $61,700 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $463,300 | $463,300 | $0




Dept: Miscellaneous Appropriations 27 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Gtr Mad Conv. & Vistrs Bureau 500/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To develop and expand the convention and tourism industry and its corresponding economic impact on the Greater Madison/Dane County area.
Description:

The Greater Madison Convention and Visitors Bureau, Inc. is a private, non-profit organization established to coordinate and promote the expansion and
development of Dane County's convention and tourism industry. This stimulates the overall Dane County economy and assists in creation of job opportunities.
Dane County contracts with the Bureau for services including: marketing the Exposition Center; marketing the communities in Dane County to the group market;
general marketing of the County to tourists and maintenance of a downtown visitor information center.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $15,000 $55,000 $40,000 $0 $95,000 $0 $95,000 $65,000
Contractual Services $250,000 $242,375 $0 $0 $242,375 $0 $242,375 $267,375
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $265,000 $297,375 $40,000 $0 $337,375 $0 $337,375 $332,375
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $265,000 $297,375 $337,375 $332,375
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Miscellaneous Appropriations 27 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Gtr Mad Conv. & Vistrs Bureau 500/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $55,000 ($550) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,450
Contractual Services $242,375 ($2,424) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $239,951
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $297,375 ($2,974) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,401
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $297,375 ($2,974) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294,401
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $297,375 | $0 | $297,375
DI # MISC-MCVB-1 Base Funding Reduction
DEPT Reduction in Base Dane County funding of $2,974. | ($2,974)] $0 | ($2,974)
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  MISC-MCVB-1 ($2,974)] $0 | ($2,974)




Dept: Miscellaneous Appropriations 27 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Gtr Mad Conv. & Vistrs Bureau 500/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # MISC-MCVB-2 Base Funding Restoration
DEPT  Restoration of $2,974 in Base Dane County funding. [ $2,974 | $0 | $2,974
EXEC  Deny request to restore 1% cut. ($2,974)| $0 | ($2,974)
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  MISC-MCVB-2 | $0 | $0 | $0
DI # MISC-MCVB-3 Madison Area Sports Commission
DEPT  Increase funding for the Madison Area Sports Commission by $10,000. | $10,000 | $0 | $10,000
EXEC  Deny request for $10,000 increase in funding for Madison Sports Commission. ($10,000)| $0 | ($10,000)
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  MISC-MCVB-3 [ $0 | $0 | $0
DI # MISC-MCVB-4 Increase Base Tourism funding
DEPT  |ncrease funding for base tourism efforts by $25,000. The GMCVB's new contract with the county provides that $50,000 of | $25,000 | $0 | $25,000
formerly base funding be applied toward incentives for events at the AEC.
EXEC  Deny request for $25,000 increase in funding for base tourism efforts. ($25,000)] $0 | ($25,000)
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# MISC-MCVB-4 | $0 | $0 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $294,401 | $0 | $294,401




Dept: Miscellaneous Appropriations 27 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Personnel Savings Initiatives 130/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To generate personal services savings to meet budget priorities.
Description:

The Personnel Savings Initiatives Program has two components, the Extended Vacancy Program and the Voluntary Leave Without Pay Program. These

programs are designed to realize personal services savings through active management of vacant positions throughout County government and by offering an
incentive for staff members to take time off without pay. More detail on how these programs will be administered is described in the appendix labeled Personnel

Savings Initiatives.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 ($1,215,000) $0 $0 ($1,215,000) $0 $0 ($1,215,000)
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 ($1,215,000) $0 $0 ($1,215,000) $0 $0 ($1,215,000)
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $0 ($1,215,000) ($1,215,000) ($1,215,000)
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Miscellaneous Appropriations 27 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Personnel Savings Initiatives 130/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# NONE Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services ($1,215,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,215,000)
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL ($1,215,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,215,000)
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT ($1,215,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,215,000)
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ ($1,215,000)] $0 | ($1,215,000)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ ($1,215,000)] $0 | ($1,215,000)




Dept: Clerk of Courts DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: General Court Support 200/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
The mission of the Clerk of Courts Office is to provide services essential to the smooth operation of Dane County's court system. The Department strives to be
the administrative link between the judiciary and the public in the most efficient, courteous and professional manner possible. The Clerk of Courts/Register in
Probate is dedicated to establishing procedures and practices that promote quality public court services in Dane County.
Description:

Chapter 753 of the Wisconsin Statutes established a unified court system, providing for state funding of judge and court reporter salaries. Dane County, in the

Fifth Judicial Administrative District, presently has seventeen branches, Clerk of Court's administrative office, as well as the Dane County Legal Resource

Center.

The Clerk of Courts/Register in Probate provides administrative services, including case processing, records maintenance, and accounting services related to the
receipt and disbursement of fines, forfeitures, restitution and other court-ordered obligations. These responsibilities increase significantly each year as the office
undertakes additional collection efforts and the public's demand for open records increases.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $5,611,857 $5,696,900 $0 $0 $5,696,900 $1,606,820 $5,726,131 $5,815,000
Operating Expenses $788,631 $697,405 $515 $0 $697,920 $167,638 $674,440 $688,405
Contractual Services $634,793 $662,407 $0 $0 $662,407 $202,657 $648,478 $669,607
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,035,281 $7,056,712 $515 $0 $7,057,227 $1,977,115 $7,049,049 $7,173,012
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,399,106 $1,311,050 $0 $0 $1,311,050 $645,924 $1,315,150 $1,311,050
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $1,356,958 $1,804,900 $0 $0 $1,804,900 $396,903 $1,390,619 $1,804,900
Public Charges for Services $1,218,468 $1,396,300 $0 $0 $1,396,300 $324,653 $1,191,109 $1,396,300
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $238,886 $221,300 $0 $0 $221,300 $129,277 $254,000 $221,300
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,213,418 $4,733,550 $0 $0 $4,733,550 $1,496,756 $4,150,878 $4,733,550
GPR SUPPORT $2,821,863 $2,323,162 $2,323,677 $2,439,462
F.T.E. STAFF 76.500 75.500 75.500 75.500




Dept: Clerk of Courts 30 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  General Court Support 200/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $5,815,000 $48,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,863,400
Operating Expenses $697,405 ($9,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $688,405
Contractual Services $665,607 $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $669,607
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,178,012 $43,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,221,412
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,311,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,311,050
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $1,804,900 $0 ($215,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,589,900
Public Charges for Services $1,396,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,396,300
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $221,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $221,300
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,733,550 $0 ($215,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,518,550
GPR SUPPORT $2,444,462 $43,400 $215,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,702,862
F.T.E. STAFF 75.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 75.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $7,178,012 | $4,733,550 | $2,444,462
DI # CRTS-ADMN-1 Reallocate funds
DEPT Reallocate $32,875 from the Court Appointed Criminal Attorney Fees to cover increased expenses of $4,000 in the Dane | ($5,000)] $0 | ($5,000)
County Legal Resource Center, $5,000 to the Guardian Ad Litem Project and $23,875 to the Parental Representation Project.
EXEC  Approve the requestin part. Deny the request to move $5,000 to the GAL project. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect $48,400 | $0 | $48,400
the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CRTS-ADMN-1 | $43,400 | $0 | $43,400




Dept: Clerk of Courts 30 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: General Court Support 200/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # CRTS-ADMN-2 Adjust Revenues
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Reduce revenues to more closely reflect current and historical levels. $0 | ($215,000)| $215,000
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# CRTS-ADMN-2 $0 | ($215,000)] $215,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $7,221,412 | $4,518,550 | $2,702,862




Dept: Clerk of Courts 30 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Court Commissioner Center 201/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
The mission of the Court Commissioner Center is to provide an environment appropriate for the efficient and timely resolution of legal disputes while treating all
people with dignity and respect.
Description:

Circuit Court Commissioner functions in Dane County are authorized by the Dane County Board in compliance with Ch. 757.68 Wis. Stats., in order to assure the
efficient administration of judicial business in Dane County. Court Commissioners fulfill a quasi-judicial function intended to bring small claims, family, paternity,
criminal, juvenile and probate cases to prompt disposition. The volume of cases they hear, particularly those that are presented by pro-se litigants, provide

incalculable support to the Dane County judiciary, allowing our judges to focus on more critical in-court activities.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,790,739 $2,768,000 $0 $0 $2,768,000 $788,268 $2,783,142 $2,856,700
Operating Expenses $57,233 $71,200 $0 $0 $71,200 $15,412 $57,562 $56,200
Contractual Services $25,327 $11,700 $0 $0 $11,700 $6,771 $22,090 $11,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,873,299 $2,850,900 $0 $0 $2,850,900 $810,450 $2,862,794 $2,924,600
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $763,488 $741,100 $0 $0 $741,100 $203,288 $765,800 $862,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $228,536 $246,500 $0 $0 $246,500 $34,427 $197,500 $246,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $992,024 $987,600 $0 $0 $987,600 $237,715 $963,300 $1,108,600
GPR SUPPORT $1,881,275 $1,863,300 $1,863,300 $1,816,000
F.T.E. STAFF 25.000 25.000 25.000 25.500




Dept: Clerk of Courts 30 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Court Commissioner Center 201/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,863,700 $18,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,882,200
Operating Expenses $71,200 $0 ($15,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,200
Contractual Services $11,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,946,600 $18,500 ($15,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,950,100
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $741,100 $121,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $862,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $246,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $246,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $987,600 $121,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,108,600
GPR SUPPORT $1,959,000 ($102,500) ($15,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,841,500
F.T.E. STAFF 25.000 0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 25.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $2,946,600 | $987,600 | $1,959,000
DI # CRTS-COM-1 Position and Revenue Changes
DEPT Eliminate a vacant .5 FTE Commissioner & create a 1.0 FTE Paralegal for a net savings of $7,000. Reallocating | ($7,000)] $121,000 | ($128,000)
Commissioner resources will generate additional IVD revenue of $121,000. Combined, this will apply towards the
department's 2% budget reduction and allow for a .5 FTE Clerk Typist I-1l in the ATIP unit. See CRTS-ATIP-1.
EXEC  Approve the request for the Commissioner and Paralegal position changes and increased revenue. Also, adjust retirement $25,500 | $0 | $25,500
accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# CRTS-COM-1 | $18,500 | $121,000 | ($102,500)




Dept: Clerk of Courts 30 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Court Commissioner Center 201/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # CRTS-COM-2 Reallocate Funds from Court Appointed Attorney Fees on ME & GN cases to Guardian Ad Litem Project Attorneys
DEPT Reallocate funds in the amount of $15,000 from court appointed attorney expenses on mental committment and guardianship | ($15,000)] $0 | ($15,000)
cases to Guardian Ad Litem Project attorneys. See Decision Item CRTS-GAL-1.
EXEC  Approve the request to reduce court appointed attorney expenses on mental committment and guardianship cases. 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CRTS-COM-2 ($15,000)] $0 | ($15,000)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $2,950,100 | $1,108,600 | $1,841,500




Dept: Clerk of Courts

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:

General Fund

Prgm: Alternatives to Incarceration 202/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide court-ordered diversion services, as an alternative to incarceration, which are consistent with public safety concerns.
Description:
The jail diversion office provides bail monitoring and drug court services to all eligible defendants ordered by the courts.
Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $324,984 $294,550 $0 $0 $294,550 $69,824 $270,783 $307,610
Operating Expenses $16,049 $11,300 $0 $0 $11,300 $7,049 $15,449 $11,300
Contractual Services $168,051 $102,600 $0 $0 $102,600 $31,337 $120,000 $102,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $509,084 $408,450 $0 $0 $408,450 $108,210 $406,232 $421,510
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $69,216 $0 $0 $0 $0 $834 $1,100 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $69,216 $0 $0 $0 $0 $834 $1,100 $0
GPR SUPPORT $439,868 $408,450 $408,450 $421,510
F.T.E. STAFF 4.500 3.500 3.500 4.000




Dept: Clerk of Courts 30 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Alternatives to Incarceration 202/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $277,200 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $279,700
Operating Expenses $11,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,300
Contractual Services $102,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $102,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $391,100 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $393,600
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $391,100 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $393,600
F.T.E. STAFF 3.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $391,100 | $0 | $391,100
DI # CRTS-ATIP-1 Create 0.5 FTE Clerk Typist I-Il
DEPT Create .5 FTE Clerk-Typist I-1l to perform the receptionist/clerical duties in the ATIP office. This will allow the Social Workers | $30,410 | $0 | $30,410
to devote more time supervising the defendants who are out on bond to ensure the public safety, as well as increase safety
and security within the office unit. See Decision Iltem CRTS-COM-1.
EXEC  Deny the request to create a .50 FTE Clerk Typist I-ll. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in [ ($27,910)] $0 | ($27,910)
effect for 2013.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CRTS-ATIP-1 | $2,500 | $0 | $2,500
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $393,600 | $0 | $393,600




Dept: Clerk of Courts

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:

General Fund

Prgm: Guardian Ad Litem 204/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide quality court-ordered legal representation services that serve the best interests of children and incompetent adults.
Description:

Chapter 48.235 of the Wisconsin State Statutes state a guardian ad litem is a court-
particular court Proceedlng, who advises and makes recommendations to the court. NS & :
t Ings. The statute mandates that on order of the court, compensation is to be paid by the county.

and mental health procee

pointed independent evaluator of the circumstances surroundinga .
uardians ad litem are most often appointed in juvenile, family, paternity

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $39,467 $40,400 $0 $0 $40,400 $11,572 $43,452 $44,400
Operating Expenses $1,350 $1,400 $0 $0 $1,400 $222 $1,673 $1,400
Contractual Services $587,470 $595,060 $0 $0 $595,060 $156,675 $588,160 $615,060
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $628,286 $636,860 $0 $0 $636,860 $168,469 $633,285 $660,860
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $289,618 $289,900 $0 $0 $289,900 $0 $289,900 $289,900
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $41,183 $89,300 $0 $0 $89,300 $16,784 $53,000 $89,300
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $330,801 $379,200 $0 $0 $379,200 $16,784 $342,900 $379,200
GPR SUPPORT $297,485 $257,660 $257,660 $281,660
F.T.E. STAFF 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500




Dept: Clerk of Courts 30 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Guardian Ad Litem 204/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $44,400 $400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,800
Operating Expenses $1,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,400
Contractual Services $595,060 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $595,060
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $640,860 $400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $641,260
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $289,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $289,900
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $89,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $89,300
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $379,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $379,200
GPR SUPPORT $261,660 $400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $262,060
F.T.E. STAFF 0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $640,860 | $379,200 | $261,660
DI # CRTS-GAL-1 Reallocate Funds from Court Appointed Attorney Fees on ME & GN cases to GAL Project Attorneys
DEPT Request to increase Guardian Ad Litem — Project Attorney line (COCGAL 311255) by $20,000. Funds will be reallocated from $20,000 | $0 | $20,000
the reduction in Court Appointed Attorney Fees on ME & GN cases ($15,000) and the reduction in Court Appointed Attorney
Fees on criminal cases ($5,000). See CRTS-ADMN-1 & CRTS-COM-2.
EXEC rall?eeg){htgte V\Sﬁl%eeisrg tgﬁiggtr?grszeo%%érdian Ad Litem -Project Attorney fees. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual [ ($19,600)] $0 | ($19,600)
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  CRTS-GAL-1 | $400 | $0 | $400
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $641,260 | $379,200 | $262,060




Dept: Miscellaneous Appropriations DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Misc CJ-Law Clerks 205/90 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide legal review and research to support the Dane County court system.
Description:

Staff Attorneys perform preliminary reviews, research the law, and draft orders and recommendations for their assigned judges. In addition, one staff attorney is
dedicated to work on prisoner litigation.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $205,418 $192,360 $0 $0 $192,360 $57,932 $192,360 $191,200
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $205,418 $192,360 $0 $0 $192,360 $57,932 $192,360 $191,200
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $205,418 $192,360 $192,360 $191,200
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Miscellaneous Appropriations 31 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Misc CJ-Law Clerks 205/90 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $193,100 ($1,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $191,200
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $193,100 ($1,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $191,200
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $193,100 ($1,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $191,200
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $193,100 | $0 | $193,100
DI # MISC-CJLC-1 Reduce Expenditures to meet target
DEPT Reduce expenditures to meet 1% reduction target. | ($1,900)] $0 | ($1,900)
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# MISC-CJLC-1 [ ($1,900)] $0 | ($1,900)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $191,200 | $0 | $191,200




206/00

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:
Fund No:

General Fund
1110

To provide mediation and evaluation services to families referred by the court in divorce and paternity cases.

Dept: Family Court Counseling
Prgm: Family Court Counseling
Mission:

Description:

Family Court Counseling provides mediation and evaluation services to Dane County families and courts as directed by the Wisconsin State Statutes. Child

custody and placement decisions, reached through mediation, reduce the emotional and financial stressors on families. Custody and placement studies provide
Dane County judges with expert opinions based on the best interests of children and save taxpayers the cost of many court hours.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,003,350 $1,031,900 $0 $0 $1,031,900 $286,239 $1,000,226 $1,051,700
Operating Expenses $29,127 $29,800 $972 $0 $30,772 $10,081 $33,611 $29,800
Contractual Services $1,300 $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $82 $2,000 $2,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,033,777 $1,063,700 $972 $0 $1,064,672 $296,402 $1,035,837 $1,084,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $2,455 $4,500 $0 $0 $4,500 $440 $1,903 $4,500
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $383,264 $389,100 $0 $0 $389,100 $81,743 $391,395 $395,800
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $385,719 $393,600 $0 $0 $393,600 $82,183 $393,298 $400,300
GPR SUPPORT $648,058 $670,100 $671,072 $683,700
F.T.E. STAFF 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000




Dept: Family Court Counseling 33 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Family Court Counseling 206/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,051,700 $8,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,060,500
Operating Expenses $29,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,800
Contractual Services $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,084,000 $8,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,092,800
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $4,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,500
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $389,100 $3,200 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $395,800
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $393,600 $3,200 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,300
GPR SUPPORT $690,400 $5,600 ($3,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $692,500
F.T.E. STAFF 11.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,084,000 |  $393,600 | $690,400
DI # FCCS-FCCS-1 Parent Education
DEPT Increase projected revenue in Parent Education line to reflect the expected number of program participants in 2013. | $0 | $3,200 | ($3,200)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $8,800 | $0 | $8,800
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # FCCS-FCCS-1 $8,800 | $3,200 | $5,600




Dept: Family Court Counseling 33 Fund Name:  General Fund

Prgm: Family Court Counseling 206/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # FCCS-FCCS-2 Mediation Fees
DEPT Increase revenue projection for mediation line to account for expected number of participants in 2013. | $0 | $3,500 | ($3,500)
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # FCCS-FCCS-2 $0 | $3,500 | ($3,500)

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,092,800 | $400,300 | $692,500




Dept: Medical Examiner 36 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Medical Examiner 000/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To complete inquests of the dead as authorized by Chapter 979 of the Wisconsin State Statutes.
Description:

Wisconsin law requires that any person, particularly physicians, and authorities of hospitals or sanitariums, having knowledge of the death of another, shall report
such death to the Sheriff, Police Chief, Medical Examiner or Coroner. If the law enforcement officer receiving such a report of death determines that the death
may have resulted from unusual, unexplained, or suspicious circumstances, such as homicide, suicide, abortion, poisoning, or accident, with no physician in
attendance, or from any other for which a physician refuses to sign a death certificate, the death must be referred to the Coroner or Medical Examiner of the
county for investigation. The Medical Examiner must make the investigation to determine how the death occurred, and report the findings of the investigation to

the proper authority.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $981,350 $980,000 $0 $0 $980,000 $285,554 $1,011,079 $1,229,100
Operating Expenses $145,822 $136,000 $10,000 $0 $146,000 $24,051 $153,781 $136,000
Contractual Services $131,111 $211,600 $0 $0 $211,600 $40,267 $209,400 $63,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,258,282 $1,327,600 $10,000 $0 $1,337,600 $349,872 $1,374,260 $1,428,500
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $545,633 $637,500 $0 $0 $637,500 $76,054 $637,500 $657,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $545,633 $637,500 $0 $0 $637,500 $76,054 $637,500 $657,500
GPR SUPPORT $712,649 $690,100 $700,100 $771,000
F.T.E. STAFF 8.000 8.000 8.000 9.000




Dept: Medical Examiner 36 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Medical Examiner 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,001,200 $215,800 $20,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,237,700
Operating Expenses $136,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $136,000
Contractual Services $213,400 ($150,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,350,600 $65,800 $20,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,437,100
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $637,500 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $657,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $637,500 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $657,500
GPR SUPPORT $713,100 $65,800 $20,700 ($20,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $779,600
F.T.E. STAFF 8.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 9.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,350,600 |  $637,500 | $713,100
DI # MEDX-MEDX-1 Deputy Medical Examiner
DEPT Hire a Deputy Medical Examiner (AP and FP Board Certified) to eliminate the need for contracting for outside pathology. This | $57,200 | $0 | $57,200
will allow the Medical Examiner's Office to increase outside county autopsy services.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $8,600 | $0 | $8,600
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  MEDX-MEDX-1 | $65,800 | $0 | $65,800




Dept: Medical Examiner 36 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Medical Examiner 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # MEDX-MEDX-2 Increase LTE Budget
DEPT An increase to the LTE line to resolve previous under-budgeting, increased time off for FTEs, additional simultaneous calls, | $20,700 | $0 | $20,700
and a change from Morgue Tech CONTRACTORS to LTEs.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  MEDX-MEDX-2 [ $20,700 | 30 | $20,700
DI # MEDX-MEDX-3 Revenue Changes
DEPT  |ncrease the cremation permit fee by $10.00. This is a recommendation from DOA to generate revenue of about $18,000.00. | $0 | $20,000 | ($20,000)
This will offset increases in the LTE budget needed to staff vacations, holidays and simutanious calls.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # MEDX-MEDX-3 $0 | $20,000 | ($20,000)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,437,100 | $657,500 | $779,600




Dept: District Attorney 39 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Criminal & Traffic Adult 208/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To represent the interests of the people of the State of Wisconsin and Dane County in adult criminal cases, juvenile delinquency cases, and in any other areas
mandated by the Legislature.
Description:

Pursuant to statutes that include but are not limited to Sec. 978.05, Wis. Stats., district attorneys have a mandated responsibility to prosecute all criminal actions
in their respective counties, as well as a variety of forfeitures and appeals. This includes all felonies, misdemeanors, and forfeiture actions, including violations of
the traffic code; juvenile delinquency matters; making initial decisions to prosecute; appearing at all hearings involved in these areas of responsibility; and serving
as a resource for law enforcement agencies in the county.

These mandatory responsibilities are magnified by the terms of Chapter 950 of the Wisconsin Statutes, which creates civil liability for Dane County if victims and

witnesses of crime are not given adequate notice of court events and given opportunities to confer with staff of this office about outcomes on cases and other

rights.

Attorneys in this office are required under the state Supreme Court's ethical rules (see SCR 20:3:8) as officers of the court and consistent with Chapter 950 to
obtain all relevant information in a potential or pending prosecution, and also to timely serve witnesses and victims with subpoenas.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,756,628 $1,833,500 $0 $0 $1,833,500 $493,872 $1,847,372 $1,961,400
Operating Expenses $418,355 $279,520 $0 $0 $279,520 $147,812 $409,217 $279,520
Contractual Services $119,223 $69,000 $33,345 $0 $102,345 $10,583 $101,145 $70,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,294,206 $2,182,020 $33,345 $0 $2,215,365 $652,266 $2,357,734 $2,311,220
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $122,099 $65,000 $28,449 $0 $93,449 $0 $93,449 $65,000
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $39,147 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $2,996 $40,000 $40,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $34 $100 $0 $0 $100 $320 $320 $100
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $161,280 $105,100 $28,449 $0 $133,549 $3,316 $133,769 $105,100
GPR SUPPORT $2,132,926 $2,076,920 $2,081,816 $2,206,120
F.T.E. STAFF 25.000 25.000 25.000 26.000




Dept: District Attorney 39 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Criminal & Traffic Adult 208/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,914,000 $15,700 $13,000 $70,700 ($36,400) $0 $0 $0 $1,977,000
Operating Expenses $279,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $304,520
Contractual Services $70,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,263,820 $15,700 $13,000 $70,700 ($36,400) $25,000 $0 $0 $2,351,820
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $65,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $105,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,100
GPR SUPPORT $2,158,720 $15,700 $13,000 $70,700 ($36,400) $25,000 $0 $0 $2,246,720
F.T.E. STAFF 25.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 26.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $2,263,820 |  $105,100 | $2,158,720
DI # DATY-ADLT-1 Increase LTE - UW LAW STUDENT INTERNS budget line
DEPT Increase LTE-LAW STUDENT INTERNS by $100. These (3) interns are paid $2,500 each for the summer. | $100 | $0 | $100
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $15,600 | $0 | $15,600
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  DATY-ADLT-1 | $15,700 | $0 | $15,700




Dept: District Attorney 39 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Criminal & Traffic Adult 208/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # DATY-ADLT-2 State Bar dues for 26 attorneys.
DEPT  |ncrease expenditures to pay annual State Bar dues for 26 attorneys at $500 each. The attorneys are State employees. | $13,000 | $0 | $13,000
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  DATY-ADLT-2 [ $13,000 | $0] $13,000
DI # DATY-ADLT-3 Create 1.0 FTE Paralegal position to assist Drug Unit attorneys.
DEPT  Create 1.0 FTE Paralegal position to assist Drug Unit attorneys. | $70,700 | $0 | $70,700
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# DATY-ADLT-3 [ $70,700 | $0 $70,700
DI # DATY-ADLT-4 Vacancy Savings
DEPT  Hold Paragel Position # 237 vacant until July 8,2013 to help offset the loss of Chapter 950 Reimbursement Revenue in the | ($36,400)] $0 | ($36,400)
Victim Witness Unit.
EXEC Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# DATY-ADLT-4 ($36,400)] $0 ] ($36,400)




Dept: District Attorney 39 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Criminal & Traffic Adult 208/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # DATY-ADLT-5 Expenditures
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Increase the Printing & Office Supplies line to more closely reflect current and historical levels. $25,000 | $0 | $25,000
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # DATY-ADLT-5 $25,000 | $0 | $25,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $2,351,820 | $105,100 | $2,246,720




Dept: District Attorney DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Criminal & Traffic Juvenile 210/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To represent the interests of the people of the State of Wisconsin and Dane County in juvenile delinquency, ordinance violations, and Juveniles In Need of
Protection or Services (JIPS) cases.
Description:

Under Chapter 938 of the Wisconsin State Statutes, the District Attorney is responsible for the prosecution of state delinquency proceedings, state and county
ordinance violations, and Juveniles In Need of Protection or Services (JIPS) proceedings.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $287,854 $281,500 $0 $0 $281,500 $82,550 $282,584 $291,200
Operating Expenses $25,608 $48,740 $0 $0 $48,740 $6,022 $28,867 $48,740
Contractual Services $1,800 $1,700 $0 $0 $1,700 $0 $1,400 $2,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $315,262 $331,940 $0 $0 $331,940 $88,572 $312,851 $342,240
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $2,926 $0 $0 $0 $0 $768 $3,000 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $100 $0 $0 $100 $0 $0 $100
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,926 $100 $0 $0 $100 $768 $3,000 $100
GPR SUPPORT $312,336 $331,840 $331,840 $342,140
F.T.E. STAFF 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000




Dept: District Attorney 39 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Criminal & Traffic Juvenile 210/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $291,200 $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $293,600
Operating Expenses $48,740 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,740
Contractual Services $2,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $342,240 $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $344,640
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100
GPR SUPPORT $342,140 $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $344,540
F.T.E. STAFF 4.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $342,240 | $100 | $342,140
DI # DATY-JUVE-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $2,400 | $0 | $2,400
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  DATY-JUVE-1 | $2,400 | $0 | $2,400
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $344,640 | $100 | $344.540




Dept: District Attorney 39 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Victim/Witness Unit 212/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide comprehensive services to crime victims and witnesses in an effort to ease the pain of victimization and reduce the confusion and inconvenience

caused by involvement in the criminal justice system. All services provided by the Victim Witness Unit are mandated by the Wisconsin Constitution, Chapter 950

of the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin Children's Code. Failure to provide these services can result in the assessment of fines against Dane County.
Description:

Victim Witness Unit staff provide the following services to crime victims and witnesses: orientation to the criminal justice process; notice of charging decisions;
bail information; notice of case status; confer with victims regarding case disposition; notice of all court hearings; assistance in resolving any court appearance
problem; court preparation and accompaniment; travel and hotel arrangements; orientation and referral to the State Compensation Program; assistance with

property return; assistance with obtaining restitution; assistance with submitting victim impact statements; notice of case disposition; information regarding

Department of Corrections resources; notification regarding appellate proceedings; and referrals to community services. Under Chapter 950 of the Wisconsin

Statutes, the State is to reimburse up to 90% of the Victim Witness Unit's costs for provision of mandated services; the remaining costs are covered by the

county.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,779,995 $1,825,700 $0 $0 $1,825,700 $495,649 $1,801,245 $1,777,100
Operating Expenses $54,712 $18,980 $0 $0 $18,980 $12,639 $38,742 $18,980
Contractual Services $69,735 $44,900 $15,354 $0 $60,254 $22,555 $55,254 $45,200
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,904,442 $1,889,580 $15,354 $0 $1,904,934 $530,842 $1,895,241 $1,841,280
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $782,429 $805,000 $24,213 $0 $829,213 $0 $714,813 $701,300
Licenses & Permits $45,850 $48,500 $0 $0 $48,500 $7,530 $47,000 $48,500
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $21,692 $13,500 $0 $0 $13,500 $234 $13,500 $13,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $849,971 $867,000 $24,213 $0 $891,213 $7,764 $775,313 $763,300
GPR SUPPORT $1,054,471 $1,022,580 $1,013,721 $1,077,980
F.T.E. STAFF 21.100 21.100 21.100 21.100




Dept: District Attorney 39 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Victim/Witness Unit 212/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,844,400 $24,900 $0 ($76,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,793,300
Operating Expenses $18,980 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,980
Contractual Services $45,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,200
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,908,580 $24,900 $0 ($76,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,857,480
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $805,000 $0 ($103,700) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $701,300
Licenses & Permits $48,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,500
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $13,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $867,000 $0 ($103,700) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $763,300
GPR SUPPORT $1,041,580 $24,900 $103,700 ($76,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,094,180
F.T.E. STAFF 21.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 21.100
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,908,580 |  $867,000 | $1,041,580
DI # DATY-VWIT-1 Fund the 50% Clerk Typist I-1l effective 10-1-13.
DEPT Request funding for a vacant unfunded GPR 50% Clerk Typist I-Il in the Victim Witness Unit effective 10-1-13. | $8,700 | $0 | $8,700
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $16,200 | $0 | $16,200
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  DATY-VWIT-1 | $24,900 | $0 | $24,900




Dept: District Attorney 39 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Victim/Witness Unit 212/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # DATY-VWIT-2 Reduce Ch. 950 & Voca Funding Revenue
DEPT  Reduce Chapter 950 revenue by $98,200 to reflect the reduction in the reimbursement rate. Also, reduce Voca funding to | $0 | ($103,700)| $103,700
reflect current expectations.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # DATY-VWIT-2 | $0 | ($103,700)| $103,700
DI # DATY-VWIT-3 Vacancy Savings
DEPT Reduce expenditures for vacancy savings by holding a vacant Clerk Typist Il position and a vacant Victim Witness Case | ($76,000)] $0 | ($76,000)
Magr. position open until 7-8-13 to help offset the loss of Chapter 950 reimbursement revenue from the State.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # DATY-VWIT-3 ($76,000)] $0 | ($76,000)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,857,480 | $763,300 | $1,094,180




Dept: District Attorney 39 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Deferred Prosecution Program 214/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
The Deferred Prosecution Unit (DPU) operates within the District Attorney's Office as an alternative to conviction and sentencing. The DPU plays a major role in
avoiding overuse of the Dane County Jail by placing certain defendants into appropriate treatment and/or counseling. Supervision of first time, non-OWI, non-
drug case offenders is done through contracts and referrals to community resources. The participants benefit from the education and counseling received, as
well as the a chance to avoid a criminal conviction. This program is committed to the safety of crime victims and the community. The public benefits from a
reduction in recidivism, monetary restitution, community service, and huge savings of court time and court resources.
Description:

The Deferred Prosecution Unit (DPU) is staffed with 6.0 FTEs: the director, three senior social workers, a community service coordinator, and a Clerk IV.
Volunteer staff include one or two student interns. The DPU typically takes first time, non-violent, non drug case offenders into its program. Approximately 1,000
cases are referred each year. An offender is referred to the program by being deferred by a prosecutor, returning to court for adjudication only in the event of a
failure by the offender to fulfill the terms of his or her contract with the District Attorney's Office. If assessed as appropriate for the program, the offender signs a
contract that creates a course of action to limit the chances that the person will repeat the criminal behavior. Offenders agree to attend classes, make restitution,
engage in community restitution work, secure needed psychiatric, alcohol and drug treatment, and vocational counseling. The length of the contract averages 9
to 36 months. In return for successful completion of the program, the court agrees to dismiss the case. If the participant does not fulfill the contract, the contract
is terminated and the offender is returned to court for further proceedings.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $540,219 $551,600 $0 $0 $551,600 $155,645 $555,460 $551,400
Operating Expenses $7,884 $6,940 $0 $0 $6,940 $1,806 $7,165 $26,940
Contractual Services $900 $800 $0 $0 $800 $0 $700 $1,100
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $549,004 $559,340 $0 $0 $559,340 $157,451 $563,325 $579,440
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $113,544 $135,850 $0 $0 $135,850 $29,059 $120,000 $135,850
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $113,544 $135,850 $0 $0 $135,850 $29,059 $120,000 $135,850
GPR SUPPORT $435,460 $423,490 $423,490 $443,590
F.T.E. STAFF 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000




Dept: District Attorney 39 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Deferred Prosecution Program 214/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $551,400 $4,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $556,200
Operating Expenses $6,940 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,940
Contractual Services $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,100
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $559,440 $24,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $584,240
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $135,850 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $135,850
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $135,850 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $135,850
GPR SUPPORT $423,590 $24,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $448,390
F.T.E. STAFF 6.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $559,440 |  $135,850 | $423,590
DI # DATY-DEFR-1 Drug Testing
DEPT Increase expenditures for drug testing for offenders that are not able to pay for the tests. | $20,000 | $0 | $20,000
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $4,800 | $0 | $4,800
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  DATY-DEFR-1 | $24,800 | $0 | $24,800
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $584,240 | $135,850 | $448,390




Dept: Sheriff 42 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Administration 110/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide budgetary and personnel administration, including hiring and training, for the Dane County Sheriff's Office. To provide, through the Officer in Charge
(OIC), command and control for all times other than normal business hours.
Description:

The Dane County Sheriff's Executive Services Division provides command and control of the Dane County Sheriff's Office during evenings and weekends
accomplished through the Lieutenant Officer-In-Charge (OIC) Section which is supplemented by Sergeants being assigned into that Section, as required. In
addition to being the OIC, Lieutenants assigned to the OIC Section are responsible for the supervision of Deputy Sheriff's assigned to second and third shift Task
Force. The Division is responsible for preparation and submission of the budget including budget control efforts, projections and adjustments. The Division is
also responsible for training. Members of the Training Section consist of a Lieutenant, Sergeant, and 5 Deputy Sheriff IlI's that administer training including
firearms training, attending job fairs and career days, and are responsible for staff recruitment and retention efforts to ensure a highly diverse and qualified
workforce. The Training Section is also responsible for evaluating job performance, including recommendation of Deputies successfully completing probation.
The clerical staff in the Division is responsible for scheduling, payroll, accounts payable, hiring, personnel, and budget preparation assistance.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $3,793,579 $4,098,500 $0 $0 $4,098,500 $1,061,022 $4,328,114 $4,492,400
Operating Expenses $296,807 $290,800 $156,053 $722 $447,575 $72,168 $457,783 $302,300
Contractual Services $104,545 $93,413 $0 $0 $93,413 $17,257 $85,450 $84,913
Operating Capital $14,935 $0 $21,421 $0 $21,421 $3,250 $21,421 $0
TOTAL $4,209,867 $4,482,713 $177,474 $722 $4,660,909 $1,153,697 $4,892,768 $4,879,613
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $259,384 $0 $18,125 $0 $18,125 $10,332 $24,733 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $1,674 $0 $0 $722 $722 $951 $951 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $90,878 $45,000 $0 $0 $45,000 $8,909 $45,000 $45,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $351,935 $45,000 $18,125 $722 $63,847 $20,191 $70,684 $45,000
GPR SUPPORT $3,857,932 $4,437,713 $4,597,062 $4,834,613
F.T.E. STAFF 41.000 41.000 41.000 41.000




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Administration 110/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $4,403,900 $119,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,523,200
Operating Expenses $290,800 $0 $11,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302,300
Contractual Services $84,913 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $84,913
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,779,613 $119,300 $11,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,910,413
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
GPR SUPPORT $4,734,613 $119,300 $11,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,865,413
F.T.E. STAFF 41.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 41.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $4,779,613 | $45,000 | $4,734,613
DI # SHER-ADMN-1 Increase Overtime Expenditures
DEPT Increase the following operating expenditure account lines: Overtime (SHRFADM 10027) $69,200, Retirement Fund | $88,500 | $0 | $88,500
(SHRFADM 10099) $14,000, and Social Security (SHRFADM 10108) $5,300.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $30,800 | $0 | $30,800
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  SHER-ADMN-1 | $119,300 | $0 | $119,300




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name:  General Fund

Prgm: Administration 110/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # SHER-ADMN-2 Increase Expenditures
DEPT  |ncrease the following operating expenditure account lines: Range and Munition (SHRFADM 22151) $9,600 from $113,400 | $11,500 | $0 | $11,500

to $123,000; Membership Fees (SHRFADM 21584) $1,900 from $1,000 to $2,900.

EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # SHER-ADMN-2 $11,500 | $0 | $11,500

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $4,910,413 | $45,000 | $4,865,413




Dept: Sheriff 42 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Firearms Training Center 216/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide firearms and other specialized training for county, state, local, and federal law enforcement and military personnel. To provide a facility for firearms

safety programs for civilians in and around Dane County.
Description:

The Firearms Training Center in the Town of Westport has five firearms shooting ranges. Range One is designed for military small arms training and

qualifications. Ranges Two and Three are designed for civilian law enforcement agencies to train and qualify with pistols and handguns. Range Four is

designated for carbine and shotgun training and qualifications. Range Five is a tactical combat shooting range, designed to allow setup in a variety of situational

and scenario programs. It allows not only for training and testing of psychomotor shooting skills, but decision-making skills as well. The facility also has a

training building with multiple classrooms and training rooms for general and physical training programs, weapons and ammunition storage, firearms cleaning
and armorer's rooms, and office space for facility staff. The Wisconsin Air National Guard uses the facility for training of general military personnel assigned to
Truax Field, as well as the Air Security Police detachment.

The master plan for this facility includes future expansion by the addition of an emergency vehicle operations training course and future shooting ranges

dedicated for public use.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $54,004 $59,900 $0 $0 $59,900 $14,677 $58,414 $63,000
Operating Expenses $92,566 $78,850 $13,934 $0 $92,784 $38,520 $113,609 $98,600
Contractual Services $1,172 $7,800 $0 $0 $7,800 $0 $7,800 $7,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $147,742 $146,550 $13,934 $0 $160,484 $53,197 $179,823 $169,300
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $140,823 $127,464 $0 $0 $127,464 $3,394 $121,464 $127,464
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $31,304 $58,900 $0 $0 $58,900 $5,534 $22,735 $58,900
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $172,127 $186,364 $0 $0 $186,364 $8,928 $144,199 $186,364
GPR SUPPORT ($24,385) ($39,814) ($25,880) ($17,064)
F.T.E. STAFF 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Firearms Training Center 216/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $63,000 $700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63,700
Operating Expenses $78,850 $19,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $98,600
Contractual Services $7,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $149,550 $20,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $170,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $127,464 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $127,464
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $58,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,900
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $186,364 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $186,364
GPR SUPPORT ($36,814) $20,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($16,364)
F.T.E. STAFF 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $149,550 |  $186,364 | ($36,814)
DI # SHER-TRNG-1 Increase Expenditures
DEPT Increase the following operating expenditure account lines: Facilities Maintenance (SHRFTC 21016) $4,900 from $23,100 to | $19,750 | $0 | $19,750
$28,000; Refuse Disposal (SHRFTC 22178) $1,350 from $1,150 to $2,500; and Utilities (SHRFTC 22740) $13,500 from
$12,000 to $25,500.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $700 | $0 | $700
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  SHER-TRNG-1 | $20,450 | $0 | $20,450
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $170,000 | $186,364 | ($16,364)




Dept: Sheriff 42 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Support Services 218/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide effective support services necessary for the operation of the Sheriff's Office, Court System, District Attorney's Office, Coroner's Office, and other law
enforcement agencies within Dane County.
Description:

The Support Services Division provides court officer liaison between law enforcement agencies and the courts; executes according to law all processes, writs,
and orders delivered for execution or services; manages all warrants initiated by the Sheriff or presented for service; transports prisoners to various institutions;
arranges for extradition of prisoners; provides security services to the Court System; maintains and manages Sheriff's records and information systems; and
maintains all department vehicles. A crime laboratory provides photography and crime scene investigation services.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $9,138,832 $10,209,300 $0 $0 $10,209,300 $2,437,368 $9,710,676 $9,976,300
Operating Expenses $1,460,735 $1,502,090 $34,587 $0 $1,536,677 $383,373 $1,520,229 $1,502,090
Contractual Services $380,827 $420,335 $0 $0 $420,335 $254,622 $418,036 $428,835
Operating Capital $10,935 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $10,991,328 $12,131,725 $34,587 $0 $12,166,312 $3,075,364 $11,648,941 $11,907,225
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $536,891 $523,200 $51,823 $0 $575,023 $102,653 $574,923 $523,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $483,136 $487,560 $0 $0 $487,560 $160,616 $498,489 $487,560
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $62,653 $56,700 $0 $0 $56,700 $19,001 $56,700 $56,700
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,082,680 $1,067,460 $51,823 $0 $1,119,283 $282,269 $1,130,112 $1,067,460
GPR SUPPORT $9,908,649 $11,064,265 $11,047,029 $10,839,765
F.T.E. STAFF 95.000 94.000 94.000 95.000




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Support Services 218/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $9,840,300 $129,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,969,800
Operating Expenses $1,502,090 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,502,090
Contractual Services $421,835 $0 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $428,835
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $11,764,225 $129,500 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,900,725
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $523,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $523,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $487,560 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $487,560
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $56,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,700
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,067,460 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,067,460
GPR SUPPORT $10,696,765 $129,500 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,833,265
F.T.E. STAFF 94.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 94.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $11,764,225 | $1,067,460 | $10,696,765
DI # SHER-SUPTP-1 Increase Overtime Expenditures
DEPT Increase the following expenditure account lines: Overtime (SHRFSUP 10027) $42,800 from $199,600 to $242,400; | $54,700 | $0 | $54,700
Retirement Fund (SHRFSUP 10099) $8,600 from $1,237,600 to $1,246,200; and
Social Security (SHRFSUP 10108) $3,300 from $514,200 to $517,500.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $74,800 | $0 | $74,800
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  SHER-SUPTP-1 | $129,500 | $0 | $129,500




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Support Services 218/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # SHER-SUPTP-2 Create Help Desk Analyst Position
DEPT  Create a Help Desk Analyst (1FTE) position. | $81,300 | $0 | $81,300
EXEC  Deny the request to create a Help Desk Analyst position in the Sheriff's Office. Create this position in the Information ($81,300)| $0 | ($81,300)
Management Division of Administration to meet the needs of the Sheriff's Office.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# SHER-SUPTP-2 [ $0 ] $0 ] $0
DI # SHER-SUPTP-3 Increase Expenditures
DEPT  Increase expenditure account line Hardware Software Maintenance (SHRFSUP 10099) $7,000 from $336,435 to $343,435. | $7,000 | $0 | $7,000
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # SHER-SUPTP-3 $7,000 | $0 | $7,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $11,900,725]  $1,067,460 | $10,833,265




Dept: Sheriff 42 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Security Services 220/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide a safe, secure and humane environment for individuals committed to the Sheriff's custody, treating those individuals firmly, but with respect and

dignity. To provide legal operation of the Dane County Jail within the guidelines provided by Wisconsin State Statutes and the Wisconsin Department of

Corrections.
Description:

The Security Services Division is responsible for the operation of a maximum security jail located on the 6th and 7th floors of the City-County Building, a
minimum security jail located in the Ferris Center, 2120 Rimrock Road, and the Public Safety Building Jail, 115 West Doty Street, which is a maximum security
intake center on the first floor and a medium security jail on the upper floors. The Division holds pre-trial detainees for all law enforcement agencies in Dane
County, houses sentenced prisoners, and administers the work release program. The Division also maintains a jail diversion program monitored by deputies, as
well as a volunteer inmate program where inmates donate their time to various community projects. In addition, completion of the Dane County Courthouse will

require Sheriff's staff to maintain security and guard inmates in the temporary holding facility which can hold an additional 50 inmates.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $23,939,281 $22,784,220 $0 $0 $22,784,220 $6,956,166 $24,202,808 $24,752,300
Operating Expenses $546,889 $226,575 $71,689 $0 $298,264 $137,201 $584,693 $516,575
Contractual Services $8,079,003 $8,280,713 $0 $0 $8,280,713 $2,411,782 $8,322,548 $7,846,413
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $32,565,173 $31,291,508 $71,689 $0 $31,363,197 $9,505,148 $33,110,049 $33,115,288
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $967,128 $700,200 $0 $0 $700,200 $175,249 $918,050 $700,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $589,993 $664,400 $0 $0 $664,400 $184,382 $600,000 $664,400
Public Charges for Services $2,535,330 $2,452,142 $0 $0 $2,452,142 $366,690 $2,616,783 $2,543,450
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,092,451 $3,816,742 $0 $0 $3,816,742 $726,321 $4,134,833 $3,908,050
GPR SUPPORT $28,472,721 $27,474,766 $27,546,455 $29,207,238
F.T.E. STAFF 262.000 260.500 260.500 262.500




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Security Services 220/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $24,376,700 $425,000 $55,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,857,200
Operating Expenses $476,575 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $516,575
Contractual Services $8,260,313 $0 $0 ($460,839) $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,799,474
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $33,113,588 $425,000 $55,500 ($420,839) $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,173,249
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $700,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700,200
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $664,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $664,400
Public Charges for Services $2,452,142 $0 $0 $0 $91,308 $0 $0 $0 $2,543,450
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,816,742 $0 $0 $0 $91,308 $0 $0 $0 $3,908,050
GPR SUPPORT $29,296,846 $425,000 $55,500 ($420,839) ($91,308) $0 $0 $0 $29,265,199
F.T.E. STAFF 260.500 0.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 261.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $33,113,588 | $3,816,742 | $29,296,846
DI # SHER-SECR-1 Increase Overtime Expenditures
DEPT Increase the following operating expenditure account lines: Overtime (SHRFSEC 10027) $186,600 from $625,800 to | $238,300 | $0 | $238,300
$812,400; Retirement Fund (SHRFSEC 10099) $37,500 from $2,984,200 to $3,021,700; and
Social Security (SHRFSEC 10108) $14,200 from $1,262,700 to $1,276,900.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. [ $186,700 | $0 | $186,700
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  SHER-SECR-1 | $425,000 | $0 | $425,000




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Security Services 220/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # SHER-SECR-2 Create New Positions
DEPT  Create two new positions: (1) Deputy Sheriff Il - Jail Diversion and (1) Sheriff's Aide - Jail Diversion contingent upon Jail | $137,300 | $0 | $137,300
Diversion ADP 160 for 60 consecutive days.
EXEC  Approve the request to create a Deputy Sheriff I-Il position effective 4/1/13 for Jail Diversion contingent upon Jail Diversion ($81,800)| $0 | ($81,800)
ADP of 200 for 60 consecutive days. Deny the request to create a new Sheriff Aide.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# SHER-SECR-2 [ $55,500 | $0 ] $55,500
DI # SHER-SECR-3 Adjust Expenditures
DEPT  Adjust the following expenditure account lines: increase Housekeeping $40,000, from $201,900 to $241,900; decrease | ($373,900)] $0 | ($373,900)
Medical Services POS $400,000, from $4,942,513 to $4,542,513 and Purchase of Food Service $13,900, from $2,376,300
to $2,362,400.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, reduce the Medical Services POS by an additional $46,939 for to reflect the final pricing of the | ($46,939)] $0 | ($46,939)
new contract.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# SHER-SECR-3 [ ($420,839)] $0 ] ($420,839)
DI # SHER-SECR-4 Adjust Revenues
DEPT  adjust the following revenue account lines: decrease Medical Co-Pay $(4,000), Prisoner Laundry Rev $(4,000), and | $0 | $91,308 | ($91,308)
Prisoner Board Huber $(64,900); increase Prisoner Board (Federal) $18,650, Electronic Monitoring Fee - Camp $125,000,
and Phone System Admin $20,558.
EXEC  Approved as Requested [ $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # SHER-SECR-4 | $0 | $91,308 | ($91,308)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $33,173,249]  $3,908,050 | $29,265,199




Dept: Sheriff DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Field Services 222/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide prompt response to all community calls for assistance, enforce state and county laws, assist in prosecution of offenders, and aid other law

enforcement agencies whenever possible.
Description:

The Field Services Division, serving county residents from three decentralized precinct locations, is responsible for primary response and follow-up to all calls for
assistance received from Dane County residents; promoting highway safety; providing emergency care to accident victims; investigating crimes; aiding in the

prosecution of offenders; providing explosive and tactical response assistance; providing water rescue and recovery services; and participating in arson

investigations.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $17,872,767 $17,339,000 $137,173 $17,008 $17,493,181 $4,594,323 $17,063,197 $16,808,800
Operating Expenses $459,921 $253,120 $388,955 $65,000 $707,075 $71,088 $650,133 $271,920
Contractual Services $408,744 $191,100 $92,219 $132,211 $415,530 $59,929 $405,811 $206,000
Operating Capital $249,535 $0 $9,957 $48,435 $58,392 $1,954 $58,392 $0
TOTAL $18,990,967 $17,783,220 $628,305 $262,654 $18,674,179 $4,727,293 $18,177,533 $17,286,720
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $4,554,041 $3,113,900 $522,892 $266,975 $3,903,767 $1,058,602 $3,847,153 $3,170,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $4 $5,200 $0 $0 $5,200 $28 $200 $5,200
Public Charges for Services $23,978 $24,500 $0 $0 $24,500 $5,880 $6,159 $24,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $32,531 $0 $39,308 $0 $39,308 $11,730 $45,291 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,610,554 $3,143,600 $562,199 $266,975 $3,972,774 $1,076,240 $3,898,803 $3,199,800
GPR SUPPORT $14,380,413 $14,639,620 $14,701,404 $14,086,920
F.T.E. STAFF 152.000 151.000 151.000 151.000




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Field Services 222/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $16,653,900 $279,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,933,700
Operating Expenses $253,120 $0 $18,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $271,920
Contractual Services $204,300 $0 $1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $206,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $17,111,320 $279,800 $20,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,411,620
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,113,900 $0 $0 $56,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,170,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $5,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,200
Public Charges for Services $24,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,143,600 $0 $0 $56,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,199,800
GPR SUPPORT $13,967,720 $279,800 $20,500 ($56,200) $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,211,820
F.T.E. STAFF 151.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 151.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $17,111,320 | $3,143,600 | $13,967,720
DI # SHER-FELD-1 Increase Overtime Expenditures
DEPT Increase the following operating expenditure account lines: Overtime (SHRFFLD 10027) $121,200; Retirement Fund | $154,900 | $0 | $154,900
(SHRFFLD 10099) $24,400; and Social Security (SHRFFLD 10108) $9,300.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. [ $124,900 | $0 | $124,900
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  SHER-FELD-1 | $279,800 | $0 | $279,800




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Field Services 222/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # SHER-FELD-2 Increase Expenditures
DEPT  |ncrease the following operating expenditure account lines: Boat Expense (SHRFFLD 20477) $9,800 ; Rental of Space | $20,500 | $0 | $20,500
(SHRFFLD 32232) $1,700; and Saddlebrook Facility Maintenance (SHRFFLD 22297) $9,000.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# SHER-FELD-2 | $20,500 | $0 | $20,500
DI # SHER-FELD-3 Adjust Revenues
DEPT  Adjust the following lines: decrease Freeway Service Patrol ($5,460), Village of Black Earth ($2,700), and Town of Middleton | $0 | $56,200 | ($56,200)
($5,650); increase Expo Center Sec $45,000, Village of Cambridge $10,070, Town of Windsor $6,650, Town of Burke
$2,250, Town of Dunn $900.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # SHER-FELD-3 $0 | $56,200 | ($56,200)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $17,411620 |  $3,199,800 | $14,211,820




Dept: Sheriff 42 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Traffic Patrol Services 223/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide a focused traffic enforcement effort that will create a safer traffic environment for all commuters in Dane County, through compliance with current

traffic laws.
Description:

The Traffic Patrol Services Division, serving county residents, will be responsible for focused traffic enforcement on State and County roads in Dane County.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $666,143 $666,100 $0 $0 $666,100 $155,422 $566,818 $569,200
Operating Expenses $3,842 $7,000 $0 $0 $7,000 $0 $5,600 $7,000
Contractual Services $3,500 $3,400 $0 $0 $3,400 $0 $3,400 $3,100
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $673,485 $676,500 $0 $0 $676,500 $155,422 $575,818 $579,300
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $673,485 $676,500 $676,500 $579,300
F.T.E. STAFF 6.500 6.500 6.500 6.500




Dept: Sheriff 42 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Traffic Patrol Services 223/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $568,000 $5,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $573,300
Operating Expenses $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Contractual Services $3,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,100
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $578,100 $5,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $583,400
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $578,100 $5,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $583,400
F.T.E. STAFF 6.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $578,100 | $0 | $578,100
DI # SHER-TRAF-1 Increase Overtime Expenditures
DEPT Increase the following operating expenditure account lines: Overtime (SHRFTRSS 10027) $900 from $1,000 to $1,900; | $1,200 | $0 | $1,200
Retirement Fund (SHRFTRSS 10099) $200 from $73,800 to $74,000; and Social Security (SHRFTRSS 10108) $100 from
$28,900 to $29,000.
EXEC Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $4,100 | $0 | $4,100
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  SHER-TRAF-1 | $5,300 | $0 | $5,300
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $583,400 | $0 | $583,400




Dept: Public Safety Communications DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Public Safety Communications 000/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
The mission of Dane County Public Safety Communications is to coordinate efficient and effective communications between the people of Dane County and the
responding law enforcement, fire & emergency medical services.
Description:

Dane County and the City of Madison have adopted a policy which establishes a County-operated consolidated dispatch center, using computer aided dispatch
and enhanced 9-1-1. A staff of 87 operates this center to provide quality public safety communications services for 85 user agencies and all of the visitors and

residents of Dane County.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $6,592,614 $6,771,663 $0 $0 $6,771,663 $1,847,753 $6,772,134 $6,928,300
Operating Expenses $231,900 $235,100 $0 $0 $235,100 $67,658 $237,829 $236,200
Contractual Services $189,210 $406,938 $0 $0 $406,938 $59,615 $377,280 $361,192
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,013,724 $7,413,701 $0 $0 $7,413,701 $1,975,026 $7,387,243 $7,525,692
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $52,236 $149,100 $0 $0 $149,100 $0 $99,100 $149,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $46,545 $44,700 $0 $0 $44,700 $17,805 $47,900 $44,700
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $98,781 $193,800 $0 $0 $193,800 $17,805 $147,000 $193,800
GPR SUPPORT $6,914,943 $7,219,901 $7,219,901 $7,331,892
F.T.E. STAFF 87.000 87.000 87.000 87.000




Dept: Public Safety Communications 45 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Public Safety Communications 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $6,928,300 $60,200 $0 $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,000,500
Operating Expenses $235,100 $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $236,200
Contractual Services $362,338 ($48,200) $18,750 $28,604 $0 $0 $0 $0 $361,492
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,525,738 $13,100 $18,750 $28,604 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,598,192
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $149,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $149,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $44,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,700
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $193,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $193,800
GPR SUPPORT $7,331,938 $13,100 $18,750 $28,604 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,404,392
F.T.E. STAFF 87.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 87.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $7,525,738 |  $193,800 | $7,331,938
DI # PUBS-COMM-1 Adjust Expenditures
DEPT Adjust various line items to reflect current needs and help meet the target reduction. | ($47,400)] $0 | ($47,400)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $60,500 | $0 | $60,500
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  PUBS-COMM-1 | $13,100 | $0 | $13,100




Dept: Public Safety Communications 45 Fund Name:  General Fund
Prgm: Public Safety Communications 000/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # PUBS-COMM-2 Quality Assurance
DEPT  |ncrease expenditures for a quality assurance contract to provide quality assurance services . | $18,750 | $0 | $18,750
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# PUBS-COMM-2 | $18,750 | $0 | $18,750
DI # PUBS-COMM-3 County Share of DaneCom
DEPT  Increase expenditures for the County's share of DaneCOM. | $28,604 | $0 | $28,604
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# PUBS-COMM-3 | $28,604 | $0 | $28,604
DI # PUBS-COMM-4 LTE Expenditures
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC Increase expenditures for limited term employees to conduct a pre-hire pilot program for purposes of reducing overtime. $12,000 | $0 | $12,000
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # PUBS-COMM-4 | $12,000 | $0 | $12,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $7,598,192 | $193,800 | $7,404,392




Dept: Public Safety Communications DANE COUNTY Fund Name: DANECOM Fund
Prgm: PSC-DANECOM 242/00 Fund No: 2200
Mission:
DaneCom's mission is to provide interoperable voice communications for first responders in Dane County.
Description:
DaneCom is a radio communications system that will allow public safety and public service officials to talk across disciplines and jurisdictions.
Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $76,300 $0 $0 $76,300 $0 $100 $95,000
Operating Expenses $0 $44,660 $0 $0 $44,660 $0 $44,660 $31,430
Contractual Services $0 $151,400 $0 $0 $151,400 $17,955 $151,400 $243,800
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $272,360 $0 $0 $272,360 $17,955 $196,160 $370,230
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $272,360 $0 $0 $272,360 $0 $272,360 $370,230
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $272,360 $0 $0 $272,360 $0 $272,360 $370,230
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 1.000 1.000 1.000




Dept: Public Safety Communications 45 Fund Name: DANECOM Fund
Prgm: PSC-DANECOM 242/00 Fund No.: 2200
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $95,000 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,800
Operating Expenses $44,660 ($13,230) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,430
Contractual Services $151,400 $92,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $243,800
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $291,060 $79,970 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $371,030
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $272,360 $98,670 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $371,030
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $272,360 $98,670 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $371,030
GPR SUPPORT $18,700 ($18,700) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $291,060 |  $272,360 | $18,700
DI # PUBS-DANE-1 DaneCom 2013 Budget
DEPT Adjust and increase DaneCom estimated operating revenue & expenditures for 2013 | $79,170 | $97,870 | ($18,700)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $300 | $300 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  PUBS-DANE-1 | $79,970 | $98,670 | ($18,700)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $371,030 | $371,030 | $0




224/00

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:
Fund No:

General Fund
1110

Provide support and assistance to individuals, agencies, and local governments to effectively plan for and manage hazards associated with major emergencies

Dept: Emergency Management
Prgm: Emergency Planning
Mission:

and disasters.
Description:

The program operates under the Federal Civil Defense Act of 1950, Chapter 323 of the Wisconsin State Statutes and Chapter 36 of the Dane County Code of
Ordinances, and is a joint responsibility of local, state and federal governments. The Integrated Emergency Management Systems (IEMS) recognizes elements
common to all disasters and provides a credible, responsible, effective approach to emergency management.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $471,077 $428,100 $0 $99,778 $527,878 $139,242 $526,990 $459,700
Operating Expenses $224,771 $124,609 $35,826 $317,772 $478,207 $35,558 $486,838 $112,609
Contractual Services $4,900 $6,600 $0 $0 $6,600 $0 $6,600 $43,300
Operating Capital $92,434 $0 $13,410 $0 $13,410 $0 $13,410 $0
TOTAL $793,182 $559,309 $49,236 $417,550 $1,026,095 $174,800 $1,033,838 $615,609
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $425,315 $218,679 $15,440 $411,395 $645,514 $45,019 $645,514 $218,679
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $12,382 $0 $0 $0 $0 $379 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $437,698 $218,679 $15,440 $411,395 $645,514 $45,399 $645,514 $218,679
GPR SUPPORT $355,484 $340,630 $380,581 $396,930
F.T.E. STAFF 4.200 4.300 4.300 4.300




Dept: Emergency Management 48 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Emergency Planning 224/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $459,700 $3,900 $0 $17,010 $0 $0 $0 $0 $480,610
Operating Expenses $124,609 ($12,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,609
Contractual Services $7,400 $30,900 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $591,709 $22,800 $5,000 $17,010 $0 $0 $0 $0 $636,519
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $218,679 $0 $0 $17,010 $0 $0 $0 $0 $235,689
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $218,679 $0 $0 $17,010 $0 $0 $0 $0 $235,689
GPR SUPPORT $373,030 $22,800 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,830
F.T.E. STAFF 4.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.300
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $591,709 |  $218,679 | $373,030
DI # EMRG-EMPL-1 Warning System Support
DEPT This item is to provide funds to cover costs for annual maintenance, warranty, support, and planned software updates for the | $18,900 | $0 | $18,900
warning system upgrades installed in 2012.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $3,900 | $0 | $3,900
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EMRG-EMPL-1 | $22,800 | $0 | $22,800




Dept: Emergency Management Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Emergency Planning Fund No.:
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # EMRG-EMPL-2 CAD System
DEPT Create a new line item expense to cover recurring costs associated with the Department's fixed and mobile computer aided | $0 | $5,000
dispatch applications.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
EMRG-EMPL-2 [ 30 | $5,000
DI # EMRG-EMPL-3 Adjust Revenue/Expense
DEPT | $0 | $0
EXEC Increase Emergency Planning Revenue based on the 2013 distribution formula for the federal Emergency Management | $17,010 | $0
Performance Grant . Wisconsin Emergency Management provided the formula information after the department's request
was submitted. Also, increase the LTE line for assisting in development of a Continuity of Operations Plan for county
departments.
ADOPTED | $0
EMRG-EMPL-3 $17,010 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $235,689 | $400,830




Dept: Emergency Management 48 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Hazardous Materials Planning 226/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To improve public safety by enabling citizens, businesses, public institutions, emergency responders, and governments to effectively mitigate, prepare for,

respond to and recover from major hazardous materials emergencies.
Description:

This program is mandated by P.L. 99-499 (Title Ill of SARA) and Chapter 323 of Wisconsin Statutes. Section 36.04 of the Dane County Ordinances established
the role and responsibilities of the County Local Emergency Planning Committee. P.L. 99-499 mandates development of a comprehensive hazardous material
(Hazmat) program to include a county-wide hazmat response plan, off-site facility plans, reviewing and exercising emergency plans, and provision for community
outreach and right-to-know programs.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $171,797 $170,500 $0 $0 $170,500 $47,048 $170,340 $173,800
Operating Expenses $17,313 $19,374 $0 $27,000 $46,374 $949 $44,507 $16,374
Contractual Services $54,330 $34,000 $28,615 ($3,000) $59,615 $14,003 $59,615 $39,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $243,440 $223,874 $28,615 $24,000 $276,489 $61,999 $274,462 $229,174
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $182,557 $154,946 $28,615 $24,000 $207,561 $0 $207,561 $155,246
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $182,557 $154,946 $28,615 $24,000 $207,561 $0 $207,561 $155,246
GPR SUPPORT $60,883 $68,928 $68,928 $73,928
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000




Dept: Emergency Management 48 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Hazardous Materials Planning 226/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $173,800 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,300
Operating Expenses $19,374 ($3,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,374
Contractual Services $31,000 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $224,174 $6,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230,674
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $151,946 $0 $3,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $155,246
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $151,946 $0 $3,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $155,246
GPR SUPPORT $72,228 $6,500 ($3,300) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,428
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $224,174|  $151,946 | $72,228
DI # EMRG-HZMT-1 Hazardous Materials Response Service
DEPT Eliminate the line item expense for hazardous materials Decontamination Equipment Maintenance and increase the | $5,000 | $0 | $5,000
expenditure for Reimbursement to Local Units in order to meet contractual obligations.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $1,500 | $0 | $1,500
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  EMRG-HZMT-1 $6,500 | $0 | $6,500




Dept: Emergency Management 48 Fund Name: General Fund

Prgm: Hazardous Materials Planning 226/00 Fund No.: 1110
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # EMRG-HZMT-2 Increase Revenue
DEPT Increase Hazardous Materials Planning Revenue. Projections indicate that the Department will receive an increase in | $0 | $3,300 | ($3,300)

funding through the annual Wisconsin Emergency Planning Community Right to Act Planning Grant.

EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EMRG-HZMT-2 $0 | $3,300 | ($3,300)

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $230,674 | $155,246 | $75,428




228/00

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:
Fund No:

General Fund
1110

Provide for coordination, administration, and maintenance of the county-wide emergency medical service system.

Dept: Emergency Management
Prgm: Emergency Medical Services
Mission:

Description:

Under Chapter 15.21 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances, the Dane County Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Commission has the authority and
responsibility to ensure the provision of emergency medical services in Dane County. The emergency medical services system includes the arrangement of

personnel, facilities, and equipment for the effective and coordinated delivery of health care services under emergency conditions. Dane County and its EMS

Commission, through cooperative contractual agreements with local municipalities and respective EMS districts, provide citizens with quality prehospital
emergency medical service. The Dane County Emergency Medical Service System is comprised of 24 contracting EMS districts providing medical care and

transport to more than 30,000 patients a year. Additional EMS districts from outside the County contract with Dane County for Advanced Skills Training (including

EMT-Defibrillation, Advanced Airway, Albuterol, Aspirin, Glucogan, and Epinephrine) and quality improvement services. Dane County EMS fulfills statutory

requirements for the provision of program medical director through a contractual agreement with an area physician. The Dane County EMS system is one of the
largest cooperative regional programs of its type in the country with more than 1,700 volunteer and paid EMS personnel providing out-of-hospital patient care.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $198,895 $213,300 $0 $0 $213,300 $53,987 $212,292 $216,800
Operating Expenses $71,521 $53,444 $55,324 $0 $108,768 $13,968 $100,172 $53,444
Contractual Services $265,189 $225,700 $0 $0 $225,700 $0 $225,700 $247,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $535,605 $492,444 $55,324 $0 $547,768 $67,955 $538,164 $517,644
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $75,544 $6,680 $0 $0 $6,680 $385 $600 $6,680
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $75,544 $6,680 $0 $0 $6,680 $385 $600 $6,680
GPR SUPPORT $460,061 $485,764 $541,088 $510,964
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000




Dept: Emergency Management 48 Fund Name: General Fund

Prgm: Emergency Medical Services 228/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $216,800 $1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $218,500
Operating Expenses $53,444 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $53,444
Contractual Services $247,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $247,400
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $517,644 $1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $519,344
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $6,680 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,680
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $6,680 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,680
GPR SUPPORT $510,964 $1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $512,664
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $517,644 | $6,680 | $510,964
DI # EMRG-EMS-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual rates that will be in effect for 2013. $1,700 | $0 | $1,700
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# EMRG-EMS-1 | $1,700 | $0 | $1,700

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $519,344 | $6,680 | $512,664




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Admin. & Reception Center 230/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide administrative oversi%ht and supervision of all department programs and all contractual services in the Juvenile Court Program; to provide physical .
custody intake services under Chapter 938 for juveniles referred for custody as the result of a delinquency allegation and assist the Dept. of Human Services with
intake under Chapter 48 (child welfare); and to provide management related to the functioning of the Juvénile Court system.
Description:

This program combines the non-residential and administrative aspects of the Juvenile Court Program into a program unit under the direction of the Juvenile Court
Administrator. A variety of programming has been developed in and administered through this department in the past, including the development of a stress
challenge program, youth gang prevention programming, the Neighborhood Intervention Program, disproportionate minority contact interventions and other
community-based programs which work in conjunction with local law enforcement and service agencies. The physical custody intake portion occurs in the
Juvenile Reception Center. 938 juveniles were referred in 2011, including juveniles referred for other custody/intake reasons (e.g. sanctions, violations of

existing orders, etc.).

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $825,893 $873,100 $0 $0 $873,100 $236,591 $838,506 $882,900
Operating Expenses $19,024 $21,940 $0 $0 $21,940 $5,963 $21,214 $21,940
Contractual Services $6,500 $4,300 $0 $0 $4,300 $0 $4,300 $7,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $851,417 $899,340 $0 $0 $899,340 $242,554 $864,020 $912,140
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $851,417 $899,340 $899,340 $912,140
F.T.E. STAFF 9.200 9.200 9.200 9.200




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Admin. & Reception Center 230/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DIl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $882,900 $6,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $889,800
Operating Expenses $21,940 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,940
Contractual Services $7,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,300
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $912,140 $6,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $919,040
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $912,140 $6,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $919,040
F.T.E. STAFF 9.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 9.200
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $912,140 | $0 | $912,140
DI # JUVE-ADMR-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $6,900 | $0 | $6,900
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  JUVE-ADMR-1 | $6,900 | $0 | $6,900
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $919,040 | $0 | $919,040




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Home Detention 232/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide in-house supervision, monitoring and support for juveniles in need of those services, pending court and human service disposition or pending

placement in an intensive community-based supervision program.
Description:

Home Detention provides in-home supervision and support to children and families experiencing problems prior to court disposition. Staff seek to do what is
necessary to maintain a child at home, pending the involvement of needed treatment resources. In 2011, 228 juveniles were assigned to Home Detention.
Approximately 73% of the juveniles assigned in 2011 were minority youth, 81% were male, 66% were 14-16 years old and all juveniles assigned were as the
result of a delinquent offense. The range of involvement with the program was 1-141 days in 2011. The two permanent full-time staff carry 8-10 juveniles on
each caseload, though their caseload can be higher if there is a need. LTE's are used for additional coverage, as needed. Home Detention also provides
transition supervision for youth waiting to be placed in one of the longer term Intensive Supervision programs operated by the Department of Human Services.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $171,843 $170,000 $0 $0 $170,000 $46,324 $171,005 $171,800
Operating Expenses $13,404 $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000 $4,820 $16,408 $15,000
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $185,247 $182,000 $0 $0 $182,000 $51,143 $187,413 $186,800
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $86,545 $62,500 $0 $0 $62,500 $27,336 $70,000 $67,500
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $86,545 $62,500 $0 $0 $62,500 $27,336 $70,000 $67,500
GPR SUPPORT $98,702 $119,500 $119,500 $119,300
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Home Detention 232/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $171,800 $1,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $173,100
Operating Expenses $12,000 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $183,800 $4,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $188,100
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $62,500 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,500
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $62,500 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,500
GPR SUPPORT $121,300 ($700) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $120,600
F.T.E. STAFF 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $183,800 | $62,500 | $121,300
DI # JUVE-HDET-1 Expense and revenue adjustments
DEPT This decision item increases the travel expense line and the targeted case management revenue line. | $3,000 | $5,000 | ($2,000)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $1,300 | $0 | $1,300
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  JUVE-HDET-1 | $4,300 | $5,000 | ($700)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $188,100 | $67,500 | $120,600




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Detention 234/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:

To provide safe and secure temporary physical custody and services for juveniles placed in secure custody upon intake and/or by court order or for juveniles

placed in detention on a sanction for failing to comply with prior court orders.
Description:

The Juvenile Detention Home, located in the City-County Building, has the capacity to provide secure custody for 24 juveniles. In 2011 the average daily
population (ADP) was 12, which was slightly lower than the 12.5 ADP in 2010. 80% of the juveniles detained in 2011 were male. Minority youth made up 73%
of juveniles in the Detention ADP. Just over 28% of juveniles placed were referred and placed on new delinquency allegations, which was down from 2010. The
remainder were placed for a variety of reasons (missing court, held for Dept. of Corrections pending court, sanctions, violation of interim conditions of custody,
etc.). The mean length of stay was 7.8 days, down from 8.1 days in 2010.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,139,480 $1,128,700 $0 $0 $1,128,700 $319,090 $1,167,157 $1,139,600
Operating Expenses $22,063 $21,680 $0 $0 $21,680 $7,017 $22,866 $21,680
Contractual Services $142,794 $146,700 $0 $0 $146,700 $51,921 $148,716 $150,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,304,337 $1,297,080 $0 $0 $1,297,080 $378,028 $1,338,739 $1,311,980
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $42,782 $88,700 $0 $0 $88,700 $17,087 $71,000 $88,700
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $42,782 $88,700 $0 $0 $88,700 $17,087 $71,000 $88,700
GPR SUPPORT $1,261,554 $1,208,380 $1,208,380 $1,223,280
F.T.E. STAFF 13.500 13.500 13.500 13.500




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Detention 234/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,139,600 $8,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,148,500
Operating Expenses $21,680 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,680
Contractual Services $146,700 $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,700
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,307,980 $12,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,320,880
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $88,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $88,700
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $88,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $88,700
GPR SUPPORT $1,219,280 $12,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,232,180
F.T.E. STAFF 13.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 13.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $1,307,980 | $88,700 | $1,219,280
DI # JUVE-DTNT-1 Medical expense increase
DEPT This decision item increases the On-Site Medical Care expense line to accurately reflect the contract. | $4,000 | $0 | $4,000
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $8,900 | $0 | $8,900
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  JUVE-DTNT-1 | $12,900 | $0 | $12,900
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,320,880 | $88,700 | $1,232,180




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm: Shelter Home 236/00 Fund No: 1110
Mission:
To provide short-term residential care and supervision to juveniles in need of out-of-home placement, pending court and human services agencies disposition. In
addition to pre-dispositional services, Shelter Home continues to be used for a variety of transitional and assessment services for youth either prior to or returning
from other treatment programs or terminated from other community placements. Shelter Home's mission is "To provide quality services and foster safe passage
to youth in need of a temporary home while instilling accountability, teaching competency skills and ensuring community safety".
Description:

The Shelter Home provides short-term custody and care for male and female juveniles, pending return home or placement in other longer-term placements

(foster home, group home, residential treatment, etc.). In 2011, 292 juveniles were placed at the Shelter Home, which is 6 more than in 2010). Of the juveniles

placed at Shelter Home, 63% were male. The average length of stay increased from 10.1days in 2010 to 10.3 days in 2011. The age of juveniles placed

averaged 14.78, which is nearly the same as 2010. The average daily population at Shelter Home increased from 7.0 in 2010 to 8.3 in 2011. This ADP ties for
the highest level in over a decade. There continues to be an increase in ADP so far in 2012. Shelter Home has also been able to accept juveniles from other
counties and was able to generate outside revenue during 2011.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $772,840 $735,500 $0 $0 $735,500 $214,356 $747,241 $749,500
Operating Expenses $50,282 $42,520 $7,417 $0 $49,937 $11,704 $51,570 $42,520
Contractual Services $51,364 $34,600 $0 $0 $34,600 $9,067 $40,361 $34,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $874,485 $812,620 $7,417 $0 $820,037 $235,127 $839,172 $826,620
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $151,682 $123,100 $0 $0 $123,100 $14,177 $101,200 $128,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $931 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $152,614 $124,100 $0 $0 $124,100 $14,177 $102,200 $129,100
GPR SUPPORT $721,872 $688,520 $695,937 $697,520
F.T.E. STAFF 8.750 8.750 8.750 8.750




Dept: Juvenile Court 51 Fund Name: General Fund
Prgm:  Shelter Home 236/00 Fund No.: 1110
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $749,500 $5,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $755,300
Operating Expenses $42,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,520
Contractual Services $34,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,600
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $826,620 $5,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $832,420
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $123,100 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $128,100
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $124,100 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $129,100
GPR SUPPORT $702,520 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $703,320
F.T.E. STAFF 8.750 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.750
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $826,620 |  $124,100 | $702,520
DI # JUVE-SHEL-1 Revenue adjustment
DEPT This decision item increases the parental fee collection revenue to a more accurate level. | $0 | $5,000 | ($5,000)
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $5,800 | $0 | $5,800
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  JUVE-SHEL-1 | $5,800 | $5,000 | $800
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $832,420 | $129,100 | $703,320




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Administration 301/39 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
Administration provides policy development, general management, program planning and evaluation, budgeting, fiscal services, information system oversight,
and general administrative support for the Department.
Description:

The Administrative Unit reports to the Director and is responsible for Department-wide policy and management. Staff functions also help assure efficient day-to-
day operations of the Department, planning, budgeting, information systems, and overall fiscal and clerical support. The unit is also responsible for all fiscal
contract management, state financial reporting, and collections. Additionally, the unit includes personnel management oversight, facilities management, equal
opportunities oversight, planning and policy coordination for Department support staff.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,676,208 $2,944,900 $0 $0 $2,944,900 $786,830 $2,944,900 $3,139,300
Operating Expenses $439,826 $854,582 $43,681 $0 $898,263 $121,969 $898,263 $547,982
Contractual Services $496,258 $699,706 $0 $0 $699,706 $115,401 $699,706 $700,806
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,612,292 $4,499,188 $43,681 $0 $4,542,869 $1,024,199 $4,542,869 $4,388,088
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,479,269 $3,513,021 $0 $0 $3,513,021 $637,996 $3,513,021 $3,579,724
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $100 $0 $0 $100 $0 $100 $100
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $1,682 $0 $0 $0 $0 $498 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,480,950 $3,513,121 $0 $0 $3,513,121 $638,494 $3,513,121 $3,579,824
GPR SUPPORT $131,342 $986,067 $1,029,748 $808,264
F.T.E. STAFF 29.450 29.450 29.450 30.350




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm:  Administration 301/39 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $3,058,300 $25,700 $25,000 ($7,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,102,000
Operating Expenses $604,582 ($36,660) $100,000 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $670,422
Contractual Services $700,806 $7,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $708,206
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,363,688 ($3,560) $125,000 ($4,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,480,628
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,513,021 $66,703 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,579,724
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,513,121 $66,703 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,579,824
GPR SUPPORT $850,567 ($70,263) $125,000 ($4,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $900,804
F.T.E. STAFF 29.450 0.000 0.200 (0.100) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 29.550
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $4,363,688 | $3,513,121 | $850,567
DI # HUMS-ADMN-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This reflects expense additions for 1.0 FTE Business Analyst position $88,000 & operating expense reductions of ($59,100). | $28,900 | $66,703 | ($37,803)
Wisconsin Works (W2) revenue decreases of ($365,200) are offset by revenue increases amounting to $431,903 for a total
GPR savings of ($37,803).
EXEC  Deny the request for a 1.0 FTE Business Analyst position.  Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution [ ($32,460)] $0 | ($32,460)
rates that will be in effect for 2013. Add $5,000 for Overture Center sponsorships to assist low income individuals in participating
in Overture events.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ADMN-1 ($3,560)] $66,703 | ($70,263)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Administration 301/39 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ADMN-2 Transfer Position
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Transfer .20 FTE Senior Program Analyst in the Community Development Program to the Administration Program effective | $125,000 | $0 | $125,000
1/1/2013 due to consolidating the CDBG Program within the Office of Economic and Workforce Development. Also, add
$100,000 to replenish the Human Services Contingency Fund to mitigate service reductions in the event of a revenue shortfall
due to the uncertainty at the State and Federal level.
ADOPTED | $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ADMN-2 | $125,000 | $0 | $125,000
DI # HUMS-ADMN-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This item reflects a .10 FTE Clerk Typist base transfer from Administration to the Children, Youth and Families Division and | ($4,500)] $0 | ($4,500)
the reallocation of operating costs to more accurately reflect current workload allocations between shared clerical staff and
operating costs between divisions for no GPR change Department-wide.
EXEC Approved as Requested [ $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ADMN-3 ($4,500)] 30 | ($4,500)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $4,480,628 | $3,579,824 | $900,804




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Community Development 301/39 Fund No: 2600

Mission:
To provide the requisite program administration and oversight vital to ensuring the efficient and effective implementation of the Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG), Home Investment Partnerships (HOME), and related programs in compliance with all federal, state, and local guidelines.

Description:
The CDBG/HOME Program administers the County’s Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Home Investment Partnerships (HOME), and related funding
provided through the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the State plus provides oversight of the County’s Revolving Loan Funds
that are administered by the County Department of Planning and Development. These programs provide grant and loan funding for housing, economic
development, public facilities, and public services to local communities and other public and private entities. This includes the costs of planning, administration,
citizen participation, environmental reviews, fair housing, home inspections, monitoring, evaluation, reporting, and related functions.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $238,700 $243,800 $0 $0 $243,800 $60,064 $243,800 $203,300
Operating Expenses $18,860 $12,668 $0 $0 $12,668 $2,873 $12,668 $12,668
Contractual Services $620,984 $0 $494,445 $129,200 $623,645 $78,572 $623,645 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $878,544 $256,468 $494,445 $129,200 $880,113 $141,508 $880,113 $215,968
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $869,406 $256,468 $494,445 $129,200 $880,113 $53,735 $880,113 $215,968
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $869,406 $256,468 $494,445 $129,200 $880,113 $53,735 $880,113 $215,968
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES ($9,138) $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 2.200 2.200 2.200 2.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services

Prgm: Community Development 301/39 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $239,400 ($36,100) ($203,300) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $12,668 $0 ($12,668) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $252,068 ($36,100) ($215,968) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $256,468 ($40,500) ($215,968) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $256,468 ($40,500) ($215,968) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES $4,400 ($4,400) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 2.200 (0.200) (2.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.000)
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE Expenditures Revenue Expenses
2013 BUDGET BASE | $252068] $256,468 | $4,400
DI # HUMS-CDEV-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This decision item reflects the reduction of .20 FTE CDBG Program Specialist position, LTE expenses and related | ($36,100)] ($40,500)] ($4,400)

revenue for a GPR increase of $4,400.

EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0

ADOPTED $0

NET DI# HUMS-CDEV-1 [ ($36,100)] ($40,500)] ($4,400)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Community Development 301/39 Fund No.: 2600
Revenue
Over/(Under)
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues Expenses
DI # HUMS-CDEV-2 Transfer Program
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Transfer the Community Development Program from the Human Services Department to the Office of Economic and Workforce | (3215,968)| ($215,968)| $0
Development effective 1/1/2013. Also, transfer .20 FTE position 121 Senior Program Analyst to the Human Services
Administration Program.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CDEV-2 [ ($215,968)] ($215,968)] $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET $0 | $0 | $0




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Sensitive Crimes 301/40 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
Coordinate delivery of services in the prevention, reporting, investigation, prosecution and treatment of victims and perpetrators of sensitive crimes.
Description:

To serve as a forum for the coordination of services; assist the County in developing and coordinating policy; conduct studies and make recommendations;
propose and analyze legislation and administrative procedures relating to sensitive crimes; recommend procedures to gather, analyze and present statistical data
on the incidence of these crimes; report annually to the County Executive and the Public Protection and Judiciary Committee.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $11,600 $0 $0 $11,600 $0 $11,600 $11,700
Operating Expenses $2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2 $11,600 $0 $0 $11,600 $3 $11,600 $11,700
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $2 $11,600 $11,600 $11,700
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm:  Sensitive Crimes 301/40 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# NONE Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $11,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,700
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $11,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,700
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $11,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,700
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $11,700 | $0 | $11,700
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $11,700 | $0 | $11,700




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: CY & F - Administration 302/41 Fund No: 2600

Mission:
The Children, Youth and Families Division, in partnership with neighborhoods and communities in Dane County, supports families and individuals in providing
safe and nurturing home and community environments for children. Family and other community members will be treated with respect and dignity, focusing on
strengths and assets as well as problems and concerns. Quality services will be provided to consumers based on principles of equality and individual worth.

Description:
The Division's services are described in its six program areas: Child and Family Support, Juvenile Delinquency Supervision, Alternate Care, Children Come
First, AODA - Youth, Family & Adult, and Youth Commission. Administration includes the Division management/supervisory personnel who provide leadership
for continuous improvement and support, working in partnership with line staff, contract agencies, schools, other service providers and funders, private business,
and community residents. The Division has effective services and is developing strategies for more accessible, responsive, and cost-effective services to meet
the growing needs of children and families within available resources. The Division is also improving its methods of assuring quality child protection and
delinquency services, providing timely AODA services for youth and parents, and cooperating with other partners to serve youth and children with emotional
disturbances more effectively in the community.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,404,853 $2,365,900 $0 $0 $2,365,900 $666,370 $2,365,900 $2,481,138
Operating Expenses $587,655 $652,423 $0 $10,000 $662,423 $145,218 $662,423 $594,398
Contractual Services $615,307 $520,628 $0 $0 $520,628 $146,392 $520,628 $558,428
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,607,815 $3,538,951 $0 $10,000 $3,548,951 $957,980 $3,548,951 $3,633,964
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,233,070 $829,768 $0 $10,000 $839,768 $196,887 $839,768 $837,768
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,233,070 $829,768 $0 $10,000 $839,768 $196,887 $839,768 $837,768
GPR SUPPORT $2,374,745 $2,709,183 $2,709,183 $2,796,196
F.T.E. STAFF 27.950 26.950 26.950 27.400




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: CY & F - Administration 302/41 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,434,100 $23,876 $0 $43,162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,501,138
Operating Expenses $652,423 ($67,025) $0 $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $594,398
Contractual Services $532,328 $6,600 $0 $19,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $558,428
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,618,851 ($36,549) $0 $71,662 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,653,964
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $829,768 ($2,000) $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $837,768
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $829,768 ($2,000) $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $837,768
GPR SUPPORT $2,789,083 ($34,549) $0 $61,662 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,816,196
F.T.E. STAFF 26.950 0.000 0.000 0.450 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 27.400
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $3618,851|  $829,768 | $2,789,083
DI # HUMS-CADM-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT LTE and operating lines are adjusted to reflect actual and anticipated usage in 2013. UW Psychology department revenue is | ($56,549)] ($2,000)] ($54,549)
eliminated for a GPR savings of ($54,549).
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $20,000 | $0 | $20,000
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CADM-1 [ ($36,549)] ($2,000)] ($34,549)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: CY & F - Administration 302/41 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-CADM-2 There is no decision item.
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CADM-2 [ 30 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-CADM-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  Thjs decision reflects Department-wide GPR neutral transfers of shared clerical staff to more accurately reflect workload | $71,662 | $10,000 | $61,662
functions. Base changes made in 2012 that will continue in 2013 are also reflected here for no net GPR change Department-
wide.
EXEC Approved as Requested [ $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-CADM-3 $71,662 | $10,000 | $61,662
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $3,653,964 | $837,768 | $2,816,196




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Children and Family Support 302/42:46 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
The CYF Division is a positive partner and resource to support families and communities to provide safe and nurturing environments for children and youth. The
Division works to: strengthen families, particularly those experiencing serious difficulties; help troubled children and youth achieve healthy productive growth;
reduce juvenile delinquency and increase safety for the community; and continually improve support systems for children and families to respond to changing
needs within available community resources.
Description:

Division staff and contract agencies provide an array of family-focused services. Services include prevention, early and voluntary intervention to address
problems, community capacity-building, and court-involved assessment, treatment, and supervision of children suffering abuse or neglect and delinquent
juveniles. Services are provided consistent with state statutory mandates of Chapter 48 (Children's Code) and Chapter 51 (AODA and Mental Health) and
Chapter 938 (Juvenile Delinquency). Joining Forces For Families and others in the community, particularly the school system, collaborate in serving children and
families effectively and efficiently. The Division collaborates with other public and private service providers to meet needs and increased demand within

constrained resources. The Division's goals are that services are: accessible to families; culturally competent; tailored to local needs where appropriate; flexible
to address individual child and family needs; coordinated with other service systems, particularly the public schools; and designed to develop broader community
commitment to the well-being of children and families through individual, private business, and public agency efforts in partnerships.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $13,742,719 $14,213,700 $0 $0 $14,213,700 $3,971,382 $14,213,700 $14,545,543
Operating Expenses $68,060 $77,087 $0 $0 $77,087 $18,557 $77,087 $64,410
Contractual Services $5,767,964 $5,601,853 $29,404 $89,018 $5,720,275 $1,686,379 $5,764,275 $5,653,361
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $19,578,743 $19,892,640 $29,404 $89,018 $20,011,062 $5,676,318 $20,055,062 $20,263,314
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $8,396,390 $8,049,844 $29,289 $31,836 $8,110,969 $1,715,564 $8,110,969 $8,118,103
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $954 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $8,397,344 $8,049,844 $29,289 $31,836 $8,110,969 $1,715,564 $8,110,969 $8,118,103
GPR SUPPORT $11,181,399 $11,842,796 $11,900,093 $12,145,211
F.T.E. STAFF 155.950 155.950 155.950 156.950




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm:  Children and Family Support 302/42:46 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $14,431,700 $118,443 $140,200 $65,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,756,243
Operating Expenses $77,087 ($11,927) $0 ($750) $0 $0 $0 $0 $64,410
Contractual Services $5,601,853 $100,084 $18,000 $16,424 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,736,361
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $20,110,640 $206,600 $158,200 $81,574 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,557,014
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $8,049,844 ($72,177) $48,400 $92,736 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,118,803
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $8,049,844 ($72,177) $48,400 $92,736 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,118,803
GPR SUPPORT $12,060,796 $278,777 $109,800 ($11,162) $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,438,211
F.T.E. STAFF 155.950 0.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 158.950
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $20,110,640 | $8,049,844 | $12,060,796
DI # HUMS-C&FS-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT This decision reflects net expense increases of $22,700 and revenue decreases of ($72,877) for Americorp, Child Welfare, | $22,700 | ($72,877)| $95,577
Joining Forces for Families, and Early Childhood Initiative services for a net GPR cost of $95,577 in this program. GPR
savings are reflected elsewhere in the CYF Division.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. | $183,900 | $700 | $183,200
Also, add $5,000 to provide funding for GED class for low income students. These are one-time only funds to address projected
increased demand next year due to GED changes. Add funding to initiate an expanded early childhood initiative in the Leopold
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-C&FS-1 | $206,600 | ($72,177)] $278,777




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: Children and Family Support 302/42:46 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-C&FS-2 New Base Transfers & Reallocations
DEPT (1) A 1.0 FTE child protective services (CPS) social worker position is created. (2) The Mount Horeb Youth Center replaces | $48,400 | $48,400 | $0
the YMCA as vendor for youth resource center services. (3) Community Partnerships becomes the new provider for court-
ordered evaluation services, and an ECI provider allocation is reallocated TBD in 2013. All changes are GPR neutral.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, add $18,000 to Family Sexual Abuse Treatment (FSAT) t o restore the funding to the 2011 level. | $109,800 | $0 | $109,800
Also, add 2.0 new Child Protective Services Social Worker positions effective 4/15/2013 to address increased referrals and
caseloads and ensure child safety.
ADOPTED | $0
NET DI # HUMS-C&FS-2 | $158,200 | $48,400 | $109,800
DI # HUMS-C&FS-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  MA-CI revenues totaling $65,900 are added. These monies support a 1.0 FTE Intensive Supervision Services (ISS) - Social | $81,574 | $92,736 | ($11,162)
Worker position at the Neighborhood Intervention Program (NIP). Other 2012 base changes are made permanent in 2013.
Revenues and expenditures offset with no GPR impact Department-wide.
EXEC Approved as Requested [ $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-C&FS-3 $81,574 | $92,736 | ($11,162)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $20,557,014 | $8,118,803 | $12,438,211




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: AODA - Children, Family, Adult 302/43:48 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
It is the mission of the Dane County Department of Human Services substance abuse service system to provide a comprehensive array of alcohol and other drug
abuse services which will contribute to an environment where children, youth, families and adults can participate successfully in the community.
Description:

Wisconsin Statutes require counties to develop and maintain a comprehensive continuum of treatment for individuals whose social, mental and physical
functioning is impaired by alcohol and other drug abuse. The treatment continuum includes a broad range of services: prevention, intervention, detoxification,
outpatient, day treatment, case management and residential services and care. Services reflect community needs and are provided in partnership with other
community resources. The mission is accomplished through the provision of services which meet the needs of children, youth, families and adults in the least
intrusive, most cost-effective manner. The provision of alcohol and other drug abuse services is accomplished as an integrated service in conjunction with other

human services.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $5,874,740 $5,726,745 $0 $107,071 $5,833,816 $1,659,503 $5,833,816 $5,254,201
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $5,874,740 $5,726,745 $0 $107,071 $5,833,816 $1,659,503 $5,833,816 $5,254,201
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $4,748,123 $4,689,194 $0 $164,253 $4,853,447 $1,065,790 $4,897,447 $4,173,487
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,748,123 $4,689,194 $0 $164,253 $4,853,447 $1,065,790 $4,897,447 $4,173,487
GPR SUPPORT $1,126,618 $1,037,551 $980,369 $1,080,714
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm:  AODA - Children, Family, Adult 302/43:48 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive

DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contractual Services $5,726,745 ($83,717) $0 ($346,178) $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,296,850

Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $5,726,745 ($83,717) $0 ($346,178) $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,296,850
PROGRAM REVENUE

Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Revenue $4,689,194 ($53,782) $0 ($461,925) $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,173,487

Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,689,194 ($53,782) $0 ($461,925) $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,173,487
GPR SUPPORT $1,037,551 ($29,935) $0 $115,747 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,123,363
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support

2013 BUDGET BASE | $5,726,745 | $4,689,194 | $1,037,551
DI # HUMS-AODA-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT Allocations to providers of IDP services are reduced due to State revenue reductions. Monies for AODA screening expense is | ($126,366)] ($53,782)] ($72,584)

increased based on actual. MA-CI revenues are increased based on actual experience for a GPR savings of ($72,584).

EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, add $15,860 to buy one additional bed at Detox on Mondays to respond to law enforcement $42,649 | $0 | $42,649

needs. Add funds and allocated AODA TBD services to expand AODA day treatment groups, address the Pathfinders wait list
and support alcohol community coalitions.

ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  HUMS-AODA-1 | ($83,717)] ($53,782)] ($29,935)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: AODA - Children, Family, Adult 302/43:48 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-AODA-2 There is no decision item.
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-AODA-2 [ $0 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-AODA-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision reflects changes made in 2012 that will continue in 2013 for no net GPR change Department-wide. | ($346,178)| ($461,925)| $115,747
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-AODA-3 [ ($346,178)] ($461,925)] $115,747
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $5,296,850 | $4,173,487 | $1,123,363




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: CY&F - Alternate Care 302/50 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
The mission of alternate care is to provide the best possible resources for children between birth and 18 years old who are in need of out-of-home care.
Consistent with the CYF Division's mission and philosophy, all reasonable efforts are made to help families remain intact and to keep youth in the community.
However, for those children and youth unable to remain in their parental home, the Department funds a continuum of alternate care resources. Out-of-home
placements are made to meet the protection and treatment needs of children or for protection of the community. Children are placed in the least restrictive
setting that effectively meets their needs, and efforts are undertaken to reintegrate children with their families whenever feasible and to keep institutional stays to
a minimum.
Description:

Alternate care services are provided along a continuum from least to most restrictive and are consistent with state statutory mandates of chapters 48, 51 and 938
and Administrative Code HSS 56. These services include Children Come First (Community Partnerships and ARTT), foster parent recruitment and training,
foster care, treatment foster care, group homes, residential care centers and juvenile correctional institutions.

In 2011, the Department supported placements of about 335 children and youths in alternate care situations (foster homes, group homes, residential care
centers, and correctional facilities) in the typical month. The Department licensed 185 local foster homes and contracted with five treatment foster home

providers, two local and 15 out-of-county group home providers, and 14 residential care centers. The Department also supported about 300 children and youths
in kinship care (relative) placements. Numbers for 2012 for both alternate care and kinship care are similar.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $16,481,448 $18,171,980 $0 ($59,941)| $18,112,039 $4,355,618 $18,112,039 $16,259,379
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $16,481,448 $18,171,980 $0 ($59,941)| $18,112,039 $4,355,618 $18,112,039 $16,259,379
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $10,198,680 $11,167,645 $0 $48,059 | $11,215,704 $2,180,822 | $11,215,704 $9,814,504
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $10,198,680 $11,167,645 $0 $48,059 $11,215,704 $2,180,822 $11,215,704 $9,814,504
GPR SUPPORT $6,282,768 $7,004,335 $6,896,335 $6,444,875
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: CY&F - Alternate Care 302/50 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $18,171,980 | ($1,944,865) $0 ($64,941) $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,162,174
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $18,171,980 [ ($1,944,865) $0 ($64,941) $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,162,174
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $11,167,645 | ($1,293,200) $0 ($59,941) $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,814,504
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $11,167,645 | ($1,293,200) $0 ($59,941) $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,814,504
GPR SUPPORT $7,004,335 ($651,665) $0 ($5,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,347,670
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $18,171,980 | $11,167,645 | $7,004,335
DI # HUMS-CFAC-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT 2013 alternate care average-daily-population (ADP) estimates, costs estimates, and revenues estimates are reflected here. [ ($1,847,660)] ($1,293,200)] ($554,460)
Overall, GPR savings of ($554,460) are realized.
EXEC  Move funding to CYF Support to initiate an expanded early childhood initiative in the Leopold School catchment area and add 2.0 [ ($97,205)] $0 | ($97,205)
new CPS Social Workers effective 4/15/2013 to address increased referrals/caseloads and ensure child safety.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CFAC-1 [ (31,944,865)] ($1,293,200)] ($651,665)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund

Prgm: CY&F - Alternate Care 302/50 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-CFAC-2 There is no decision item.

DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-CFAC-2 | $0 | $0 | $0

DI # HUMS-CFAC-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT This decision makes permanent in 2013, 2012 base transfers between programs for no net GPR change Department-wide. | ($64,941)] ($59,941)] ($5,000)
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-CFAC-3 ($64,941)] ($59,941)] ($5,000)

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $16,162,174 | _ $9,814,504 | $6,347,670




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Children Come First 302/52 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
The mission of the Children Come First Program is to prevent or minimize the institutionalization of youth diagnosed with a severe emotional disturbance. Dane
County is committed to maintaining as many of our youth in the community as possible by providing individualized treatment services to these youth and their
families in an effective and cost efficient manner.
Description:

The State of Wisconsin, through the federal Medicaid program, provides the County with a capitated monthly rate to serve youth who can be diverted from
psychiatric hospitals. Dane County pools this with other County funding to divert youth from Residential Care Centers (RCCs), psychiatric hospitals and Juvenile
Corrections. The County chooses to provide those services in two broad groups: one through the Community Partnerships organization and the other through a
separate unit in the Department entitled "Achieving Reintegration Through Teamwork" (ARTT). The ARTT Unit works primarily with youth who have been in
treatment institutions and transitions them back to the community while the Community Partnerships program works primarily to divert youth who are at
immediate risk of institutionalization.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $670,724 $630,000 $0 $0 $630,000 $171,770 $630,000 $639,400
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $4,386,957 $3,251,000 $0 $108,000 $3,359,000 $1,020,730 $3,359,000 $3,421,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $5,057,681 $3,881,000 $0 $108,000 $3,989,000 $1,192,500 $3,989,000 $4,060,400
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $2,352,946 $1,870,000 $0 $0 $1,870,000 $564,295 $1,870,000 $1,939,000
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,352,946 $1,870,000 $0 $0 $1,870,000 $564,295 $1,870,000 $1,939,000
GPR SUPPORT $2,704,735 $2,011,000 $2,119,000 $2,121,400
F.T.E. STAFF 6.700 6.700 6.700 6.700




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm:  Children Come First 302/52 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $639,400 $5,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $644,900
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $3,251,000 $62,000 $0 $108,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,421,000
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,890,400 $67,500 $0 $108,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,065,900
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,870,000 ($39,000) $0 $108,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,939,000
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,870,000 ($39,000) $0 $108,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,939,000
GPR SUPPORT $2,020,400 $106,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,126,900
F.T.E. STAFF 6.700 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.700
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $3,890,400 | $1,870,000 | $2,020,400
DI # HUMS-CCF-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT Expense is added into the CLTS wraparound budget and eliminated from the CCF-ARTT unit wraparound budget based on | $62,000 | ($39,000)] $101,000
anticipated usage, and MA revenues were decreased based on actuals for a total GPR increase of $101,000.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $5,500 | $0 | $5,500
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-CCF-1 | $67,500 | ($39,000)] $106,500




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Children Come First 302/52 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-CCF-2 There is no decision item.
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CCF-2 [ $0 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-CCF-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision reflects changes made in 2012 that will continue in 2013 for no net GPR change Department-wide. | $108,000 | $108,000 | $0
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-CCF-3 $108,000 | $108,000 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $4,065,900 | $1,939,000 | $2,126,900




Dept: Human Services DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Juvenile Delinquency Supv. 302/54 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
In response to the needs of youthful offenders and to the protection needs of the community, Dane County has aligned its juvenile supervision services around
the Balanced Approach. This is accomplished through a coordinated planning and implementation process focused on expanded allocation of resources;
establishment of a juvenile risk assessment classification system; determination of required types and levels of supervision services; coordination of Department,
Juvenile Court Program, POS, and other juvenile services; and evaluation of service effectiveness. The Balanced Approach promotes individualized, holistic
services with children, youth, and families together with community-based, collaborative intervention wherever possible.
Description:

The needs of juvenile offenders differ in terms of offense, offense history, likelihood of recommitting crimes, emotional needs, educational levels, acceptance of
criminal behavior, and other factors. The needs of the community for protection have heightened in recent years due to increases in serious juvenile crime.
Effectively addressing youthful offender needs and community expectations requires an understanding of the individual and community, as well as knowledge
and flexibility in applying different delinquency supervision methods and strategies. Continued improvement is being made to provide effective intervention with
all youth, emphasizing public safety, accountability, and competencies development.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $190,347 $147,400 $0 $0 $147,400 $37,644 $147,400 $152,200
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $1,869,886 $1,983,488 $0 $0 $1,983,488 $633,620 $1,983,488 $2,036,028
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,060,232 $2,130,888 $0 $0 $2,130,888 $671,264 $2,130,888 $2,188,228
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $756,790 $694,428 $0 $0 $694,428 $166,863 $694,428 $740,022
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $3,500 $3,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $756,790 $697,928 $0 $0 $697,928 $166,863 $697,928 $743,522
GPR SUPPORT $1,303,442 $1,432,960 $1,432,960 $1,444,706
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm:  Juvenile Delinquency Supv. 302/54 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $152,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $152,200
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $1,983,488 $52,540 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,036,028
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,135,688 $52,540 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,188,228
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $694,428 $56,594 $0 ($11,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $740,022
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $697,928 $56,594 $0 ($11,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $743,522
GPR SUPPORT $1,437,760 ($4,054) $0 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,444,706
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $2,135,688 | $697,928 | $1,437,760
DI # HUMS-CFJV-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT Neighborhood Intervention Program (NIP) prevention and program services budget lines and earmarked revenue are | $52,540 | $56,594 | ($4,054)
increased. MA case management revenue increases offset OJA and Replay school revenue decreases for a GPR savings of
($4,054).
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-CFJV-1 | $52,540 | $56,594 | ($4,054)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: Juvenile Delinquency Supv. 302/54 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-CFJV-2 There is no decision item.
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-CFJV-2 [ 30 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-CFJV-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision reflects changes made in 2012 that will continue in 2013 for no net GPR change Department-wide. | $0 | ($11,000)] $11,000
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-CFJV-3 $0 | ($11,000)] $11,000
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $2,188,228 | $743,522 | $1,444,706




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Dane County Youth Commission 302/55 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
The specific functions of the Youth Commission, as per County Ordinance 15.44, are: To encourage and promote youth participation in decision-making which
affects them; to conduct youth needs assessments and surveys; to work with agencies and community groups in establishing priorities for youth services; to work
with planning and funding agencies on development and allocation of funding of youth serves; to work with agencies to evaluate the efficiencies and
effectiveness of youth programs; to submit reports and recommendations to the County Board and County Executive.
Description:

The Commission's priorities for 2013 are to increase youth leadership and positive youth development through the By Youth For Youth Grants Program;
distribute findings generated from research on the 2012 youth assessment data set; support the Youth Governance Program; render opinions on city and county
policy issues that impact youth; and advocate for youth resource centers and youth programs to be adequately funded.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $8,533 $9,925 $0 $0 $9,925 $1,789 $9,925 $16,300
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $20,331 $19,300 $20,078 $0 $39,378 $15,000 $39,378 $17,183
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $28,864 $29,225 $20,078 $0 $49,303 $16,789 $49,303 $33,483
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $23,680 $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,000 $5,183
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $23,680 $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,000 $5,183
GPR SUPPORT $5,184 $27,225 $47,303 $28,300
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Dane County Youth Commission 302/55 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $11,000 $0 $0 $5,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,300
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $19,300 $0 $0 ($2,117) $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,183
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $30,300 $0 $0 $3,183 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,483
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $2,000 $0 $0 $3,183 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,183
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,000 $0 $0 $3,183 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,183
GPR SUPPORT $28,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,300
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $30,300 | $2,000 | $28,300
DI # HUMS-YTH-1 There is no decision item.
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-YTH-1 $0 | $0 | $0




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services

Prgm: Dane County Youth Commission 302/55 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-YTH-2 There is no decision item.

DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-YTH-2 | $0 | $0 | $0

DI # HUMS-YTH-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT This decision transfers expenses between programs to adequately fund the Youth Commission's LTE line item. There is no | $3,183 | $3,183 | $0

net GPR change Department-wide.

EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-YTH-3 $3,183 | $3,183 | $0

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET $33,483 | $5,183 | $28,300




Dept: Human Services DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: ACS - Administration 304/56 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To develop, administer and manage programs to assist older adults and people with developmental, physical or sensory disabilities, or mental iliness to live as
independently as possible. To oversee operations of an Aging and Disability Resource Center. Additionally, to provide AODA and Mental Health services for
individuals with high risk of criminal justice system incarceration.
Description:

Plan, develop and manage service systems for assigned target groups, develop and manage service system budgets, develop resources, recommend and
manage the contracting process with purchase of service vendors, provide staff supervision to direct service staff, perform clerical and data support functions to

meet Division needs, and provide necessary documentation to maximize revenue.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $2,983,708 $3,070,600 $0 $0 $3,070,600 $872,154 $3,070,600 $3,360,188
Operating Expenses $154,185 $162,103 $0 $0 $162,103 $38,445 $162,103 $166,403
Contractual Services $728,719 $671,017 $0 $0 $671,017 $213,733 $671,017 $846,696
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,866,612 $3,903,720 $0 $0 $3,903,720 $1,124,332 $3,903,720 $4,373,287
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,528,657 $3,384,086 $0 $0 $3,384,086 $614,192 $3,384,086 $3,966,174
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,528,657 $3,384,086 $0 $0 $3,384,086 $614,192 $3,384,086 $3,966,174
GPR SUPPORT $337,955 $519,634 $519,634 $407,113
F.T.E. STAFF 34.600 34.600 34.600 36.100




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm: ACS - Administration 304/56 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive

Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

Personal Services $3,159,000 $22,950 $107,000 $97,938 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,386,888

Operating Expenses $162,103 $0 $5,800 ($1,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $166,403

Contractual Services $705,217 ($921) $80,900 $61,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $846,696

Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,026,320 $22,029 $193,700 $157,938 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,399,987
PROGRAM REVENUE

Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Revenue $3,384,086 $334,215 $166,873 $81,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,966,174

Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,384,086 $334,215 $166,873 $81,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,966,174
GPR SUPPORT $642,234 ($312,186) $26,827 $76,938 $0 $0 $0 $0 $433,813
F.T.E. STAFF 34.600 0.000 1.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 36.100
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support

2013 BUDGET BASE | $4,026,320 | $3,384,086 | $642,234
DI # HUMS-AADM-1 GPR Savings
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure decrease of ($4,671) for LTE and rent charges, which is ($3,750) GPR and ($921) | ($4.671)] $334,215 | ($338,886)

Community Aids revenue. The revenue $335,136 to offset GPR cost for Livng Wage awards, yields a net reduction of
($338,886) in GPR.

EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $26,700 | $0 | $26,700

ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  HUMS-AADM-1 | $22,029 | $334,215 | ($312,186)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: ACS - Administration 304/56 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-AADM-2 Revenue Increases and/or Reallocations
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure change of $193,700, which is $26,827 GPR and $166,873 revenue. The changes $193,700 | $166,873 | $26,827
are related to the creation of the ADRC and the Area Agency on Aging moving to the ADRC building.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-AADM-2 $193,700 | $166,873 | $26,827
DI # HUMS-AADM-3 Base Changes, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure change of $157,938, which is $76,398 GPR and $81,000 Community Aids $157,938 | $81,000 | $76,938
revenue. This is based on the creation of a 1.0 FTE Social Work Supervisor for Adult Protective Services and budget
changes made in late 2011 and in 2012.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-AADM-3 $157,938 | $81,000 | $76,938
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET $4,399,987 | $3,966,174 | $433,813




Dept: Human Services DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Service Func
Prgm: Area Agency on Aging 304/57 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
The mission of the Area Agency on Aging of Dane County is to advocate for older people in order to enable them to maintain their full potential, enhance their
quality of life and affirm their dignity and value by supporting their choices for living in and giving to our community. The work of the Area Agency on Aging Board
includes policy development, budget prioritizing, identifying, planning, recommending, and overseeing of county aging services. The Area Agency on Aging of
Dane County creates and promotes opportunities for communication among the entire community, including local organizations and elected representatives,
public and private planners and providers of service.
Description:

Pursuant to the Federal Older Americans Act, the Wisconsin Elders Act and in cooperation with the Area Agency on Aging Board, staff provide and purchase:
information and assistance, elder abuse and neglect investigation, nutrition, outreach, case management, transportation, benefit specialist, volunteer
opportunities, home care/chore services; develop and implement programs and services to meet the needs of caregivers of elders and for older persons who are
the primary caregivers of minor family members; conduct an ongoing assessment of service system capacity and gaps; develop a three year County Aging Plan
including initiatives consistent with identified needs and gaps; coordinate services offered by Dane County and community agencies; and prepare and submit
reports required by various bodies, promote and coordinate working alliances with public and private sectors to increase awareness of aging programs and major
issues facing older people. As the demographics of aging continue to increase, long range planning, including resource development to meet future needs, is a
critical component of the work of the Area Agency on Aging.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $259,499 $265,900 $0 $0 $265,900 $72,047 $265,900 $399,900
Operating Expenses $14,290 $11,105 $0 $0 $11,105 $3,945 $11,105 $11,105
Contractual Services $3,754,747 $3,782,376 $0 $6,600 $3,788,976 $1,029,213 $3,788,976 $3,718,420
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,028,536 $4,059,381 $0 $6,600 $4,065,981 $1,105,205 $4,065,981 $4,129,425
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $2,857,905 $2,793,461 $0 $6,600 $2,800,061 $410,422 $2,800,061 $2,888,673
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $60,572 $62,045 $0 $0 $62,045 $17,934 $62,045 $62,045
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,918,477 $2,855,506 $0 $6,600 $2,862,106 $428,356 $2,862,106 $2,950,718
GPR SUPPORT $1,110,059 $1,203,875 $1,203,875 $1,178,707
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 3.000 3.000 5.000




Dept: Human Services 54

Fund Name: Human Service Fund

Prgm:  Area Agency on Aging 304/57 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $266,100 $2,400 $133,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $402,300
Operating Expenses $11,105 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,105
Contractual Services $3,782,376 ($4,546) ($59,410) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,718,420
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,059,581 ($2,146) $74,390 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,131,825
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $2,793,461 ($9,946) $105,158 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,888,673
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $62,045 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $62,045
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,855,506 ($9,946) $105,158 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,950,718
GPR SUPPORT $1,204,075 $7,800 ($30,768) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,181,107
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $4,059,581 | $2,855,506 | $1,204,075
DI # HUMS-AAGE-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure change of $5,400 for Living Wage and ($9,946), which is 100% revenue. Revenue | ($4,546)] (39,946)] $5,400
reductions are ($4,946) Chronic Disease Self Management Program grant and ($5,000) SHIP funding.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that wil be in effect for 2013. $2,400 | $0 | $2,400
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-AAGE-1 ($2,146)] ($9,946)] $7,800




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Service Fund
Prgm:  Area Agency on Aging 304/57 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-AAGE-2 Revenue Increases
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure change of $74,390, which is ($30,768) GPR and $105,158 revenue. The revenue | $74,390 | $105,158 | ($30,768)
increases are primarily Older Americans Act funding.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-AAGE-2 | $74,390 | $105,158 | ($30,768)
DI # HUMS-AAGE-3 There is no decision item.
DEPT | 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-AAGE-3 $0 | $0 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $4,131,825 | $2,950,718 | $1,181,107




Dept: Human Services DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Service Func
Prgm: Aging - Long Term Care 304/58 Fund No:
Mission:
To provide necessary supports to older adults with substantial long term care needs enabling them to remain in the community and enhance their quality of life.
Description:

In accordance with state statute 46.27 describing the Community Options Program (COP), and the federal Medicaid Waiver programs (COP-W, CIP Il), the
purpose of long term care is to provide an array of community-based services to older adults with severe long term care needs, including but not limited to:

information and referral, intake and assessment, case management, residential care, supportive home care, in-home supports, specialized transportation, adult
day care and other programs or services as deemed necessary. These community-based services are to be delivered to older adults who would otherwise be

eligible for Medicaid reimbursement in an institution.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,172,034 $1,221,100 $0 $0 $1,221,100 $328,266 $1,221,100 $1,177,700
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $8,994,113 $9,870,358 $0 ($165,969) $9,704,389 $3,038,092 $9,704,389 $10,617,546
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $10,166,147 $11,091,458 $0 ($165,969)| $10,925,489 $3,366,358 $10,925,489 $11,795,246
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $10,731,322 $10,874,768 $0 $0 | $10,874,768 $3,494,573 | $10,874,768 $11,171,756
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $100 $0 $0 $100 $0 $100 $100
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $10,731,322 $10,874,868 $0 $0 $10,874,868 $3,494,573 $10,874,868 $11,171,856
GPR SUPPORT ($565,175) $216,590 $50,621 $623,390
F.T.E. STAFF 14.200 14.200 14.200 14.200




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Service Fund

Prgm: Aging - Long Term Care 304/58 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive

Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

Personal Services $1,244,600 $10,800 $0 ($66,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,188,500

Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contractual Services $9,870,358 ($10,982)| $1,051,029 ($286,289) $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,624,116

Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $11,114,958 ($182)[ $1,051,029 ($353,189) $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,812,616
PROGRAM REVENUE

Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Revenue $10,874,768 ($24,352) $576,029 ($254,689) $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,171,756

Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Charges for Services $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $10,874,868 ($24,352) $576,029 ($254,689) $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,171,856
GPR SUPPORT $240,090 $24,170 $475,000 ($98,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $640,760
F.T.E. STAFF 14.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 14.200
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support

2013 BUDGET BASE | $11,114,958 | $10,874,868 | $240,090
DI # HUMS-ALTC-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure reduction of ($17,552), which includes $6,800 GPR and ($24,352) revenue. This | ($17,552)] ($24,352)] $6,800

includes adjustments related to Living Wage and supportive home care utilization.

EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that wil be in effect for 2013. $17,370 | $0 | $17,370
Also, add $6,570 to East Madison Monona Senior Center to serve EMMSC low income adult day service consumers

ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  HUMS-ALTC-1 ($182)] ($24,352)] $24,170




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Service Fund
Prgm:  Aging - Long Term Care 304/58 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ALTC-2 Revenue Increases and/or Reallocations
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure increase of $1,051,029, which consists of $475,000 GPR and $576,029 revenue. | $1,051,029 | $576,029 | $475,000
This is needed to accurately budget COP-Waiver funds and assign geropsychiatric care responsibility to Aging LTC.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ALTC-2 | $1,051,029 | $576,029 | $475,000
DI # HUMS-ALTC-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure decrease of ($353,189), which consists of ($98,500) GPR and ($254,689) | ($353,189)| ($254,689)| ($98,500)
revenue. The reduction is based on the deletion of vacant 1.0 FTE Social Worker position and changes that were made in
2012 and will continue into 2013.
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ALTC-3 [ ($353,189)] ($254,689)] ($98,500)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $11,812,616 | $11,171,856 | $640,760




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Service Func
Prgm: Aging & Disability Resource Center 304/59 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
The Mission of the ADRC is to support seniors, adults with disabilities, their families and caregivers by providing useful information, assistance and education on
community services and long term care options and by serving as the single entry point for publicly funded long term care services while at all times respecting
the rights, dignity and preferences of the individual.
Description:

The ADRC will welcome the whole community to an attractive, accessible, non-threatening facility. The ADRC serves elderly people and people with disabilities,
regardless of their income, health condition and long term care needs. Among its services are information and assistance, counseling regarding long term care
options, eligibility screening, benefits specialist services, transition services for youth approaching age 18, and wellness/prevention programming. The ADRC
will provide reliable and objective information about a broad range of community resources of interest to elderly people and people with disabilities. It will enable
people to make informed, cost-effective decisions about long term care and will strive to delay or prevent the need for long term care services and/or public
funding for them. The ADRC will identify people at risk and with needs and connect them to needed services. To assess whether callers’ needs have been met,
the ADRC will make follow up contacts with individuals and conduct other quality assurance activities.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,153,100
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $478,600
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $154,200
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,785,900
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,785,900
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,785,900
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 41.500 45.500




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Service Fund
Prgm:  Aging & Disability Resource Center 304/59 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $25,100 $201,000 $2,952,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,178,200
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $478,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $478,600
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $154,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $154,200
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $25,100 $201,000 | $3,584,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,811,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $25,100 $201,000 $3,584,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,811,000
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $25,100 $201,000 | $3,584,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,811,000
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 41.500 0.000 4.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 45.500
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $0 | $0 | $0
DI # HUMS-ADRC-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $25,100 | $25,100 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ADRC-1 | $25,100 | $25,100 | $0




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Service Fund
Prgm:  Aging & Disability Resource Center ~ 304/59 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ADRC-2 Revenue Increase - New Positions
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure increase of $201,000, which is 100% ADRC grant revenue from the State of | $201,000 | $201,000 | $0
Wisconsin. These funds are for the creation of 4.0 FTE Disability Benefit Specialist positions.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ADRC-2 | $201,000 | $201,000 | $0
DI # HUMS-ADRC-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations, and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure increase of $3,584,900, which is 100% ADRC grant revenue from the State of | $3,584,900 | $3,584,900 | $0
Wisconsin. These funds will cover all operating and staffing costs related to the ADRC.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ADRC-3 [ $3,584,900 | $3,584,900 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $3,811,000 | $3,811,000 | $0




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Develop. Disabilities - Adult 304/60 Fund No:
Mission:
To provide necessary supports to promote full community integration, increased independence and enhanced quality of life for adult Dane County residents with
developmental disabilities.
Description:

In accordance with Chapter 55.143 of the Wisconsin Statutes and the Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984 (P.L. 98-527), this program provides, through an
array of purchased and directly provided services, the following programs: information and referral; intake and assessment; support brokering; vocational,
residential, and alternative activities; in-home supports; specialized transportation; daily living skills training; outreach, community awareness, and consultation;
counseling and therapeutic resources; and other programs or services as deemed necessary. These programs are to be delivered in the most integrated, non-

intrusive manner that will promote individual choice and involvement. Self Directed Services (SDS) is the primary service model.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $691,252 $693,600 $0 $0 $693,600 $191,837 $693,600 $715,100
Operating Expenses $63 $800 $0 $0 $800 $31 $800 $800
Contractual Services $71,550,468 $71,331,026 $0 $0 | $71,331,026 | $21,724,106 | $71,331,026 $73,354,548
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $72,241,783 $72,025,426 $0 $0 $72,025,426 $21,915,974 $72,025,426 $74,070,448
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $63,378,360 $61,802,075 $0 $0 | $61,802,075 | $12,336,660 [ $61,802,075 $64,152,924
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $53,386 $164,083 $0 $0 $164,083 $0 $164,083 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $63,431,746 $61,966,158 $0 $0 $61,966,158 $12,336,660 $61,966,158 $64,152,924
GPR SUPPORT $8,810,038 $10,059,268 $10,059,268 $9,917,524
F.T.E. STAFF 7.850 7.850 7.850 7.850




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm:  Develop. Disabilities - Adult 304/60 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $715,100 $6,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $721,400
Operating Expenses $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $800
Contractual Services $71,331,026 ($450,324)| $3,064,320 ($142,368) $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,802,654
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $72,046,926 ($444,024) $3,064,320 ($142,368) $0 $0 $0 $0 $74,524,854
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $61,802,075 ($27,686)| $2,738,326 ($94,300) $0 $0 $0 $0 $64,418,415
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $164,083 $0 ($164,083) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $61,966,158 ($27,686)| $2,574,243 ($94,300) $0 $0 $0 $0 $64,418,415
GPR SUPPORT $10,080,768 ($416,338) $490,077 ($48,068) $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,106,439
F.T.E. STAFF 7.850 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.850
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $72,046,926 | $61,966,158 | $10,080,768
DI # HUMS-ADDA-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure change of ($898,430), which is ($940,389) GPR and $41,879 revenue. This | ($898,430)] ($293,177)] ($605,253)
includes average reductions to SDS consumers and POS agencies of 2.35% to help achieve GPR savings and cover some of
the costs of new caseload and annualizations.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that wil be in effect for 2013. | $454,406 | $265,491 | $188,915
Reduce DD reduction to DD POS agencies and SDS grants from 2.35% to 2%. Add a "Light Touch" wait list initiative to begin
addressing the needs of adult DD consumers with minimal or no services.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ADDA-1 [ ($444,024)] ($27,686)] ($416,338)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: Develop. Disabilities - Adult 304/60 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ADDA-2 Revenue Increases and/or Reallocations
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure change of $3,064,620, which is $490,077 GPR and $2,574,543 revenue. The $3,064,320 | $2,574,243 | $490,077
primary initiatives are annualizations of 2012 service enhancements and serving 67 new HS graduates in 2013.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ADDA-2 $3,064,320 | $2,574,243 | $490,077
DI # HUMS-ADDA-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure change of ($142,368), which is ($48,068) GPR and ($94,300) revenue. These are ($142,368)| ($94,300)| ($48,068)
previously approved budgetary changes that will continue in 2013.
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ADDA-3 ($142,368)] ($94,300)] ($48,068)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET $74,524,854 | $64,418,415 | $10,106,439




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Develop. Disabilities - Children 304/61 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To provide proactive support services for families raising a child with a developmental disability.
Description:

The system provides the following services, determined by state statutes and funding regulations: offers public information and referral; determines eligibility for

services; assesses family-based strengths and needs; creates and contracts for community-based support services; develops or contributes to family support

plans; manages waiting lists; provides case management; procures and maximizes generic and specialized funding sources; evaluates ongoing appropriateness

and effectiveness of services; coordinates service with other funding/government entities; provides specialized services for children with autism; and provides

state mandated early intervention (Birth to Three) services.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $308,222 $324,800 $0 $0 $324,800 $89,109 $324,800 $328,600
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $6,251,695 $5,912,478 $0 $0 $5,912,478 $1,850,919 $5,912,478 $6,745,125
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $6,559,917 $6,237,278 $0 $0 $6,237,278 $1,940,028 $6,237,278 $7,073,725
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $4,875,217 $3,582,450 $0 $0 $3,582,450 $910,710 $3,582,450 $4,265,501
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $189,538 $238,723 $0 $0 $238,723 $84,544 $238,723 $238,723
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $5,064,755 $3,821,173 $0 $0 $3,821,173 $995,254 $3,821,173 $4,504,224
GPR SUPPORT $1,495,163 $2,416,105 $2,416,105 $2,569,501
F.T.E. STAFF 3.650 3.650 3.650 3.650




Dept: Human Services 54

Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm: Develop. Disabilities - Children 304/61 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $328,600 $3,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $331,700
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $5,912,478 ($123,944) $812,110 $144,481 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,745,125
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $6,241,078 ($120,844) $812,110 $144,481 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,076,825
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $3,582,450 ($62,307) $648,945 $96,413 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,265,501
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $238,723 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $238,723
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $3,821,173 ($62,307) $648,945 $96,413 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,504,224
GPR SUPPORT $2,419,905 ($58,537) $163,165 $48,068 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,572,601
F.T.E. STAFF 3.650 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.650
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $6,241,078 | $3,821,173 | $2,419,905
DI # HUMS-ADDC-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure change of ($123,944), which is ($61,637) GPR and ($62,307) revenue. The | ($123,944)] ($62,307)] ($61,637)
changes reflect adjustments in foster care for children with DD.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that wil be in effect for 2013. $3,100 | $0 | $3,100
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ADDC-1 [ ($120,844)] ($62,307)] ($58,537)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: Develop. Disabilities - Children 304/61 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ADDC-2 Revenue Increases and/or Reallocations
DEPT  This decision item reflects a net expenditure change of $812,110, which is $163,165 GPR and $648,945 revenue. These | $812,110 | $648,945 | $163,165
changes are based on development of two shift-staffed treatment foster homes for children with high behavioral needs.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ADDC-2 | $812,110 | $648,945 | $163,165
DI # HUMS-ADDC-3 HS Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure change of $144,481, which is $48,068 GPR and $96,413 revenue. This decision | $144,481 | $96,413 | $48,068
item consists of previously approved budgetary adjustments that are expected to continue in 2013.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-ADDC-3 $144,481 | $96,413 | $48,068
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $7,076,825 | $4,504,224 | $2,572,601




Dept: Human Services DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Mental Health 304/62 Fund No:
Mission:
It is the mission of the Dane County Mental Health System to provide an array of mental health services that promote recovery and community inclusion. Natural
supports are maximized to assist consumers to participate fully in their own growth to achieve their personal goals. Services are prioritized for persons with the
highest level of need and the fewest resources.
Description:

As a part of this continuum of care the following services will be provided: 1) community support services; 2) day center services; 3) case management; 4) work
services; 5) supervised living arrangements through community based care/treatment facilities (CBRFs), adult family homes, and other community living options;

6) crisis intervention and stabilization (24 hour availability & stabilization); 7) inpatient hospital; 8) counseling/therapeutic resources (including psychotropic

medications); 9) intake assessment; 10) psychosocial rehabilitation; 11) outreach. Services should reflect community needs and be provided in partnership with
other community resources. The mission will be accomplished through provision of services that meet the needs of consumers in the least intrusive, most cost-

effective, and clinically sound manner.

Mental health services will be provided as an integrated service in conjunction with other human services.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $150,413 $197,000 $0 $0 $197,000 $54,998 $197,000 $215,700
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $22,422,029 $22,883,080 $0 $65,000 $22,948,080 $6,802,497 $22,948,080 $22,731,614
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $22,572,442 $23,080,080 $0 $65,000 $23,145,080 $6,857,494 $23,145,080 $22,947,314
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $16,551,119 $16,444,345 $0 $65,000 | $16,509,345 $5,239,943 | $16,509,345 $16,806,455
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $16,551,119 $16,444,345 $0 $65,000 $16,509,345 $5,239,943 $16,509,345 $16,806,455
GPR SUPPORT $6,021,323 $6,635,735 $6,635,735 $6,140,859
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm:  Mental Health 304/62 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive

Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

Personal Services $215,700 $1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $217,400

Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contractual Services $22,883,080 $373,086 ($592,400) $92,848 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,756,614

Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $23,098,780 $374,786 ($592,400) $92,848 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,974,014
PROGRAM REVENUE

Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Revenue $16,444,345 $265,424 $0 $96,686 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,806,455

Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $16,444,345 $265,424 $0 $96,686 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,806,455
GPR SUPPORT $6,654,435 $109,362 ($592,400) ($3,838) $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,167,559
F.T.E. STAFF 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support

2013 BUDGET BASE | $23,098,780 | $16,444,345 | $6,654,435
DI # HUMS-AMHL-1 Program Changes
DEPT This decision item reflects an expense increase of $348,086, which is $82,662 GPR and $266,424 revenue. These funds | $348,086 | $265,424 | $82,662

cover a federal funding decrease and enable an expansion of service capacity.

EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that wil be in effect for 2013. Add $26,700 | $0 | $26,700

$25,000 to fund housing vouchers for victims of domestic voilence who are in crisis and cannot be served at the DAIS shelter.

ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  HUMS-AMHL-1 | $374,786 | $265,424 | $109,362




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: Mental Health 304/62 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-AMHL-2 Expense Decreases and/or Reallocations
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure reduction of ($592,400) GPR, which reallocates a portion of the funds budgeted for | ($592,400)| $0 | ($592,400)
inpatient care at Mendota Mental Health Institute to Aging Long Term Care and Developmental Disabilities Adults.
EXEC Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-AMHL-2 | ($592,400)| $0 | ($592,400)
DI # HUMS-AMHL-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations, and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure change of $92,848, which is ($3,838) GPR and $96,686 revenue. These are | $92,848 | $96,686 | ($3,838)
budgetary changes that were approved in 2012 and are expected to continue in 2013.
EXEC  Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-AMHL-3 $92,848 | $96,686 | ($3,838)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $22,974,014 | $16,806,455 | $6,167,559




Dept: Human Services DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Physical Disabilities 304/63 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To enable persons with physical disabilities to live in homes/residential settings typical of non-disabled persons and to utilize generic and specialized community
resources.
Description:

Offer an array of provided and purchased services for persons with physical disabilities including, but not limited to, the Community Options Program (COP) and
Medicaid Waiver programs (COP-W, CIP Il), personal care services, and an HMO benefits program; conduct an ongoing assessment of service system capacity
and gaps; develop program initiatives consistent with identified needs and gaps; coordinate services offered by Dane County and community agencies; maintain
waiting lists; and prepare and submit reports required by various funding bodies.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $173,773 $210,700 $0 $0 $210,700 $60,065 $210,700 $210,400
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $17,964,170 $18,606,318 $0 $165,969 $18,772,287 $6,549,965 $18,772,287 $18,008,041
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $18,137,943 $18,817,018 $0 $165,969 $18,982,987 $6,610,030 $18,982,987 $18,218,441
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $17,746,943 $18,466,741 $0 $0 | $18,466,741 $6,511,967 | $18,466,741 $17,807,864
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $17,746,943 $18,466,741 $0 $0 $18,466,741 $6,511,967 $18,466,741 $17,807,864
GPR SUPPORT $391,000 $350,277 $516,246 $410,577
F.T.E. STAFF 2.300 2.300 2.300 2.300




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Physical Disabilities 304/63 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $210,400 $1,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $212,200
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $18,606,318 $99,200 ($858,755) $166,278 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,013,041
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $18,816,718 $101,000 ($858,755) $166,278 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,225,241
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $18,466,741 $0 ($820,555) $161,678 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,807,864
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $18,466,741 $0 ($820,555) $161,678 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,807,864
GPR SUPPORT $349,977 $101,000 ($38,200) $4,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $417,377
F.T.E. STAFF 2.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.300
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $18,816,718 | $18,466,741 | $349,977
DI # HUMS-APHY-1 Living Wage
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure increase of $94,200, which is 100% GPR and reflects Living Wage expense for | $94,200 | $0 | $94,200
2013.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that wil be in effect for 2013. $6,800 | $0 | $6,800
Also, add $5,000 to Safe Communites to fund outreach, provision of suicide prevention training, and increased public education
about suicide as preventable.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-APHY-1 | $101,000 | $0 | $101,000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: Physical Disabilities 304/63 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-APHY-2 Base Transfers and Reallocations
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure reduction of ($858,755), which consists of ($38,200) GPR and ($820,555) [ ($858,755)| ($820,555)| ($38,200)
revenue. The revenue is being reallocated to Aging LTC where expenses have trended higher.
EXEC Approved as Requested 30 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-APHY-2 | ($858,755)| ($820,555)| ($38,200)
DI # HUMS-APHY-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT This decision item reflects budget changes made in late 2011 and in 2012. There is an expense increase of $166,278, which | $166,278 | $161,678 | $4,600
is $4,600 GPR and $161,678 revenue, related to annual variations in COP and MA Waiver expenditures and allocating CIP 2
revenue for personnel costs.
EXEC  Approved as Requested [ $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-APHY-3 $166,278 | $161,678 | $4,600
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $18,225,241 | $17,807,864 | $417,377




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Sensory Disabilities 304/64 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To improve access to government and community resources for persons with sensory disabilities.
Description:

Offer services for persons who are deaf or hard of hearing and persons who are blind or have limited sight to enable them to have better access to government

and community resources; coordinate services offered by Dane County and community agencies.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $37,711 $39,263 $0 $0 $39,263 $12,570 $39,263 $39,263
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $37,711 $39,263 $0 $0 $39,263 $12,570 $39,263 $39,263
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $36,018 $38,511 $0 $0 $38,511 $7,771 $38,511 $38,511
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $36,018 $38,511 $0 $0 $38,511 $7,771 $38,511 $38,511
GPR SUPPORT $1,693 $752 $752 $752
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm:  Sensory Disabilities 304/64 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
Dl# NONE Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $39,263 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,263
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $39,263 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,263
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $38,511 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,511
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $38,511 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,511
GPR SUPPORT $752 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $752
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $39,263 | $38,511 | $752
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $39,263 | $38,511 | $752




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Alternative Sanction 304/65 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
Provide culturally specific and diverse mental health services, treatment for substance abuse, and related human services to individuals in the Dane County jail
or diverted from the jail. Services are designed to protect public safety in the short-term and long-term by addressing the underlying mental health and
substance abuse issues associated with criminal behavior of individuals and interrupt the cycle of criminal offenses that result in incarceration. Services are
provided in close cooperation with the Dane County Sheriff and the court system to promote safe and cost-effective alternatives to incarceration in the Dane
County jail.
Description:

Current services include: Pathfinder, an AODA treatment program for jail inmates; the Dane County Drug Court Treatment Program, a collaborative project with
the District Attorney and courts to offer an alternative sanction for offenders with alcohol/drug problems; the Treatment Alternative Program, with services
primarily for court-referred individuals who may reduce jail sentences by successful participation; Community Treatment Alternatives, a community support
program for individuals with serious and persistent mental illness at risk of criminal offenses and jail time; culturally specific projects for African-American and
Hispanics/Latino offenders; SOAR Case Management, an interim case management service for persons with a mental illness who are also involved with the
criminal justice system; Journey Mental Health Center's Emergency Services Unit, a specialized component of a crisis response program that focuses on
coordination between law enforcement and the mental health system, including triage services for persons presenting for jail, and DART, a grant funded bail

monitoring program providing AODA and MH treatment to individuals identified at their initial court appearance.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $71,431 $77,000 $0 $0 $77,000 $21,586 $77,000 $116,200
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $2,624,732 $2,518,737 $0 $109,375 $2,628,112 $847,510 $2,584,112 $2,612,635
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,696,164 $2,595,737 $0 $109,375 $2,705,112 $869,095 $2,661,112 $2,728,835
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,191,408 $1,115,491 $0 $109,375 $1,224,866 $343,940 $1,180,866 $1,378,138
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,191,408 $1,115,491 $0 $109,375 $1,224,866 $343,940 $1,180,866 $1,378,138
GPR SUPPORT $1,504,755 $1,480,246 $1,480,246 $1,350,697
F.T.E. STAFF 0.800 0.800 0.800 1.200




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Alternative Sanction 304/65 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $81,000 $35,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $116,900
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $2,518,737 $120,400 ($14,252) $107,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,732,635
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,599,737 $156,300 ($14,252) $107,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,849,535
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,115,491 $52,200 ($19,350) $229,797 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,378,138
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,115,491 $52,200 ($19,350) $229,797 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,378,138
GPR SUPPORT $1,484,246 $104,100 $5,098 ($122,047) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,471,397
F.T.E. STAFF 0.800 0.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.200
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $2,599,737 | $1,115,491 | $1,484,246
DI # HUMS-ALTV-1 Expenditure Reductions and/or Reallocations
DEPT This decision item reflects an expenditure increase of $35,600, which consists of ($16,600) GPR and $52,200 revenue. It | $35,600 | $52,200 | ($16,600)
adds a .40 FTE AODA Program Specialist position. The GPR reduction occurs because MA CSP revenue is increased.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that wil be in effect for 2013. Add [ $120,700 | $0 | $120,700
$15,000 to provide worksite transportation for inmates at the Huber Center to whom access to transportation is a barrier to
obtaining or retaining employment while they are inmates at the Huber Center.
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ALTV-1 | $156,300 | $52,200 | $104,100




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund

Prgm: Alternative Sanction 304/65 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ALTV-2 Revenue Adjustments
DEPT  This decision reflects an expenditure reduction of ($14,252), which is $5,098 GPR and ($19,350) revenue. Included here are | ($14,252)| ($19,350)| $5,098

reductions of ($4,041) in Intoxicated Driver revenue, ($2,396) in a JAG Grant, & one-time funding from DOC.

EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ALTV-2 [ $14,252)] ($19,350)] $5,008

DI # HUMS-ALTV-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision item reflects an expenditure increase of $107,750, which consists of ($122,047) GPR and $229,797 revenue. | $107,750 | $229,797 | ($122,047)

These are previously approved changes made during 2012 that will continue in 2013.

EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-ALTV-3 $107,750 | $229,797 | ($122,047)

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $2,849535]  $1,378,138 | $1,471,397




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Badger Prairie
Prgm: BPHCC - Administration 308/78 Fund No: 4310
Mission:
To provide administrative support services and decision-making leadership to Badger Prairie Health Care Center by clarifying the mission/philosophy of the
facility, monitoring and directing budgetary compliance, resolving personnel issues, and implementing proper fiscal controls. To develop procedures that will
result in an efficiently and economically operated facility and provide a quality environment for residents.
Description:

Badger Prairie Health Care Center includes two principal operating units: Administration and Badger Prairie Health Care Center. The Administration Unit
includes management and administrative staff who manage and oversee the operations of the facility.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $949,772 $767,500 $0 $0 $767,500 $209,587 $767,500 $794,500
Operating Expenses $2,335 $3,800 $0 $0 $3,800 $865 $3,800 $3,800
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $952,107 $771,300 $0 $0 $771,300 $210,452 $771,300 $798,300
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $1,766 $0 $0 $0 $0 $297 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,766 $0 $0 $0 $0 $297 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $950,342 $771,300 $771,300 $798,300
F.T.E. STAFF 9.000 9.000 9.000 9.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Badger Prairie
Prgm: BPHCC - Administration 308/78 Fund No.: 4310
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $794,500 $6,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $801,200
Operating Expenses $3,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,800
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $798,300 $6,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $805,000
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $798,300 $6,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $805,000
F.T.E. STAFF 9.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 9.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE [ $798,300 | $0 | $798,300
DI # HUMS-ABPA-1 WRS Rate Adjustment
DEPT [ $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC  Adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $6,700 | $0 | $6,700
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ABPA-1 $6,700 | $0 | $6,700




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Badger Prairie

Prgm: BPHCC - Administration 308/78 Fund No.: 4310
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ABPA-2 New Base Transfers and Allocations
DEPT This decision item reflects technical adjustments to reflect line item transfers/adjustments to reflect actual expense patterns | $0 | $0 | $0

within affected line items. Net GPR effect is neutral.

EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-ABPA-2 [ 30 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-ABPA-3 There is no Decision Item

DEPT | 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-ABPA-3 $0 | $0 | $0

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $805,000 | $0 | $805,000




Dept: Human Services DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Badger Prairie
Prgm: BPHCC - Health Care Center 308/79 Fund No:
Mission:
Provide long-term nursing and rehabilitation services to those individuals who are unable to cope in a less restrictive setting due to the complexity of their
psychosocial and/or medical needs. A structured therapeutic milieu supports and protects the residents during their treatment. The goal of the facility, made
possible by an interdisciplinary collaborative model, is to provide consistent, effective treatment respecting all rights granted to the resident by state/federal law.
Description:

Badger Prairie Health Care Center (BPHCC) is a 120-bed nursing home licensed by the State of Wisconsin to provide skilled medical/psychiatric care to Dane

County residents. The facility is governed by state and federal regulations and provides a full range of health care services to residents who are, at least
temporarily, unable to effectively function in a community setting or other community treatment facility.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $11,664,319 $11,654,950 $0 $0 $11,654,950 $3,211,033 $11,654,950 $12,114,100
Operating Expenses ($328,615) $2,795,850 $5,003 $0 $2,800,853 $523,280 $2,800,853 $2,996,250
Contractual Services $3,186,521 $3,192,850 $1 $0 $3,192,851 $814,648 $3,192,851 $3,358,450
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $14,522,225 $17,643,650 $5,004 $0 $17,648,654 $4,548,961 $17,648,654 $18,468,800
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $7,215,410 $7,560,754 $0 $0 $7,560,754 $2,336,772 $7,560,754 $8,030,134
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $551,048 $502,619 $0 $0 $502,619 $230,955 $502,619 $774,519
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous ($544,813) $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $726 $2,000 $2,000
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,221,645 $8,065,373 $0 $0 $8,065,373 $2,568,453 $8,065,373 $8,806,653
GPR SUPPORT $7,300,580 $9,578,277 $9,583,281 $9,662,147
F.T.E. STAFF 139.400 139.400 139.400 142.200




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Badger Prairie

Prgm: BPHCC - Health Care Center 308/79 Fund No.: 4310
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive

DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

Personal Services $11,889,600 $97,700 $224,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,211,800

Operating Expenses $2,983,550 $0 $12,700 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,997,050

Contractual Services $3,178,950 $9,231 $149,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,337,681

Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $18,052,100 $106,931 $386,700 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,546,531
PROGRAM REVENUE

Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Revenue $7,560,754 $354,580 $114,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,030,134

Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Charges for Services $502,619 $0 $271,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $774,519

Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $8,065,373 $354,580 $386,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,806,653
GPR SUPPORT $9,986,727 ($247,649) $0 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,739,878
F.T.E. STAFF 139.400 0.000 2.800 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 142.200
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support

2013 BUDGET BASE | $18,052,100 | $8,065,373 | $9,986,727
DI # HUMS-ABPH-1 Net GPR Reductions
DEPT This decision item reflects an increase in County purchased food cost of $30,000 and Medicaid Room & board revenue due to | $30,000 | $354,580 | ($324,580)

an increase in the daily Medicaid reimbursement rate. GPR Savings = ($324,580).

EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $76,931 | $0 | $76,931

ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  HUMS-ABPH-1 | $106,931 | $354,580 | ($247,649)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Badger Prairie
Prgm: BPHCC - Health Care Center 308/79 Fund No.: 4310
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-ABPH-2 New Base Transfers and Reallocations
DEPT This decision item adds 2.8 FTE certified nursing attendant positions and addresses technical adjustments to reflect actual | $386,700 | $386,700 | $0
staffing needs and line item transfers/adjustments to reflect actual expense and revenue patterns within affected line items.
Net GPR effect is neutral.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ABPH-2 | $386,700 | $386,700 | $0
DI # HUMS-ABPH-3 2012 Debt Service
DEPT | 30 | $0 | $0
EXEC  |ncrease expenditures to account for actual Debt Service on 2012 debt issuance. $800 | $0 | $800
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-ABPH-3 $800 | $0 | $800
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $18,546,531 | $8,806,653 | $9,739,878




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: EAWS - Administration 306/66 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To plan, operate, and evaluate an array of programs which effectively meet the immediate needs of low-income residents of Dane County and, at the same time,
foster independence and economic self-sufficiency to the greatest extent possible.
Description:

EAWS Administration incorporates program and policy development, employee training, contract and budget management, and support necessary to meet

EAWS Division goals and assure compliance with state and federal mandates.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,597,059 $1,606,100 $0 $0 $1,606,100 $444,785 $1,606,100 $1,396,500
Operating Expenses $160,933 $210,471 $20,099 $0 $230,570 $61,011 $230,570 $188,550
Contractual Services $415,301 $432,600 $0 $0 $432,600 $73,922 $432,600 $436,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,173,293 $2,249,171 $20,099 $0 $2,269,270 $579,718 $2,269,270 $2,021,550
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,752,555 $1,401,376 $0 $0 $1,401,376 $162,913 $1,401,376 $955,547
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $148,878 $110,649 $0 $0 $110,649 $37,660 $110,649 $190,915
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,901,433 $1,512,025 $0 $0 $1,512,025 $200,573 $1,512,025 $1,146,462
GPR SUPPORT $271,860 $737,146 $757,245 $875,088
F.T.E. STAFF 21.400 20.400 20.400 17.050




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm: EAWS - Administration 306/66 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $1,651,300 ($89,700) $0 ($151,600) $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,410,000
Operating Expenses $210,471 ($21,921) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $188,550
Contractual Services $434,900 $19,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $454,100
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,296,671 ($92,421) $0 ($151,600) $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,052,650
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,401,376 ($445,829) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $955,547
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $110,649 $80,266 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $190,915
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,512,025 ($365,563) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,146,462
GPR SUPPORT $784,646 $273,142 $0 ($151,600) $0 $0 $0 $0 $906,188
F.T.E. STAFF 20.400 (1.000) 0.000 (2.350) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 17.050
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $2,296,671 | $1,512,025 | $784,646
DI # HUMS-EADM-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This decision reflects the reduction of 1.0 FTE Associate Director (W2 Manager) position of ($103,200); net operating and | ($123,521)] ($365,563)] $242,042
contractual reduction of ($20,321) based on utilization and the loss of W2 revenue of ($445,829) offset by increased space
revenue of $80,266 in this program.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $31,100 | $0 | $31,100
Also, add funding for a winter day center for the homeless.
ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  HUMS-EADM-1 | (392,421)] ($365,563)] $273,142




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: EAWS - Administration 306/66 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-EADM-2 There is no decision item
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-EADM-2 [ 30 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-EADM-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision reflects the reclassification of 2.0 FTE clerical to 2.0 FTE ESS within the EAWS Division and the transfer of .40 | ($151,600)] $0 | ($151,600)
FTE clerical staff from the EAWS Division to the CYF Division to accurately reflect current percentages of shared staffing
levels between divisions and programs for no net GPR change Department-wide.
EXEC Approved as Requested [ $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-EADM-3 [ ($151,600)] 30 | ($151,600)
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $2,052,650 | $1,146,462 | $906,188




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Program Support & Services 306/67 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To provide supplemental and emergency benefits to support families in crisis.
Description:

These programs support unusual, emergency or family crisis situations with benefits that supplement the basic EAWS programs. These programs include

Emergency Assistance for homelessness, fire, flood, or other natural disasters, Energy Assistance & Refugee Assistance.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $4,206,127 $1,595,617 $0 $0 $1,595,617 $379,202 $1,595,617 $640,617
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,206,127 $1,595,617 $0 $0 $1,595,617 $379,202 $1,595,617 $640,617
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $4,168,997 $1,594,617 $0 $0 $1,594,617 $191,309 $1,594,617 $639,617
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,168,997 $1,594,617 $0 $0 $1,594,617 $191,309 $1,594,617 $639,617
GPR SUPPORT $37,131 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm: Program Support & Services 306/67 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive

Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contractual Services $1,595,617 ($955,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $640,617

Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,595,617 ($955,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $640,617
PROGRAM REVENUE

Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Revenue $1,594,617 ($955,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $639,617

Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,594,617 ($955,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $639,617
GPR SUPPORT $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support

2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,595,617 | $1,594,617 | $1,000
DI # HUMS-EPPS-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This decision eliminates W2 related Emergency Assistance and Refugee Cash Assistance expense and revenue of | ($955,000)] (3955,000) $0

($955,000) due to the State's change in W2 progam administration.

EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-EPPS-1 [ (3955000  ($955,000)] $0

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $640,617 | $639,617 | $1,000




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Interim Assistance 306/68 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To provide services to transients to return home.
Description:

Interim Assistance Program provides services to transients to return home or to a job. Provide up to $50 for gas, minor car repairs, bus tickets, or food.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $152 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $152 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $152 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm: Interim Assistance 306/68 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# NONE Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $0 | $0 | $0

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET $0 | $0 | $0




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Day Care 306/69 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To provide eligible parents with the resources and information which permit them to locate and secure quality care for their children.
Description:

County staff determine eligibility and provide funding which assists low-income parents with child day care expenses. Priority is afforded to crisis/respite care
and low-income working families. Family child day care regulation is contracted to a non-profit agency.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $513,716 $513,365 $0 $0 $513,365 $171,122 $513,365 $513,365
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $513,716 $513,365 $0 $0 $513,365 $171,122 $513,365 $513,365
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $533,557 $513,365 $0 $0 $513,365 $61,408 $513,365 $513,365
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $533,557 $513,365 $0 $0 $513,365 $61,408 $513,365 $513,365
GPR SUPPORT ($19,841) $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Day Care 306/69 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $513,365 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $513,365
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $513,365 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $513,365
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $513,365 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $513,365
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $513,365 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $513,365
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $513,365| $513,365 | $0
DI # HUMS-ECHC-1 Base Transfers and Reallocations
DEPT This decision reflects GPR neutral expense and revenue technical adjustments between line items to accurately reflect | $0 | $0 | $0
operations resulting from the change in W2 program administration in 2013.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-ECHC-1 | $0 | $0 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET | $513,365 | $513,365 | $0




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Eligibility Determination Personnel 306/67:70 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To assist low income families by determining eligibility and providing medical, child care, food and related assistance.
Description:

County staff apply standards established by federal and state law and county ordinances to the circumstances of families and individuals to reach a decision on

eligibility and benefits.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $6,684,962 $7,352,100 $0 $0 $7,352,100 $1,947,722 $7,352,100 $7,437,100
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $8,586 $5,500 $0 $0 $5,500 $1,443 $5,500 $5,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $6,693,548 $7,357,600 $0 $0 $7,357,600 $1,949,165 $7,357,600 $7,442,600
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $5,847,847 $5,631,333 $0 $0 $5,631,333 $656,543 $5,631,333 $6,162,023
Licenses & Permits $0 $252,631 $0 $0 $252,631 $6,608 $252,631 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $122,874 $159,698 $0 $0 $159,698 $34,077 $159,698 $93,220
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $5,970,720 $6,043,662 $0 $0 $6,043,662 $697,229 $6,043,662 $6,255,243
GPR SUPPORT $722,828 $1,313,938 $1,313,938 $1,187,357
F.T.E. STAFF 98.900 99.500 99.500 100.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm:  Eligibility Determination Personnel 306/67:70 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $7,437,700 ($74,600) $0 $136,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,499,300
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $5,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,500
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,443,200 ($74,600) $0 $136,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,504,800
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $5,631,333 $521,190 $0 $9,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,162,023
Licenses & Permits $252,631 ($252,631) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $159,698 ($66,478) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $93,220
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $6,043,662 $202,081 $0 $9,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,255,243
GPR SUPPORT $1,399,538 ($276,681) $0 $126,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,249,557
F.T.E. STAFF 99.500 (1.500) 0.000 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 100.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $7,443,200 | $6,043,662 | $1,399,538
DI # HUMS-EEDP-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This decision eliminates 1.0 FTE W2 Economic Support Supervisor and .50 FTE Paralegal position for a total of ($136,800), | ($136,800)] $202,081 | ($338,881)
W2 revenue is eliminated ($1,184,953), space revenue is reallocated to EA Administration ($66,478), net revenue increases
for contract increases and program redesign total $438,112 and Forward Service Corporation revenue of $1,015,400 is
added.
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, adjust retirement accounts to reflect the actual contribution rates that will be in effect for 2013. $62,200 | $0 | $62,200
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-EEDP-1 [ ($74,600)] $202,081 | ($276,681)




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund
Prgm: Eligibility Determination Personnel 306/67:70 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-EEDP-2 There is no decision item
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-EEDP-2 [ 30 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-EEDP-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision reflects the reclassification of 2.0 FTE clerical staff to 2.0 FTE ESS workers in 2012 for no net GPR impact | $136,200 | $9,500 | $126,700
Division-wide. EAWS Administration is reduced by a similar amount.
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-EEDP-3 $136,200 | $9,500 | $126,700
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $7,504,800 | $6,255,243 | $1,249,557




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Housing and Homeless Support 306/72 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To provide non-mandated, short-term emergency shelter for homeless families and individuals and to assist families in securing permanent housing in the
community.
Description:

Families with children receive up to 30 days of emergency shelter and food vouchers to the limits of program capacity with possible merit-based extensions.
Subsequent stays are available on a non-priority basis. Childless adults are eligible for overnight "overflow" shelter only. Families also receive assistance with

case management, apartment search, counseling, and funds for security deposits.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $1,494,029 $1,463,462 $0 $0 $1,463,462 $451,610 $1,463,462 $1,464,962
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,494,029 $1,463,462 $0 $0 $1,463,462 $451,610 $1,463,462 $1,464,962
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $1,494,029 $1,463,462 $1,463,462 $1,464,962
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Housing and Homeless Support 306/72 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
Dl# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $1,463,462 $35,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,498,962
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,463,462 $35,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,498,962
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GPR SUPPORT $1,463,462 $35,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,498,962
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $1,463,462 | $0 | $1,463,462
DI # HUMS-EHHS-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This decision reflects increased living wage dollars for a GPR cost of $1,500. | $1,500 | $0 | $1,500
EXEC  Add funding for a winter day center for the homeless. $34,000 | $0 | $34,000
ADOPTED $0
NETDI#  HUMS-EHHS-1 | $35,500 | $0 | $35,500
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,498962 | $0 | $1,498,962




Dept: Human Services 54 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: Human Services Fun
Prgm: Employment & Training 306/74 Fund No: 2600
Mission:
To provide assistance, training and support and job opportunities to applicants and recipients to enable them to become economically self-sufficient.
Description:

FoodShare encourages participation in self-supportive activities. Participants receive assessments, assistance in job search skills, temporary subsidies for
employers willing to provide training, community service jobs, and post placement supports to assist in retaining jobs. Through their work toward becoming

employed, a family may qualify for remedial education, specific training, and in some cases, treatment for limited periods of time.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $7,410,027 $4,837,101 $0 $84,505 $4,921,606 $1,891,074 $4,837,101 $1,234,063
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,410,027 $4,837,101 $0 $84,505 $4,921,606 $1,891,074 $4,837,101 $1,234,063
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $6,888,582 $4,547,473 $0 $84,505 $4,631,978 $1,415,324 $4,547,473 $917,073
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $150,000 $132,700 $0 $0 $132,700 $40,362 $132,700 $162,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $7,038,582 $4,680,173 $0 $84,505 $4,764,678 $1,455,686 $4,680,173 $1,079,573
GPR SUPPORT $371,445 $156,928 $156,928 $154,490
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fun

Prgm: Employment & Training 306/74 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision Items 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $4,837,101 | ($3,645,201) $0 $57,163 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,249,063
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,837,101 | ($3,645,201) $0 $57,163 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,249,063
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $4,547,473 | ($3,657,763) $0 $27,363 $0 $0 $0 $0 $917,073
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $132,700 $0 $0 $29,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $162,500
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $4,680,173 | ($3,657,763) $0 $57,163 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,079,573
GPR SUPPORT $156,928 $12,562 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $169,490
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $4,837,101 | $4,680,173 | $156,928
DI # HUMS-EE&T-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This decision reflects the elimination of ($3,660,201) contracted expense (included W2 benefits, W2 employment and training, [ ($3,660,201)] ($3,657,763)] ($2,438)
and FoodShare employment and training services) and the related revenues of ($3,657,763) for a net GPR savings of
($2,438).
EXEC  Approve as requested. Also, add $15,000 to annualize the cost of the housing first initiative started in April of 2012. $15,000 | $0 | $15,000
ADOPTED $0

NETDI#  HUMS-EE&T-1 [ (33.645,200)] ($3,657,763)] $12,562




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services Fund

Prgm: Employment & Training 306/74 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-EE&T-2 There is no Decision Iltem

DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-EE&T-2 | $0 | $0 | $0

DI # HUMS-EE&T-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT This decision makes permanent the 2012 changes adding FSET and MUM revenues and earmarked expenditures for no net | $57,163 | $57,163 | $0

GPR change.

EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NET DI # HUMS-EE&T-3 $57,163 | $57,163 | $0

2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $1,249,063 | $1,079,573 | $169,490




306/76

DANE COUNTY

Fund Name:
Fund No:

Human Services
2600

To work as a consortium of county operated Income Maintenance and related programs to provide assistance, training and support to applicants and recipients
to enable them to become economically self sufficient.

Dept: Human Services
Prgm: Capital Consortium
Mission:

Description:

The Capital Consortium consists of Income Maintenance and related programs operated by Adams, Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Juneau, Richland and Sauk
Counties. All funds flow through Dane County. This program budget area consists of the programs in our Consortium partner agencies.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $577,006 $247,207 $0 $2,900,786 $3,147,993 $513,266 $3,147,993 $2,914,386
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $577,006 $247,207 $0 $2,900,786 $3,147,993 $513,266 $3,147,993 $2,914,386
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $571,008 $247,207 $0 $2,900,786 $3,147,993 $491,589 $3,147,993 $2,914,386
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $571,008 $247,207 $0 $2,900,786 $3,147,993 $491,589 $3,147,993 $2,914,386
GPR SUPPORT $5,998 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Capital Consortium 306/76 Fund No.: 2600
2013 Net Decision ltems 2013 Executive
DI# Base 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Budget
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual Services $247,207 ($233,607) $0 $2,900,786 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,914,386
Operating Capital $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $247,207 ($233,607) $0 $2,900,786 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,914,386
PROGRAM REVENUE
Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $247,207 ($233,607) $0 $2,900,786 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,914,386
Licenses & Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Charges for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Intergovernmental Charge for Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $247,207 ($233,607) $0 $2,900,786 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,914,386
GPR SUPPORT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
F.T.E. STAFF 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ABOVE | Expenditures | Revenue | GPR Support
2013 BUDGET BASE | $247,207 |  $247,207 | $0
DI # HUMS-CPTL-1 GPR Reductions
DEPT This deicision reflects the reduction of W2 Capitol Consortium expense and revenue of ($233,607) due the State's change in | ($233,607)] ($233,607)] $0
W2 program administration.
EXEC Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CPTL-1 [ ($233,607)] ($233,607)] $0




Dept: Human Services 54 Fund Name: Human Services
Prgm: Capital Consortium 306/76 Fund No.: 2600
NARRATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT DECISION ITEMS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS PAGE Expenditures Revenues GPR Support
DI # HUMS-CPTL-2 There is no decision item
DEPT | $0 | $0 | $0
EXEC $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CPTL-2 [ $0 | 30 | $0
DI # HUMS-CPTL-3 Base Transfers, Reallocations and Resolutions
DEPT  This decision reflects the addition of Income Maintenance Capital Consortium related expense and revenue of $2,900,786 by | $2,900,786 | $2,900,786 | $0
resolution in 2012 to be continued in 2013.
EXEC  Approved as Requested $0 | $0 | $0
ADOPTED $0
NETDI# HUMS-CPTL-3 | $2,900,786 | $2,900,786 | $0
2013 EXECUTIVE BUDGET [ $2,914,386 | $2,914,386 | $0




Dept: Human Services 60 DANE COUNTY Fund Name: CDBG-General
Prgm: CDBG-General 416/00 Fund No: 2720
Mission:
To develop viable urban communities by providing decent housing, a suitable living environment, and by expanding economic opportunities, principally for low-and-
moderate income persons in the participating communities of the Dane County Urban County Consortium in a manner consistent with funding requirements and
local and County land use plans and development goals.
Description:

Dane County receives an annual allocation on a formula basis, as an Entitlement Community, from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program. Funded projects must be a part of the County’s Consolidated Plan and Annual Plans
developed with encouragement of and opportunities for citizen participation. Every CDBG funded activity must meet one of three national objectives: benefitting
low-and-moderate income persons; preventing or eliminating slums or blight; or meeting other community development needs having a particular urgency because
existing conditions pose a serious and immediate threat to the health or welfare of the community and other financial resources are not available, such as for
natural disasters. 70% of funds must be used for activities that benefit low-and-moderate income persons. The CDBG Program provides grant and loan funding
for housing, economic development, public facilities, and public services to local municipalities and public and private entities that serve participating communities
of the Dane County Urban County Consortium.

Actual Adopted 2011 Carry Board Budget 2012 Estimated Department
2011 2012 Forward Transfers As Modified YTD 2012 Request
PROGRAM EXPENSES
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Expenses $0 $73,000 $73,000 $0 $146,000 $0 $146,000 $0
Contractual Services $820,5